# PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN

Volume 30 Number 43 Saturday, October 21, 2000 • Harrisburg, Pa. Pages 5437—5516

#### Agencies in this issue:

The Courts Department of Banking Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Department of Education Department of Environmental Protection Department of General Services Department of Health Department of Labor and Industry Department of Public Welfare Department of Transportation Environmental Hearing Board Independent Regulatory Review Commission **Insurance Department** Legislative Reference Bureau Liquor Control Board Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission State Athletic Commission

Detailed list of contents appears inside.

**PRINTED ON 100% RECYCLED PAPER** 

Latest Pennsylvania Code Reporter (Master Transmittal Sheet):

No. 311, October 2000

### PENNSYLVANIA



published weekly by Fry Communications, Inc. for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Legislative Reference Bureau, 647 Main Capitol Building, State & Third Streets, Harrisburg, Pa. 17120, under the policy supervision and direction of the Joint Committee on Documents pursuant to Part II of Title 45 of the Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes (relating to publication and effectiveness of Commonwealth Documents). Subscription rate \$82.00 per year, postpaid to points in the United States. Individual copies \$2.50. Checks for subscriptions and individual copies should be made payable to "Fry Communications, Inc." Periodicals postage paid at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.

Orders for subscriptions and other circulation matters should be sent to:

Fry Communications, Inc. Attn: *Pennsylvania Bulletin* 800 W. Church Rd. Mechanicsburg, PA 17055-3198

Postmaster send address changes to:

FRY COMMUNICATIONS Attn: Pennsylvania Bulletin 800 W. Church Rd. Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania 17055-3198 (717) 766-0211 ext. 2340 (800) 334-1429 ext. 2340 (toll free, out-of-State) (800) 524-3232 ext. 2340 (toll free, in State)

Copyright  $^{\odot}$  2000 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ISBN 0-8182-0004-9

Editorial preparation, composition, printing and distribution of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* is effected on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by FRY COMMUNICATIONS, Inc., 800 W. Church Road, Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania 17055-3198.

# Contents

### THE COURTS

#### LOCAL COURT RULES

Westmoreland County

- Repealing of rules W1910.4, 1910.5, 1910.26, 1910.37 and 1910.39; no. 3 of 2000...... 5446
- PHILADELPHIA RULES

#### ∆gent designated

Agent designated	16
Designating an agent for purpose of accepting ser-	
vice of process; no. 1 of 2000	16

### **EXECUTIVE AGENCIES**

#### **DEPARTMENT OF BANKING**

#### Notices

Action on applications (2 documents)..... 5456, 5457 Maximum lawful rate of interest for residential mortgages for the month of November 2000 ..... 5459

#### DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

#### Statements of Policy

Conservation areas		. 5454
--------------------	--	--------

#### Notices

Pennsylvania Rivers	Conservation F	Registry	5459
---------------------	----------------	----------	------

#### DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

#### Notices

	of 2000-2001		
Workforce	<ul> <li>Development</li> </ul>	Funding for	Agricultural
Programs.	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		

#### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION **Rules and Regulations**

Corrective	amendment	to 25	Pa.	Code §	121.1	5447

#### Notices

Applications, actions and special notices5	460
Availability of technical guidance	493
Nonpoint source liaison workgroup; change of meet-	
ing date	493
Notice of name change of facilities 5	493

#### DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

#### Notices

Contract awards 551	5
Design professional selections 549	3
State contracts information 550	)7

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

#### Notices

Application for exception:
Centre Community Hospital 5494
Guthrie Robert Packer Hospital 5495
Renal Advisory Committee meeting 5495

#### DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

#### Notices

Current Prevailing Wage Act debarments...... 5495

#### DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

#### Notices

Food Stamp heating	and nonheating standard util-	
	telephone allowance	5495

#### DEPARMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

#### **Rules and Regulations**

Display of registration plates 544	8
Notices	
Contemplated sale of land no longer needed for transportation purposes	6
Geographic areas designated for display of vehicle window registration stickers as an alternative to	
the registration plate mounted stickers 549	6

#### Retention of engineering fims...... 5497

#### **ENVIRONMENT HEARING BOARD**

#### Notices

Pennsylvania Public Interest Research Group, Inc.,
et al. v. DEP and P.H. Glatfelter Company,
permittee; EHB doc. no. 2000-200-L

#### INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

#### Notices

Actions taken by the Commission	5499
Notice of filing of final rulemakings	5499

#### **INSURANCE DEPARTMENT**

#### **Proposed Rulemaking**

Discounting medical malpractice loss reserves ..... 5452 Notices

Notices
Application and request for approval to redomes- ticate (2 documents)
Application for voluntary dissolution 5500
The Phoenix Insurance Company; private passenger
automobile insurance rates and rules
Princeton Insurance Company; physicians and sur-
geons professional liability rate filing 5500
Review procedure hearings; cancellation or refusal
of insurance (2 documents)
ance Practices Act
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU
Notices
Documents filed but not published 5502
LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
Notices
Expiration of leases
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Notices

Certificate of public convenience (2 documents) 5503	3
Sale of certain assets 5503	3
Service of notice of motor carrier applications 5503	3
Telecommunications (4 documents) 5504, 5508	5
Transfer of properties 5505, 5500	3
Transfer by sale 5500	3
Water service (2 documents) 5500	3

### Now Available Online at http://www.pabulletin.com

# **READER'S GUIDE TO THE** *PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN* AND *PENNSYLVANIA CODE*

#### Pennsylvania Bulletin

The *Pennsylvania Bulletin* is the official gazette of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. It is published every week and includes a table of contents. A cumulative subject matter index is published quarterly.

The *Pennsylvania Bulletin* serves several purposes. First, it is the temporary supplement to the *Pennsylvania Code*, which is the official codification of agency rules and regulations and other statutorily authorized documents. Changes in the codified text, whether by adoption, amendment, repeal or emergency action must be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Further, agencies proposing changes to the codified text do so in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

Second, the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* also publishes: Governor's Executive Orders; State Contract Notices; Summaries of Enacted Statutes; Statewide and Local Court Rules; Attorney General Opinions; Motor Carrier Applications before the Public Utility Commission; Applications and Actions before the Department of Environmental Protection; Orders of the Independent Regulatory Review Commission; and other documents authorized by law.

The text of certain documents published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* is the only valid and enforceable text. Courts are required to take judicial notice of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

#### Adoption, Amendment or Repeal of Regulations

Generally an agency wishing to adopt, amend or repeal regulations must first publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking. There are limited instances where the agency may omit the proposal step; they still must publish the adopted version.

The Notice of Proposed Rulemaking contains the full text of the change, the agency contact person, a fiscal note required by law and background for the action.

The agency then allows sufficient time for public comment before taking final action. An adopted proposal must be published in the *Pennsylvania*  *Bulletin* before it can take effect. If the agency wishes to adopt changes to the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking to enlarge the scope, they must repropose.

#### Citation to the Pennsylvania Bulletin

Cite material in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* by volume number and page number. Example: Volume 1, *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, page 801 (short form: 1 Pa.B. 801).

#### Pennsylvania Code

The *Pennsylvania Code* is the official codification of rules and regulations issued by Commonwealth agencies and other statutorily authorized documents. The *Pennsylvania Bulletin* is the temporary supplement to the *Pennsylvania Code*, printing changes as soon as they occur. These changes are then permanently codified by the *Pennsylvania Code Reporter*, a monthly, loose-leaf supplement.

The *Pennsylvania Code* is cited by title number and section number. Example: Title 10 *Pennsylvania Code*, § 1.1 (short form: 10 Pa.Code § 1.1).

Under the *Pennsylvania Code* codification system, each regulation is assigned a unique number by title and section. Titles roughly parallel the organization of Commonwealth government. Title 1 *Pennsylvania Code* lists every agency and its corresponding *Code* title location.

#### **How to Find Documents**

Search for your area of interest in the *Pennsylvania Code*.

The *Pennsylvania Code* contains, as Finding Aids, subject indexes for the complete *Code* and for each individual title, a list of Statutes Used As Authority for Adopting Rules and a list of annotated cases. Source Notes give you the history of the documents. To see if there have been recent changes, not yet codified, check the List of *Pennsylvania Code* Chapters Affected in the most recent issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

The *Pennsylvania Bulletin* also publishes a quarterly List of Pennsylvania Code Sections Affected which lists the regulations in numerical order, followed by the citation to the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* in which the change occurred.

#### SUBSCRIPTION INFORMATION: (717) 766-0211 GENERAL INFORMATION AND FINDING AIDS: (717) 783-1530

#### **Printing Format**

Material proposed to be added to an existing rule or regulation is printed in **bold face** and material proposed to be deleted from such a rule or regulation is enclosed in brackets [ ] and printed in **bold face**. Asterisks indicate ellipsis of *Pennsylvania Code* text retained without change. Proposed new or additional regulations are printed in ordinary style face.

#### Fiscal Notes

Section 612 of The Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P. S. § 232) requires that the Office of Budget prepare a fiscal note for regulatory actions and administrative procedures of the administrative departments, boards, commissions or authorities receiving money from the State Treasury stating whether the proposed action or procedure causes a loss of revenue or an increase in the cost of programs for the Commonwealth or its political subdivisions; that the fiscal note be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at the same time as the proposed change is advertised; and that the fiscal note shall provide the following information: (1) the designation of the fund out of which the appropriation providing for expenditures under the action or procedure shall be made; (2) the probable cost for the fiscal year the program is implemented; (3) projected cost estimate of the program for each of the five succeeding fiscal years; (4) fiscal history of the program for which expenditures are to be made; (5) probable loss of revenue for the fiscal year of its implementation; (6) projected loss of revenue from the program for each of the five succeeding fiscal years; (7) line item, if any, of the General Appropriation Act or other appropriation act out of which expenditures or losses of Commonwealth funds shall occur as a result of the action or procedures; (8) recommendation, if any, of the Secretary of the Budget and the reasons therefor.

The required information is published in the foregoing order immediately following the proposed change to which it relates; the omission of an item indicates that the agency text of the fiscal note states that there is no information available with respect thereto. In items (3) and (6) information is set forth for the first through fifth fiscal years; in that order, following the year the program is implemented, which is stated. In item (4) information is set forth for the current and two immediately preceding years, in that order. In item (8) the recommendation, if any, made by the Secretary of Budget is published with the fiscal note. See 4 Pa. Code § 7.231 *et seq.* Where "no fiscal impact" is published, the statement means no additional cost or revenue loss to the Commonwealth or its local political subdivision is intended.

#### **Reproduction, Dissemination or Publication of Information**

Third parties may not take information from the *Pennsylvania Code* and *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and reproduce, disseminate or publish such information except as provided by 1 Pa. Code § 3.44. 1 Pa. Code § 3.44 reads as follows:

#### § 3.44. General permission to reproduce content of Code and Bulletin.

Information published under this part, which information includes, but is not limited to, cross references, tables of cases, notes of decisions, tables of contents, indexes, source notes, authority notes, numerical lists and codification guides, other than the actual text of rules or regulations may be reproduced only with the written consent of the Bureau. The information which appears on the same leaf with the text of a rule or regulation, however, may be incidentally reproduced in connection with the reproduction of the rule or regulation, if the reproduction is for the private use of a subscriber and not for resale. There are no other restrictions on the reproduction of information published under this part, and the Commonwealth hereby consents to a reproduction.

# List of Pa. Code Chapters Affected

The following numerical guide is a list of the chapters of each title of the Pennsylvania Code affected by documents published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin during 2000.

#### De Cada (Administration)

4 Pa. Code (Administration) Adopted Rules
1 8
120b
120c
120d
174 5138
176 5138
177 5138
Proposed Rulemaking
177
263
401
402
403
405 3178
Statements of Policy
5
9 44, 649, 902, 1556, 1760
1876, 2380, 3081, 3469, 4011, 4434, 5025
114
114 4203
7 Pa. Code (Agriculture)
Proposed Rulemaking
3
7
21
110
137
137a
137b 4573
138h
138i
138j
138k
151
101
Statements of Policy
3a 2482
12 Pa. Code (Community and Economic Development
Adopted Rules
33 3035
Statements of Policy
123
120
16 Pa. Code (Community Affairs)
Adopted Rules
45

45	•	•	•		•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•			•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•		3	4	3	4
81	•					•	•				•	•			•					•		•						•		•							•						ļ	3	1	6	8
83	•					•	•				•	•			•					•		•						•		•							•						ļ	3	1	6	8
85																																															
87	•					•	•				•	•			•					•		•						•		•							•						ļ	3	1	6	8
91	•										•											•								•													ļ	3	1	6	8

#### 22 Pa. Code (Education) Adopted Rules

Adopted Rules	
44	4243
121	3924
354	5141

#### 17 Pa. Code (Conservation and Natural Resources) **Proposed Statement of Policy** 507 ...... 4897 701 ..... 3776 **Proposed Rulemaking** 507 ..... 1378 711 ..... 3463, 5290 25 Pa. Code (Environmental Protection) **Adopted Rules** 93 ..... 3036 129 (with correction) ...... 2995, 3779 **Proposed Rulemaking** 88 ..... 3053 215 ..... 4503 217 ..... 4503 219 ..... 4503 225 ..... 4503 226 ..... 4503 232 ..... 4503 240 ..... 3661 250 ..... 3946, 4356 260a ..... 4816 261a ..... 1136 268a ..... 1136 270a ...... 1136 **Statements of Policy**

**Proposed Statements of Policy** 

23																																														1 ^	76	36	3
.0	٠	٠	٠	٠	٠	٠	•	•	•	• •	• •	• •	•	•	•	•	• •	• •	• •	•	•	•	•	•	٠	•	•	٠	٠	٠	٠	٠	٠	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	• •	• •	•	1 /	"	λ	,

28 Pa. Code (Health and Safety) Adopted Rules
1001       5363         1003       5363         1005       5363
1007       5363         1009       5363         1011       5363
1013
Proposed Rulemaking 23
25
715
1105       873         1107       873         1113       873
31 Pa. Code (Insurance)
Adopted Rules 33
67a
89
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
<b>Proposed Rulemaking</b> 3
11
86       886         89       4623         89a       4623         118       1377, 5452
147 5023
<b>34</b> Pa. Code (Labor and Industry) <b>Proposed Rulemaking</b> 231
37 Pa. Code (Law) Adopted Rules
93
Proposed Rulemaking 199
<b>Statements of Policy</b> 421
49 Pa. Code (Professional and Vocational Standards) Adopted Rules
15       4429         16       2474         21       3040
23 (with correction)       2355, 2475         25       533         31       2357, 2583, 3044, 5017

33	
35	
36 37	
40	
41	
42	
47	3049
<b>Proposed Rulemaking</b> 1	9964
7	
9	
11	
21	4730
27	
31	
35	
36 42	
42	4233
51 Pa. Code (Public Officers)	
Proposed Rulemaking	0.40~
17 21	
21	3407
52 Pa. Code (Public Utilities)	
Adopted Rules	
32	
53	
54	
57 (with correction)	
64	
<b>69</b>	
Proposed Rulemaking	2072
3 59	
62	
63 539, 1379, 1549,	
Proposed Statements of Policy 69	9011
	2011
Statements of Policy	
69	1959
Unclassified	3808
55 Pa. Code (Public Welfare)	
Adopted Rules	
101	
125	
133 140	
141	
145	
166	
168	
175	
177	
178 181	
181	
1163	
3040	
3800	1743
3800 Proposed Rulemaking	1743

#### **Statements of Policy**

#### 58 Pa. Code (Recreation) **Adopted Rules** 91 ..... 5016 139 ..... 2366

#### **Proposed Rulemaking**

1		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	 		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	 		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		2	261	1
3															 										 												2	261	1
																																						261	
																																						261	
																																						261	
																																						261	
21																																						261	
~ 1																																				••		~01	
23																																						261	
																																						261	
																																						261	
31		•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	 		•	•		•	•	•	•	•	 •		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		2	261	1
33															 										 									•			2	261	1
51																																						461	9
53																																						175	
61																																						175	
• •																																						237	
																																						481	
																																						187	
																																						175	
																																						175	
																																						481	
13	5														 										 												2	290	)8
																																						462	
14																																						162	
14	-																									ć .												237	
																																			-	• •		237 126	-
14	1			•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	 						•	•	•	•	 						•		4 ۱		00	э.		ィんし	19

#### 61 Pa. Code (Revenue)

**Adopted Rules** 

31 16	54
32 34	59
48	54
55 393	35
60 3459, 393	35
101	38
125	38

#### **Proposed Rulemaking**

31	
33	
01	
399	

#### Statements of Policy

60	. 233
----	-------

64 Pa. Code (Securities)

#### Adopted Rules 302 ..... 4551 303 ..... 4551 602 ..... 4551 606 ..... 18

#### **Proposed Rulemaking**

. . . .

202	 2237
203	 2237
205	 2237
206	 2237
301	 2237
302	 2237
303	 2237
304	 2237
305	 2237
404	 2237
602	 2237
603	 2237

#### **Statements of Policy**

604 ...... 4437

#### 67 Pa. Code (Transportation)

 Adopted Rules
 5448

 47
 5448

 175
 3794

 179
 3051

 601
 3175

#### 101 Pa. Code (General Assembly)

 Adopted Rules
 3152

 501
 3152

 521
 3152

 551
 3152

#### 204 Pa. Code (Judicial System General Provisions) Adopted Rules

The pice march	
29 3	563
71	728
82	2350
83	357
207	865
211 3	564
215 4	223

#### **Proposed Rulemaking**

71	-	2900
83		1126
85		1127
89		1127

207 Pa. Code (Judicial Conduct) Adopted Rules
1
210 Pa. Code (Appellate Procedure) Adopted Rules 35
63
225 Pa. Code (Rules of Evidence) Adopted Rules
Art I       1639         Art IV       1639, 1642, 3919         Art VI       1643         Art VII       1639, 1645
231 Pa. Code (Rules of Civil Procedure) Adopted Rules
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
<b>Proposed Rulemaking</b> 200 619, 620, 2350, 5287
400

#### 234 Pa. Code (Rules of Criminal Procedure)

#### **Adopted Rules**

-																																					
1																		•		•			•								1	4	7	17	1,	22	11
2				•								•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•							•				14	77
3																		•		•			•	•												14	77
4																		•		•			•	•												14	77
5																		•		•			•	•							1	4	1	17	1,	22	11
6																									•	1	4	7	7	,	1	9	15	55	Ś,	22	11
7																		•		•			•	•												14	77
8																		•		•			•	•												14	77
9																		•		•			•									•				14	77

10		 													 																			1477
11		 													 																			1477
20		 													 										1	4	7	7	,	2	2	11	1,	5135
30																																		1477
50		 													 															1	47	77	7,	1508
100	).	 													 																			1477
200	).	 													 																			1477
300	).	 													 															1	4	7'	7,	2211
350	).	 													 											•								1477
11(	)0	 													 										1	4	7	7	,	1	9	5	5,	2211
140	00	 													 											•								1477
150	00	 													 											•					62	22	2,	1477
160	00	 							•	 •			•		 											•					•			1477
170	00	 							•						 											•								1477
200																																		1477
400	00	 • •	•		•			•	•	 •	•	•	•	•	 	•	•	•			• •				•	•		•		1	4	7'	7,	2211
600	00	 • •	•		•	 •	•	•	•	 •	•	•	•	•	 • •	•	•	•	•	•	• •		•	•	•	•		•	•		•	• •		1477
900	)0	 • •	•	•	•		•	•	•	 •	•	•	•	•	 	•	•	•	•	•	• •		•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•			1477

#### **Proposed Rulemaking**

1			•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	 		•	•	•	•	•	•	• •		2573	5
9						•	•	•		•															•		•	•	•	•	•	 							•			2575	j
2	0				•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•												•	•	•	•	•	•	•	 					•		•			1360	)
1	00	).			•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•							•		•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	 				•	4	5	4	3,	,	4811	L
2	00	).			•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•												•	•	•	•	•	•	•	 					•		•			4543	3
1	50	0			•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•												•	•	•	•	•	•	•	 					•		•			2575	j
																																										4543	
6	00	0			•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•							•		•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	 					•		•			4543	;

#### 237 Pa. Code (Juvenile Rules) **Statements of Policy**

301 (with correction) ..... 1762, 1960

246 Pa. Code (Minor Court Civil Rules) Proposed Rulemaking												
100												
240 Da. Cada (Dhiladalmhia Dulaa)												

249 Pa. Code (Philadelphia Rules) 1740, 1741, 1957, 2128, 2129, 2472, 2763, 2900, 3565, 5136, 5446

#### 252 Pa. Code (Allegheny County Rules)

#### 255 Pa. Code (Local Court Rules)

762, 1120, 1251, 1369, 1509, 1511, 1651, 1741, 1870, 2222, 2351, 2352, 2353, 2581, 2763, 2764, 2765, 2904, 3027, 3028, 2039, 3030, 3166, 3430, 3566, 3766, 3773, 3920, 3922, 4223, 4224, 4225, 4353, 4549, 4896, 5137, 5446

# THE COURTS

# Title 249—PHILADELPHIA RULES

#### PHILADELPHIA COUNTY

#### Agent Designated

Pursuant to the Directive issued by the Administrative Governing Board on September 5, 2000, Dominic J. Rossi, Esquire, Deputy Court Administrator for Legal Services, is designated as agent to accept service of process in connection with litigation commenced against the First Judicial District of Pennsylvania (the Court of Common Pleas, Municipal Court, and Traffic Court and related offices), any of its Judges, courts, divisions or employees, as well as subpoenas issued directed to the First Judicial District, or its employees, to produce documents or provide testimony.

Service of any and all process and subpoenas directed to the First Judicial District, any of its Courts, Divisions and Employees must be mailed or hand-delivered to:

Dominic J. Rossi, Esquire Deputy Court Administrator for Legal Services 371 City Hall Philadelphia, PA 19107. Phone: (215)686-3745 E-Mail: dominic.rossi@courts.phila.gov.

Provided an Acceptance of Service form and a selfaddressed stamped envelope is provided, the Acceptance of Service will be mailed back to counsel.

> JOSEPH J. DIPRIMIO, Court Administrator

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1797. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

#### PHILADELPHIA COUNTY

Designating an Agent for Purpose of Accepting Service of Process; No. 1 of 2000

#### Order

And Now, this 5th day of September, 2000, the First Judicial District of Pennsylvania having determined that

the appointment of an agent to accept service of process in connection with litigation commenced against the First Judicial District, any of its courts, divisions or employees, as well as subpoenas issued directed to the First Judicial District, its Judges, or its employees, to produce documents or provide testimony would best serve the needs of the FJD and the public at large, *It is Hereby Ordered, Adjudged* and *Decreed* that the Court Administrator of the First Judicial District shall designate, from time to time, an agent on whom service shall be effectuated on behalf of the First Judicial District, any of its courts and divisions or employees. Such designation by the Court Administrator shall be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin, Legal Intelligencer* and posted on the FJD?s website (http://courts.phila.gov).

Administrative Governing Board

ALEX BONAVITACOLA, *Chair, AGB President Judge* 

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1798. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# Title 255—LOCAL COURT RULES

#### WESTMORELAND COUNTY

Repealing of Rules W1910.4, 1910.5, 1910.26, 1910.37 and 1910.39; No. 3 of 2000

#### **Administrative Order**

And Now This 5th Day of October, 2000, It Is Hereby Ordered that Westmoreland County Rules of Civil Procedure W1910.4, 1910.5, 1910.26, 1910.37, and 1910.39 are repealed.

By the Court

CHARLES H. LOUGHRAN, President Judge

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1799. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

# Title 25—ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

#### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION [25 PA. CODE CH. 121]

#### Corrective Amendment to 25 Pa. Code § 121.1

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has discovered a discrepancy between the agency text of 25 Pa. Code § 121.1 (relating to definitions) as deposited with the Legislative Reference Bureau and as published at 29 Pa.B. 1879, 1883 (April 10, 1999) and as published in the *Pennsylvania Code Reporter* (Master Transmittal Sheet No. 295) and is currently appearing in the *Pennsylvania Code*. Several definitions were inadvertently omitted.

Therefore, under 45 Pa.C.S. § 901: The Department has deposited with the Legislative Reference Bureau a corrective amendment to 25 Pa. Code § 121.1. The corrective amendment to 25 Pa. Code § 121.1 is effective as of April 10, 1999, the date the defective official text was printed in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

The correct version of 25 Pa. Code § 121.1 appears in Annex A, with ellipses referring to the existing text of the regulation.

#### Annex A

#### TITLE 25. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

#### PART I. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

#### Subpart C. PROTECTION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

#### **ARTICLE III. AIR RESOURCES**

#### **CHAPTER 121. GENERAL PROVISIONS**

#### § 121.1. Definitions.

The definitions in section 3 of the act (35 P. S.  $\S$  4003) apply to this article. In addition, the following words and terms, when used in this article, have the following meanings, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

\* \* \*

*Blender*—A person who owns, leases, operates, controls or supervises an oxygenate blending facility.

*Bonding maskant*—A temporary coating used to protect selected areas of aerospace parts from strong acid or alkaline solutions during processing for bonding.

*Bottom filling*—The filling of a tank truck or stationary storage tank through an opening which is flush with or directly adjacent to the tank bottom.

*Bulk gasoline plant*—A gasoline storage and distribution facility with a daily throughput of less than 20,000 gallons (76,000 liters).

*Bulk gasoline terminal*—A gasoline storage and distribution facility which has a daily throughput of 20,000 gallons (76,000 liters) or more of gasoline.

*Bus pool*—An employer-administered bus transportation service having advance ticket purchase, guaranteed seats and limited pickup at defined locations. *CARB—California Air Resources Board*—The board established and empowered to regulate sources of air pollution in California, including motor vehicles, under California Health & Safety Code Section 39003.

*CARB Executive Order*—A document issued by CARB certifying that a specified engine family or model year vehicle has met applicable Title 13 CCR requirements for certification and sale in California.

*CARC—chemical agent resistant coating*—An exterior topcoat applied to aerospace vehicles or components designed to withstand exposure to chemical warfare agents or the decontaminants used on these agents.

CCR—California Code of Regulations.

CMSA-Consolidated Metropolitan Statistical Area.

*CPDS—Certified Product Data Sheet*—For purposes of wood furniture manufacturing operations under §§ 129.101—129.107 (relating to wood furniture manufacturing operations), documentation furnished by a coating supplier or an outside laboratory for a coating, strippable spray booth coating or solvent that provides the VOC content as pounds of VOC per pound of coating solids calculated from data measured using the EPA Reference Method 24 or an equivalent or alternative method. Batch formulation data may be used if it is demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Administrator of the EPA that the coating does not release additional VOC as reaction byproducts during the cure. The VOC content stated should represent the maximum VOC emission potential of the coating, strippable spray booth coating or solvent.

*Can coating*—Exterior coating and interior spray coating in two-piece can lines; interior and exterior coating in sheet coating lines for three-piece cans; side-seam spray coating and interior spray coating in can-fabricating lines for three-piece cans; and sealing compound application and sheet coating in end coating lines.

*Car pool*—Two or more persons commuting to a worksite on a regular basis in a vehicle with a capacity of less than seven seating positions.

*Carrier*—A distributor who does not take title to or otherwise have ownership of the gasoline, and does not alter either the quality or quantity of the gasoline.

*Charging*—The operation by which coal is introduced into a coke oven.

*Charging port*—An opening on the oven through which coal is or may be introduced into a coke oven whether or not the opening is regularly used for that purpose, including a jumper pipe port.

*Chemical milling maskant*—A coating that is applied directly to aluminum aerospace vehicles or components to protect surface areas when chemically milling the component with a Type II etchant. The term does not include maskants used with Type I etchants, bonding maskants, line sealers and critical use and seal coat maskants. Additionally, maskants that must be used on an individual part or subassembly with a combination of Type II etchants and any of these types of maskants—for example, Type I compatible, bonding, line sealers and critical use and seal coat.

*Classic motor vehicle*—A motor vehicle, but not a reproduction thereof, manufactured at least 15 years prior to the current year which has been maintained in or

5447

restored to a condition which is substantially in conformity with manufacturer specifications and appearance.

*Clean Air Act*—The Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7401—7642), and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

*Clean Vehicles Program*—A low-emissions vehicle program established under section 177 of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. § 7507) which implements the low emission standards for new motor vehicles and motor vehicle engines adopted by California under a waiver obtained from the Administrator of the EPA under section 209(b) of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. § 7543(b)).

*Cleaning operation*—Spray-gun, hand-wipe and flush cleaning operations.

*Cleaning solvent*—A liquid material used for hand-wipe spray gun or flush cleaning. The term includes solutions that contain VOCs.

*Clear coat*—A coating which lacks opacity or which is transparent and uses the undercoat as a reflectant base or undertone color, except for extreme performance coatings.

\* \* \* \* \*

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1800. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# Title 67—TRANSPORTATION

#### DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION [67 PA. CODE CH. 47] Display of Registration Plates

The Department of Transportation (Department), Bureau of Motor Vehicles, under the authority contained in 75 Pa.C.S. §§ 1331, 1332 and 6103 (relating to issuance of registration plates; display of registration plate; and promulgation of rules and regulations by department), amends Chapter 47 (relating to display of registration plates and stickers) to read as set forth in Annex A. This amendment is effective immediately.

Notice of proposed rulemaking has been omitted under the authority contained in section 204(3) of the act of July 31, 1968 (P. L. 69, No. 240) (45 P. S. § 1204(3)) (CDL). The Department, for good cause, finds that the procedures specified in sections 201 and 202 of the CDL (45 P. S. §§ 1201 and 1202) are in the circumstances impracticable, unnecessary and contrary to the public interest.

Specifically, the theft and illegal reuse of registration plate registration validation stickers, at this time primarily in the Philadelphia area, have become issues of critical dimension for Pennsylvania motorists, law enforcement and the Department. The prior regulation provided that the Department issue a registration validation sticker either at the time of registration renewal or when a new registration is completed. Subsections (a) and (b) required that the vehicle display this validation sticker attached to the vehicle's registration plate in the space provided. Former § 47.4(c) provided that a renewed or a completed new registration was not valid until the validation sticker was attached to the registration plate.

Because date of registration expiration is the only information on the license plate mounted validation sticker, the stickers are an attractive item for criminals who either cut off the corner of the plate where the sticker is located or steal the entire plate and remove the sticker at a later time. The stolen stickers are then affixed in some fashion to the registration plate of a vehicle with an expired registration, greatly inhibiting the ability of law enforcement to readily ascertain that a vehicle is on the road without a currently valid registration.

While some level of registration sticker theft has always existed across the State, the high cost of automobile insurance in Philadelphia and its suburbs has resulted in an escalation of sticker theft in that area. The General Assembly recognized the seriousness of this problem with the passage of section 15 of the act of June 25, 1999 (P. L. 164, No. 23), which directed the State Police and the Department to "jointly study the issue of the problems involving registration validation stickers" and to report to the Senate and House of Representatives' Transportation Committees by September 1, 1999. In July of 1999, to meet this mandate, the Department and the State Police convened a task force consisting of representatives from the Department, law enforcement, consumer advocacy groups, the Legislature and the insurance industry. This task force met several times, considering approximately 2 dozen potential solutions to the problem. From that list, the task force selected four suggestions for further review. This additional review included surveys of both State and local police officers, parking lot surveys of registration plates and their actual condition, and a survey of other states to determine how they are approaching the problem.

The task force verified that a substantial number of registration plates per year are stolen or defaced. A significant percentage of these are in the five-county Philadelphia area. While there is no way to definitively ascertain how much of this activity involves validation sticker theft, the Philadelphia Police Department believes that it is a substantial portion and that it is frequently drug-related. The Philadelphia Police are also of the opinion that the problem could become more pronounced in other areas of this Commonwealth. Sticker theft provides a means for motorists to operate unregistered and uninsured vehicles on Pennsylvania's highways without concern that their illegal status will be readily detected by a police officer. Further, innocent motorists are being subjected to the expense of replacing stolen registration validation stickers and stolen or defaced registration plates at an aggregate cost of nearly \$1 million per year across the State, nearly \$110,000 of which is in Philadelphia County. Motorists also suffer higher costs for insurance premiums because of this activity.

In its report submitted to the General Assembly on September 1, 1999, the task force recommended a combination of measures which included educating motorists to remove old stickers before affixing the new one, changing the location where the validation sticker is positioned on the registration plate from the bottom to the top, enhancing the fine for operating a vehicle with a stolen sticker, working with manufacturers to improve the validation sticker, and free replacement of defaced or stolen registration plates.

The Department has followed through on these recommendations to the extent currently possible. Registration plates now issued under the Department's Statewide plate replacement program have been redesigned to allow for validation sticker placement in the upper, rather than lower, corner, and the Department is reissuing most types of plates. The plate replacement will not be complete, however, until July of 2002. It will therefore be some time before the new registration plate design will have an impact on validation sticker theft. The Department is also advising registrants that removing their old validation stickers before affixing a new one can deter theft by making it more difficult to remove the sticker from the license plate without damage to the sticker. New validation sticker technology is being explored with manufacturers of stickers and license plates, but current information is that it will be at least 2 years before any technological fixes are perfected and available for use. Increasing the fine for operating a vehicle with a stolen registration validation sticker requires an amendment to the Vehicle Code. An amendment to the Vehicle Code would be necessary for the Department to be able to issue free replacements for defaced or stolen registration plates, a measure which will benefit the victims of validation sticker theft but which will do little to curtail the level of this activity.

The results of discussions with the Philadelphia Police Department and the United States Postal Service plus the most recent information available to the Department indicate that the problem remains serious. Specifically, 40,688 registration plates were reported as lost, stolen or defaced from August 1999 through July 2000. Of these, 15,541 (38%) were in the five-county Philadelphia region, including 8,365 (21%) in Philadelphia. In addition, 90,025 registration validation stickers were reported as lost or stolen Statewide in calendar year 1999. The Philadelphia region accounted for 20,716 (23%) of these, with 6,197 (7%) in Philadelphia.

Because the limitations on the Department's ability to fully implement the task force recommendations have prevented prompt resolution of the problem of registration validation sticker theft, and because there clearly remains an urgent need to stem the rate of criminal activity (such as the operation of unregistered and uninsured vehicles) both directly involved in and ancillary to registration validation sticker theft, the Department finds it impracticable to observe the procedures specified in sections 201 and 202 of the CDL.

These procedures are also unnecessary in view of the extensive interaction involving the Department, law enforcement, consumer advocates, the General Assembly and the insurance industry to both define the problem and evaluate proposed solutions. The amended regulation will not inconvenience the public nor subject the public to any additional regulatory burden; the only change affecting registrants' obligations will be the locations where persons in certain geographic areas will be required to affix their registration validation stickers.

Observation of the procedures prescribed in sections 201 and 202 of the CDL would be contrary to the public interest because it would delay implementation of the measures which the Department finds necessary to remediate the criminal activity involved in and resulting from registration validation sticker theft. There is a substantial public demand for a prompt solution to the sticker theft problem. The direct cost to the public of allowing the problem to continue unabated for any period is high, and the indirect cost to the public inherent in the operation of unregistered and uninsured vehicles as a result of registration sticker theft is incalculable. By immediately adopting the amendments to the regulation, the Department finds that it will substantially curtail sticker theft with minimal imposition on the public while also meeting the needs of law enforcement.

#### Purpose of this Chapter

The purpose of Chapter 47 is to designate the manner in which vehicle registration plates and registration validation stickers are to be displayed on vehicles.

#### Purpose of the Amendment

The purpose of this regulatory amendment is to revise the requirements for the issuance and display of vehicle registration validation stickers to minimize sticker theft potential. These revisions directly address the problem of registration plates being stolen or defaced to obtain the registration validation sticker for reuse on an unregistered and uninsured vehicle to avoid detection by law enforcement. The regulation permits the Secretary of Transportation to designate rear window display of registration validation stickers as an alternative to the registration plate display required by the current regulation. This alternative will be prescribed for defined geographic areas where it is found that the level of validation sticker theft and its consequences are a significant problem for the public and law enforcement. The regulation also permits the Secretary to invoke special alternative measures for specific types or classes of vehicles for which rear window display of a registration validation sticker is impractical or impossible.

The amendments to this regulation include the following:

1. The caption for Chapter 47 has been amended to reflect that the chapter applies to the display of validation stickers as well as registration plates.

2. Section 47.4(a), regarding issuance of registration validation stickers, has been amended to delete the requirement that the stickers be attached to a registration plate and also to specify that the stickers are issued in all circumstances and not just as an alternative to a new registration plate.

3. Former § 47.4(b), regarding display of registration validation stickers, has been redesignated as § 47.4(c), and a new § 47.4(b) has been adopted to provide for the issuance and display of window stickers as an alternative to the registration plate mounted sticker in geographic areas designated by the Secretary of Transportation by means of notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

4. Former § 47.4(c), regarding validity of registrations, has been redesignated as § 47.4(d). This subsection now governs the display of stickers formerly controlled by § 47.4(b), amending the language to provide for display of rear window mounted validation stickers when they are designated by the Secretary as an alternative to registration plate mounted stickers.

5. Section 47.4(d), regarding the validity of a vehicle registration, amends the text of former § 47.4(c) to delete the requirement that a registration validation sticker be affixed to the vehicle's registration plate for a renewed or temporary registration to be valid, in recognition of the alternative display now authorized by § 47.4(c).

6. Section 47.4(e), regarding exceptions, is a new section adopted in recognition that rear window display of a validation sticker is impractical or impossible for certain types of vehicles which, if registered in a geographic area where validation sticker theft has been found to be a problem, will need to be specially designated for alternative display by the Secretary by means of a notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

#### Persons or Entities Affected

This amendment affects vehicle owners, the insurance industry, law enforcement agencies and the Department.

#### Fiscal Impact

This amendment does not impose additional costs on local governments, industry or vehicle owners. It should substantially reduce vehicle owners' out-of-pocket costs of nearly \$1 million Statewide, and nearly \$100,000 in Philadelphia, now attributable to the replacement of stolen or defaced registration plates and stickers. There should be an indirect fiscal benefit to the public and the insurance industry through a decrease in the number of uninsured vehicles now on the road. The Department will expend approximately \$615,000 in the first year to make window mounted validation stickers available in Philadelphia, compared with a projected cost of approximately \$25,000 for an equivalent quantity of registration plate mounted stickers. The additional cost is largely attributable to the increased size of the window stickers necessary to accommodate the additional security features and information to be displayed, such as the subject vehicle's registration plate number. The figure also includes costs for the Department's public information campaign to familiarize law enforcement agencies and the public with the new sticker. The amended regulation will not require the completion of any additional forms, reports or other paperwork.

#### Regulatory Review

Under section 5.1 (c) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5a(c)), the Department submitted a copy of this amendment with notice of proposed rulemaking omitted on September 14, 2000, to the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (IRRC) and to the majority and minority chairpersons of the House and Senate Transportation Committees. On that same date, this amendment was submitted to the Attorney General for review and approval under the Commonwealth Attorneys Act (71 P. S. §§ 732-101—732-506), and the Attorney General approved the amendment on September 19, 2000.

In accordance with section 5.1(d) of the Regulatory Review Act, the amendment was deemed approved by the standing committees on October 5, 2000. IRRC considered the amendment at its October 5, 2000, meeting, with a resulting two-to-two tie vote. The regulation was therefore deemed approved by IRRC on Tuesday October 17, 2000. The Department provided IRRC and the Committees with a detailed Regulatory Analysis Form, prepared by the Department in compliance with Executive Order 1982-2, "Improving Government Regulations." A copy of this material is available to the public upon request.

#### Sunset Provisions

The Department is not establishing a sunset date for this regulatory amendment since the regulation is required by 75 Pa.C.S. §§ 1331 and 1332. The Department, however, will continue to monitor the amended regulation closely for effectiveness.

#### Contact Person

The Department contact person regarding the amendment is Randy Swartz, Bureau of Motor Vehicles, 4th Floor-Riverfront Office Center, 1101 South Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17104, (717) 787-2895

#### Authority

The authority for the amendment is 75 Pa.C.S. §§ 1331, 1332 and 6103.

#### Findings

#### The Department finds that:

(1) Public notice of intention to amend the administrative regulation amended by this order has been omitted under section 204(3) of the CDL and the regulations thereunder, 1 Pa. Code § 7.4.

(2) The procedures specified in sections 201 and 202 of the CDL are in the circumstances impracticable because there is an urgent need to stem the rate of criminal activity both directly involved and ancillary to vehicle registration validation sticker theft, such as the operation of unregistered and uninsured vehicles, and the measures identified to address the problem under the current regulations cannot be fully implemented and gauged for effectiveness for a minimum of 2 years. The procedures specified in sections 201 and 202 of the CDL are in the circumstances unnecessary, because the Department has consulted extensively with law enforcement, the insurance industry and the General Assembly on the need for, and extent of, the measures being imposed. Further, the public will not be inconvenienced by the measures adopted nor subjected to any additional regulatory burden, and the Department has not identified any opposition to the provisions of the regulation itself. The procedures specified in sections 201 and 202 of the CDL are in the circumstances contrary to the public interest, because they would delay implementation of the measures which the Department finds necessary to remediate the problem of the criminal activity embodied by registration validation sticker theft. There is a substantial public demand for the Department to institute a prompt solution to the sticker theft problem. The direct cost to the public of letting the problem continue unabated is high and the indirect cost to the public inherent in the operation of unregistered and uninsured vehicles made possible as a result of registration validation sticker theft is incalculable. The adoption of this amendment will substantially curtail sticker theft with minimal imposition on the public while still meeting the needs of law enforcement.

(3) The amendment of this regulation of the Department, in the manner provided in this order, is necessary and appropriate for the administration and enforcement of the authorizing statutes.

#### Order

The Department, acting under the authorizing statutes, orders that:

(a) The regulations of the Department, 67 Pa. Code Chapter 47, are amended by amending § 47.4 to read as set forth in Annex A.

(b) The Secretary of the Department shall submit this order and Annex A, to the Office of the Attorney General and the General Counsel for approval as to legality as required by law.

(c) The Secretary of the Department shall certify this order and Annex A, and deposit them with the Legislative Reference Bureau as required by law.

(d) This order shall take effect upon publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin.* 

BRADLEY L. MOWERY, Secretary

(*Editor's Note:* For the text of the order of the Independent Regulatory Review Commission relating to this document, see 30 Pa.B. 5499 (October 21, 2000).)

**Fiscal Note:** 18-359.(1) Motor License Fund;

	Revenue Loss	Increased Costs
(2) Implementing Year 2000-01 is 1st Succeeding Year 2001-02 is 2nd Succeeding Year 2002-03 is 3rd Succeeding Year 2003-04 is 4th Succeeding Year 2004-05 is 5th Succeeding Year 2005-06 is	(\$109,000) (\$120,000) (\$132,000) (\$145,000) (\$160,000) (\$176,000)	\$561,000 \$600,000 \$660,000 \$726,000

(3) Fiscal Year 1999-00 \$99,945,000; (4) Fiscal Year 1998-99 \$93,528,000; Fiscal Year 1997-98 \$88,334,000; (7) Safety Administration and Licensing; (8) recommends adoption.

#### Annex A

#### TITLE 67. TRANSPORTATION PART I. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Subpart A. VEHICLE CODE PROVISIONS ARTICLE III. REGISTRATION

#### CHAPTER 47. DISPLAY OF REGISTRATION PLATES AND STICKERS

#### § 47.4. Validating stickers.

(a) *Issuance.* The Department of Transportation will issue validating stickers upon renewal of a vehicle registration or, if the vehicle registered had a temporary registration, to indicate that registration has been completed and the temporary registration status terminated.

(b) Validating window sticker. For specific geographic areas, the Secretary of the Department (Secretary) may require or permit the display of a Department-issued validating window sticker as an alternative to the standard validating sticker. The Secretary will publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* notice of the geographic areas where a validating window sticker is required or permitted.

(c) *Display*. Validating stickers shall be displayed as follows:

(1) *Location of validating stickers.* Unless otherwise allowed by this chapter, a validating sticker shall be affixed to the registration plate of the vehicle for which it was issued in the space or indentation provided on the registration plate.

(2) Validating window sticker. Where a validating window sticker is permitted or required by the Secretary, the sticker shall be affixed to the inside of the driver's side bottom corner of the rear window. The printing on a validating window sticker shall be clearly visible from the outside of the vehicle.

(d) Validity. A renewed registration may not be considered validated for the new registration period until the appropriate sticker is attached as provided by subsection (c). A temporary registration may not be considered validated for a succeeding registration period until the appropriate validating sticker has been attached as provided in subsection (c).

(e) *Exceptions.* In geographic areas where a validating window sticker is permitted or required, the Secretary, by notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, may provide an alternate location for display of a validating sticker on specific types or classes of vehicles for which rear window display is impractical or impossible.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1801. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# **PROPOSED RULEMAKING**

# **INSURANCE DEPARTMENT**

#### [31 PA. CODE CH. 118]

#### **Discounting Medical Malpractice Loss Reserves**

The Insurance Department (Department) proposes to amend §§ 118.1—118.3 and 118.6 to read as set forth in Annex A. The proposal is made under the authority of The Insurance Company Law of 1921 (40 P. S. §§ 341— 999); The Insurance Department Act of 1921 (40 P. S. §§ 1—321); and sections 206, 506, 1501 and 1502 of The Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P. S. §§ 66, 186, 411 and 412).

#### Purpose

Chapter 118 was initially promulgated to establish procedural and reporting requirements and restrictions on the discounting of medical malpractice loss reserves. This proposed rulemaking amends Chapter 118 to be consistent with current actuarial practice and economic conditions.

#### Explanation of Regulatory Changes

Section 118.1 (relating to definitions) is being updated to define terms not previously defined in the chapter.

Section 118.2 (relating to reporting and data collection requirements) is being revised to refer to applicable sections of The Insurance Department Act of 1921 rather than the entire act.

Section 118.3 (relating to restrictions on discounting loss reserves) is being revised to include two new provisions. The first provision will prohibit insurers from discounting loss reserves or loss adjustment expense reserves on all policies with a January 1, 2001, or later effective date. The second provision will prohibit insurers from discounting of loss reserves or loss adjustment expense reserves after December 31, 2010. The Department believes that the elimination of discounting is consistent with the authorizing statute and will ensure that proper reserves are maintained for future claims. In January 2001, the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC) will require all insurers to follow the recently adopted Statements of Statutory Accounting Principles which specifically prohibits discounting of medical malpractice reserves unless the insurer is allowed to do so by statute or regulation or requests a permitted practice from the Department (regulatory authority). In addition, many states do not permit discounting of loss reserves, therefore, the additional provisions will not create a hardship on the insurers engaged in the business of medical malpractice insurance. The Department also believes that allowing insurers to phase out the booked discounts over a 10-year period is in the best interest of all involved. This section is also being revised to refer to applicable sections of The Insurance Department Act of 1921 rather than the entire act.

Section 118.6 (relating to increased loss reserves and loss adjustment expense reserves) is being revised to refer to applicable sections of The Insurance Department Act of 1921 rather than the entire act.

#### Fiscal Impact

There is no fiscal impact as a result of the proposed rulemaking.

Paperwork

The proposed rulemaking will affect all licensed medical malpractice insurers domiciled in this Commonwealth.

#### Effectiveness/Sunset Date

The rulemaking will become effective upon final publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Because the rulemaking proposes to amend the chapter with restrictions, a sunset date of December 31, 2010, has been assigned.

#### Contact Person

Questions or comments regarding the proposed rulemaking may be addressed in writing to Peter J. Salvatore, Regulatory Coordinator, Insurance Department, 1326 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days following the publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Questions and comments may also be e-mailed to *psalvato@ins.state.pa.us* or faxed to (717) 772-1969.

#### Regulatory Review

Under section 5(a) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5(a)), on October 11, 2000, the Department submitted a copy of this proposed rulemaking to the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (IRRC) and to the Chairpersons of the Senate Banking and Insurance Committee and the House Insurance Committee. In addition to the submitted proposed rulemaking, the Department has provided IRRC and the Committees with a copy of a detailed Regulatory Analysis Form prepared by the Department in compliance with Executive Order 1996-1, "Regulatory Review and Promulgation." A copy of that material is available to the public upon request.

Under section 5(g) of the Regulatory Review Act, if IRRC has objections to any portion of the proposed rulemaking, it will notify the Department within 10 days after the close of the Committees' review. The notification shall specify the regulatory review criteria that have not been met by that portion. The Regulatory Review Act specifies detailed procedures for the Department, the Governor and the General Assembly to review these objections before final publication of the regulations.

> M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

**Fiscal Note:** 11-197. No fiscal impact; (8) recommends adoption.

#### Annex A

#### **TITLE 31. INSURANCE**

#### PART VII. PROPERTY, FIRE AND CASUALTY INSURANCE

#### CHAPTER 118. DISCOUNTING OF MEDICAL MALPRACTICE LOSS RESERVES

#### § 118.1. Definitions.

(a) The definitions utilized in Chapter 116 (relating to discounting of worker's compensation loss reserves) are incorporated for use in this chapter except that language utilizing the **[terms] term** "worker's compensation" shall be amended for use in this chapter utilizing the **[terms] term** "medical malpractice."

\* \* \* \*

(d) Other definitions:

Act—The Insurance Department Act of 1921 (40 P. S. §§ 1—297-4).

*Commissioner*—The Insurance Commissioner of the Commonwealth

**Department**—The Insurance Department of the Commonwealth

§ 118.2. Reporting and data collection requirements.

For loss reserves established by insurance companies under sections 312—316 of **[The Insurance Department Act of one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one] the act** (40 P. S. §§ 111—115), a company is permitted to discount the medical malpractice reserves to their present value if the company complies with the following requirements. The insurance company shall:

#### § 118.3. Restrictions on discounting loss reserves.

The discounting of loss reserves is subject to the following limitations:

(1) The loss reserves discounted to present value in accordance with this chapter may not be less than those

required in accordance with section 313(b) of [The Insurance Department Act of one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one] the act (40 P. S. § 112(b)).

\* \* \* \* \*

(4) An insurer may not discount loss reserves or loss adjustment expense reserves for policies with an effective date on or after January 1, 2001.

(5) An insurer may not discount loss reserves or loss adjustment expense reserves after December 31, 2010.

# § 118.6. Increased loss reserves and loss adjustment expense reserves.

Under section 316 of [The Insurance Department Act of one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one] the act (40 P. S. § 115), the Commissioner may require an insurance company to restate its loss reserves or its allocated loss adjustment expense reserves by reducing or eliminating the discount if the Commissioner determines it is necessary to insure that reserves are established at an adequate level.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1802. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# **STATEMENTS OF POLICY**

# DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

### [17 PA. CODE CH. 44]

#### **Conservation Areas**

The Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Department) proposes to adopt a statement of policy under the authority of sections 302(a) and 303(a) of the Conservation and Natural Resources Act (71 P. S. §§ 1340.302 and 1340.303). This statement of policy will be Chapter 44.

#### Summary

This statement of policy defines a "conservation area" and sets forth the considerations and procedures involved in accepting donations of land for designation as conservation areas. It also states how conservation areas will be managed and lists examples of possible uses of conservation areas.

#### Comments

Persons may submit written comments on the proposed statement of policy to the Bureau of State Parks, P. O. Box 8551, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8551, within 30 days from the date of publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

#### Contact person

For further information, contact Roger Fickes, Director, Bureau of State Parks, P. O. Box 8551, Harrisburg, PA 17105, (717) 787-6640. Persons with a disability may use the AT&T Relay Service by calling (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

#### JOHN C. OLIVER,

Secretary

**Fiscal Note:** 7B-2. (1) General Fund; (3) no data available; (4) new programs; (8) the Secretary of the Budget takes no position in the adoption of this regulatory action or administrative procedure.

#### Annex A

#### TITLE 17. CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

#### PART I. DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

#### Subpart D. RESOURCE CONSERVATION

#### **CHAPTER 44. CONSERVATION AREAS**

- Sec.
- 44.1. Defined.
- 44.2. Designation.
- 44.3. Consideration of land for designation.
- 44.4. Management.

#### § 44.1. Defined.

A conservation area is a designation for land that has been donated to the Department and managed by the Department for the purposes of preserving open space, conserving natural resources, and providing an opportunity for passive low-density outdoor recreation and environmental education activities.

#### § 44.2. Designation.

(a) Offers of land donations to the Department will be reviewed by a Department team to determine acceptance and assignment to either the Bureau of State Parks or the Bureau of Forestry. The team will consider characteristics of the land under § 44.3 (relating to consideration of land for designation), costs of management of the land, benefits to the Department and benefits to the public.

(b) Depending on the designation at the time of acquisition, a conservation area will be considered as either a State park or a State forest for the purpose of applicability of statutes and regulations.

(c) To provide the donor with an opportunity to participate in conservation efforts, the Department may accept restrictive covenants in the deed of conveyance.

(d) Designation as a conservation area will be made by letter to the donor accepting the gift. The letter will be signed by the Secretary. It will describe a purpose, characteristic or feature of the land upon which the designation of conservation area is based.

#### § 44.3. Consideration of land for designation.

The Department's review of a potential donation of land for possible designation as a conservation area will include, but not be limited to, the following considerations regarding characteristics of the land:

(1) Large, significant, contiguous acreage is generally a desirable characteristic. Small areas of land with special or unique features may also be desirable.

(2) Land that is close to urban areas will be actively considered.

(3) The following factors will be evaluated:

(i) Accessibility of the land to the public.

 $(\ensuremath{\text{ii}})$  Suitability of the land for passive low-density recreation.

(iii) Existence or potential for development of unusual or significant natural features.

(iv) Extent to which the land has been developed.

(4) Lands with significant environmental liability will not be accepted for designation as conservation areas.

#### § 44.4. Management.

(a) Conservation areas will be actively managed to protect natural resources.

(b) The following are examples of possible uses of conservation areas:

(1) Protection of habitats of species of special concern.

(2) Protection of types of resources and land forms that have been diminished by developmental sprawl, such as large tracts of wetlands, vernal ponds and unfragmented forests.

(3) Protection of flora and fauna on large tracts of open space near urban areas.

(4) Protection of viable ecosystems.

(5) Outdoor classrooms for schools and environmental education and interpretation programs.

(6) Research areas for scientists.

(7) Experimental resource management laboratories for demonstrating techniques to enhance natural diversity, maintain early successional seres or control invasive species.

(8) Demonstration areas for forest management practices.

(9) Management of old growth forests.

(c) Conservation areas will be open to the public. Recreational facilities and activities will be limited to passive low-density uses such as hiking, bird watching and hunting.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1803. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# **NOTICES** DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

#### **Action on Applications**

The Department of Banking of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 19, 1990 (P. L. 834, No. 198), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending October 3, 2000.

#### **BANKING INSTITUTIONS**

#### Conversions

		CONVERSIONS		
Date	Name of Institution	Location		Action
10-2-00	Chelten Hills Savings Association Abington Montgomery County <i>To:</i>	2 Hidden Abington Montgom		Effective
	Chelten Hills Savings Bank Abington Montgomery			
	Represents conversion from a State-chaster savings bank.	rtered mutual savings as	ssociation to a State-char	tered mutual
	Bra	nch Applications		
Date	Name of Bank	Location		Action
8-31-00	Harris Savings Bank Harrisburg Dauphin County	41 North Londonde Palmyra Lebanon	erry Square	Opened
9-25-00	Summit Bank Bethlehem Northampton County	840 Cottr Philadelp	k Supermarket nan Avenue bhia bhia County	Opened
9-29-00	The Muncy Bank and Trust Company Muncy Lycoming County	Muncy Lycoming	h Main St. g County p Facility)	Filed
	Branch Re	locations/Consolidatio	ns	
Date	Name of Bank	Location		Action
9-19-00	Harris Savings Bank Harrisburg Dauphin County	<i>Into:</i> Camp Hi Camp Hi Cumberla		Effective
		<i>From:</i> 3100 Mar Camp Hi Cumberla		
9-29-00	Sun Bank Selinsgrove Snyder County	<i>To:</i> 141 Plaza Route 15 Lewisbur Union Co	North g	Filed
		From: Routes 15 Lewisbur Union Co (Approve	g	

#### SAVINGS INSTITUTIONS

No activity.

#### **CREDIT UNIONS**

#### No activity.

JAMES B. KAUFFMAN, Jr., Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1804. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Action on Applications**

The Department of Banking of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 19, 1990 (P. L. 834, No. 198), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending October 10, 2000.

#### **BANKING INSTITUTIONS**

#### **Charter Applications**

Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
10-6-00	Greencastle Interim Trust Company Greencastle Franklin County	Greencastle	Approved Effective 10-10-00
	Consolidations,	Mergers and Absorptions	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
10-4-00	Farmers First Bank Lititz Lancaster	Lititz	Filed
	Purchase of Assets/Assumption Of Liabilities of One Office of Main Street Bank, Reading, Located at:		
	1950 Old Philadelphia Pike East Lampeter Township Lancaster County		
10-5-00	Iron and Glass Bank Pittsburgh Allegheny County	Pittsburgh	Approved
	Purchase of Certain Assets/ Assumption of Certain Liabilities of an Office of Laurel Bank, Johnstown, Located At:		
	324 Curry Hollow Road Pleasant Hills Allegheny County		
	( <i>Note</i> : This transaction does not include real estate; the subject office will be close		
	Bran	ch Applications	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
10-5-00	Irwin Bank & Trust Company Irwin Westmoreland County	Pennsylvania Avenue Commons 20 N. Pennsylvania Ave. Greensburg Westmoreland County (Truct Office)	Approved

(Trust Office)

Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
10-5-00	Firstrust Savings Bank Conshohocken Montgomery County	Cherry Tree Corporate Center Suite 500 535 Route 38 Cherry Hill Camden County New Jersey	Approved
10-5-00	Fulton Bank Lancaster Lancaster County	Windsor Commons Shopping Center Cape Horn Road and Lombard Road Windsor Township York County	Approved
		Branch Relocations	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
10-5-00	Great Valley Savings Bank Reading Berks County	<i>To</i> : Penn Plaza Shopping Center 3047 N. 5th St. Highway Reading Muhlenberg Township Berks County	Approved
		From: Fairgrounds Square Mall 3050-3083 N. 5th St. Highway Reading Muhlenberg Township Berks County	
10-6-00	Great Valley Savings Bank Reading Berks County	<i>To</i> : Shillington Square Shopping Center 2251 Lancaster Ave. Shillington Cumru Township Berks County	Filed
		<i>From</i> : 6 Philadelphia Avenue Shillington Berks County	
		Branch Discontinuances	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
9-29-00	United Bank of Philadelphia Philadelphia Philadelphia County	4806 Frankford Ave. Philadelphia Philadelphia Co.	Effective
9-29-00	United Bank of Philadelphia Philadelphia Philadelphia County	2836 W. Girard Ave. Philadelphia Philadelphia Co.	Effective
9-29-00	United Bank of Philadelphia Philadelphia Philadelphia County	40th & Chestnut Sts. Philadelphia Philadelphia Co.	Effective
10-10-00	Laurel Bank Johnstown Cambria County	324 Curry Hollow Road Pleasant Hills Allegheny County	Filed
		SAVINGS INSTITUTIONS	
		No activity.	

**CREDIT UNIONS** 

No activity.

JAMES B. KAUFFMAN, Jr., Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1805. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

#### 5458

#### Maximum Lawful Rate of Interest for Residential Mortgages for the Month of November 2000

The Department of Banking of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the authority contained in section 301 of the act of January 30, 1974 (P. L. 13, No. 6) (41 P. S. § 301), hereby determines that the maximum lawful rate of interest for residential mortgages for the month of November, 2000, is 8 1/2%.

The interest rate limitations under the State's usury statute were preempted to a great extent by Federal law, the Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980 (Pub. L. 96-221). Further preemption was instituted with the signing of Pub. L. 96-399, which overrode State interest rate limitations on any individual who finances the sale or exchange of residential real property which such individual owns and which such individual occupies or has occupied as his principal residence.

Each month the Department of Banking is required by State law to compute and announce the ceiling rate on residential mortgages in Pennsylvania. This maximum rate is determined by adding 2.50 percentage points to the yield rate on long-term government bonds as published by the Federal Reserve Board and/or the U.S. Treasury. The latest yield rate on long-term government securities is 5.91 to which was added 2.50 percentage points for a total of 8.41 that by law is rounded off to the nearest quarter at 8 1/2%.

> JAMES B. KAUFFMAN, Jr., Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1806. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

#### Pennsylvania Rivers Conservation Registry

The Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (DCNR), Bureau of Recreation and Conservation has approved the "Nine Mile Run Watershed Plan" and is placing Nine Mile Run Watershed along with its tributary streams on the Pennsylvania Rivers Conservation Registry (Registry).

The City of Pittsburgh submitted the Nine Mile Run Watershed Plan and other required information to gain Registry status.

After review of the Plan and the other information, the DCNR has determined that PA Rivers Conservation Program requirements have been satisfied and places the following on the Registry:

- The Nine Mile Run Watershed from the confluence with the Monongahela River to its headwaters (6.5 square miles); and,
- All tributary streams within the watershed.

This action becomes effective today, October 21, 2000. Projects identified in the Nine Mile Run Watershed Plan become eligible for planning, development or acquisition grant funding through the DCNR Rivers Conservation Program. A copy of the Final Plan is available for review at City of Pittsburgh, Department of City Planning, 200 Ross Street; 4th Floor, Pittsburgh, PA 15219, (412) 255-2206 and Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street; 6th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8475, (717) 787-2316.

Maps and supporting data are on file at the Pittsburgh Department of City Planning.

JOHN C. OLIVER, III, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1807. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

### DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

#### Availability of 2000-2001 Innovative Learning and Workforce Development Funding for Agricultural Programs

Applications for FT 2000-2001 Innovative Learning and Workforce Development Funding for Agricultural Programs are invited. Project Period: December 8, 2000 to June 30, 2001. Maximum Amount Per Application: \$30,000.

#### 1. Eligibility Requirements

Funding is available on a competitive basis to area vocational-technical schools and school districts with agricultural programs. Those districts or vocational-technical schools that applied for the first round of Innovative Learning and Workforce Development Funding, due July 14, 2000 are not eligible for this funding.

#### 2. Applications Deadline

Applications are due December 8, 2000 by 5 p.m.

3. How to apply

The Department of Education (Education) has implemented an internet-based E-Grant system that that requires eligible applicants to apply for funding online. The grant guidelines will be available on the Department's website under the Vocational Education subheading at pde.psu.edu/voced/. E-Grant applications are located at egrants.ed.state.pa.us/voced. Individuals not able to submit their applications using the E-Grant system must appeal this requirement by writing to Dr. John C. Foster, Director, Bureau of Vocational-Technical Education, 333 Market Street, Sixth Floor, Harrisburg, Pa. 17126-0333.

#### 4. Questions Concerning the Grant Application

Questions concerning the grant application should be addressed to John Bonchalk, General Vocational Education Advisor, Pennsylvania Department of Education, Bureau of Vocational-Technical Education, Division of Special Program Services, 333 Market Street, 6th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17126-0333, Phone (717) 783-6867, E-mail: jbonchalk@state.pa.us.

EUGENE W. HICKOK,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1808. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

#### APPLICATIONS

#### APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

#### [National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Program (NPDES)]

DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

(Part I Permits)

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge controlled wastewaters into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain effluent limitations and special conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative.

Where indicated, the EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived his right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.6E.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the Field Office indicated as the office responsible, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Field Office the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the Field Office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Management Program Managers will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application, and related documents, proposed effluent limitations and special conditions received and other information are on file and may by inspected and arrangements made for copying at the Field Office that has been indicated above the application.

# Applications for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit to discharge to State waters.

Northeast Region: Environmental Protection Manager, Water Management, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2553.

PA 0033430. Sewerage, Roamingwood Sewer & Water Associates, Walter P. Cravath, P. O. Box 6, Lake Ariel, PA 18436.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage into Ariel Creek in Salem Township, **Wayne County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: high quality, cold water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 1.755 mdg are:

Parameter	Monthly Average (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)	
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	10	20	
Total Suspended Solids	30	60	
NH <sub>3</sub> -N			
(5-1 to 10-31)	2	4	
(11-1 to 4-30)	6	12	
Phosphorous as "P"	0.5	1.0	
Dissolved Oxygen	A minimum of 7.0 mg/l at all times		
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a	geometric mean	
(10-1 to 4-30)		a geometric mean	
рН	6.0 to 9.0 standard	l units at all times	
Total Residual Chlorine	0.06	0.14	
The EPA waiver is in effect.			

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4707.

PA 0024384. SIC Code 4952, Sewage, Carlisle Suburban Authority, 240 Clearwater Drive, Carlisle, PA 17013-1100.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage to Conodoguinet Creek, in North Middleton Township, **Cumberland County**.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fishes, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was Pennsylvania American Water Company located in Silver Spring Township, Cumberland County. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.925 mdg are:

	Concentration (mg/l)				
Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)	
CBOD <sub>5</sub> Total Suspended Solids NH <sub>3</sub> -N	25 30	40 45	XXX XXX	2.0 60	
(5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30)	18 19	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	36 38	
Total Phosphorus Total Residual Chlorine	2 1.0	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	4 2.0	
Total Nitrogen Dissolved Oxygen pH	xxx xxx 2.0 xxx xx monitor and report xxx minimum of 5.0 at all times from 6.0 to 9.0 inclusive				
Fecal Coliform (5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30)	200/100 ml as a geometric average 10,000/100 ml as a geometric average				

Persons may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling Mary DiSanto, File Review Coordinator, at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0088552. SIC Code 4952, Sewage, David Ober, 171 Hillcrest Lane, Elizabethtown, PA 17022.

This application is for insurance of an NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated sewage to an unnamed tributary of Conewago Creek, Watershed 7-G (Chickies Creek), in West Donegal Township, **Lancaster County**.

The receiving stream is classified for trout stocking fishery, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO<sub>2</sub>-NO<sub>3</sub>, fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was the Columbia Water Company located in Columbia Borough, Lancaster County. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.0032 mgd are:

Parameter	Monthly Average (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	50
Total Šuspended Solids	30	60
NH <sub>3</sub> -N		
(5-1 to 10-31)	7.5	15
(11-1 to 4-30)	22.5	45
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5	1.6
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 5	.0 at all times
pH	from 6.0 to 9	0.0 inclusive
Fecal Coliform		
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a g	
(10-1 to 4-30)	8,500/100 ml as a	geometric average

Persons may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling Mary DiSanto, File Review Coordinator, at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

**PA 0218430.** Industrial Waste, SIC: 4911, **Allegheny Energy Supply Company, LLC**, 800 Cabin Hill Drive, Greeensburg, PA 15601.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge untreated cooling water and stormwater from the Harrison City Combustion Turbine Project Unit 6 and Unit 7 in Penn Township, **Westmoreland County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, Unnamed Tributary to Busby Run, classified as a trout stocked fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first existing/proposed downstream potable water supply (PWS) is Pennsylvania American Water Company, located at 410 Cook Lane, Pittsburgh, PA 15234 (Monongahela River-Becks), 27 miles below the discharge point.

Outfall 101: new discharge, design flow of 0.0104 mgd.

	Mass (	lb∕day)	(	Concentration (mg	r/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd) Chromium Zine Free Available Chlorine	monitor a	and report	0.2 0.086 0.2	0.2 0.17	0.5
Arsenic Copper Aluminum pH	not less than 6.0	) nor greater than	0.057 0.013 0.57	0.114 0.026 1.14	0.0

*Other Conditions*: In cooling tower blowdown from IMP 101, there shall be no detectable amount of the 126 priority pollutants from chemicals added for cooling tower maintenance except for zinc and chromium. The 126 priority pollutants are listed in 40 CFR 423 Appendix A.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Outfall 101: new discharge, design flow of 0.0104 mgd.

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Temperature (°F) January 1-31 February 1-29 March 1-31 April 1-15 April 16-30 May 1-15 May 16-31 June 1-15 June 16-30 July 1-31 August 1-15 August 16-31				43.0 43.0 53.0 60.0 66.0 70.0 74.0 72.0 73.0 74.0 82.0 90.0	
September 1-15 September 16-30 October 1-15 October 16-31 November 1-15 November 16-30 December 1-31				87.0 81.0 75.0 68.0 61.0 52.0 44.0	

Outfall 201: new discharge, design flow of 0.080 mgd

	Mass (	(lb/day)	(	Concentration (mg	g/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd) Total Suspended Solids Oil and Grease	monitor a	and report	30 15	100 20	
pH	not less than 6.0	) nor greater than	9.0		

Outfall 001: new discharge, design flow of 0.090 mgd

	Mass (lb/day)		C	Concentration (mg/l)	
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
		ives wastewater fr 201. The effluent 1 )1 and 102.		0	

Outfall 002: new discharge, design flow of varied mgd

#### Mass (lb/day)

Parameter

Concentration (mg/l) Average Maximum Average Maximum Instantaneous Monthly Maximum Monthly Daily Daily

The discharge via this outfall shall consist of uncontaminated stormwater runoff only.

Public Hearing

#### Allegheny Energy Units 6 and 7, Draft NPDES Permit PA0218430

#### **Penn Township**

#### Westmoreland County

Due to the significant public interest in this project, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) is holding a public meeting on December 6, 2000 at 7 p.m. at the Harrison City Room, 1010 Mill Street, Harrison City, PA 15636. The purpose of the hearing is to present an overview of the wastewater sources, quantities, quality and proposed effluent limitations and accept oral and written testimony from any interested party on the provisions contained in the Draft NPDES permit. The proposed wastewater discharges from the facility will go to an unnamed tributary of Bushy Run which is classified as a trout stocked fishery. Any interested parties may contact Cliff Dashti for a copy of the draft NPDES permit at (412) 442-4030 or by writing to him at 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. The applicant's address is Allegheny Energy Supply Company, LLC, 800 Cabin Hill Drive, Greensburg, PA 15601-1689, (724) 838-6811.

PA 0026212. Sewage, The Washington-East Washington Joint Authority, 60 East Beau Street, P.O. Box 510, Washington, PA 15301-4514.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Washington-East Washington Sewage Treatment Plant in South Strabane Township, Washington County.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Chartiers Creek, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the West View Municipal Authority located on the Ohio River.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 6.2 mgd.

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentr	ration (mg/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD <sub>5</sub>		00 <b>r</b>		
(5-1 to 10-31)	15			30
(11-1 to 4-30)	25	37.5		50
Suspended Solids	30	45		60
Ammonia Nitrogen				
(5-1 to 10-31)	2.0	3.0		4.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	5.0	7.5		10.0
Fecal Coliform				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geo	metric mean		
(10-1 to 4-30)				
Dissolved Oxygen				
pH	not less than 6.0 no			
Suspended Solids Ammonia Nitrogen (5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30) Fecal Coliform (5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Dissolved Oxygen	30 2.0 5.0 200/100 ml as a geo 2,000/100 ml as a geo not less than 6.0 mg	3.0 7.5 metric mean eometric mean g/l		60 4.0

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Management, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6942.

PA0221139. Sewage. Thomas Murray, Timberview POL, 100 Oak Ridge Drive, Evans City, PA 16033.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES Permit, to discharge treated sewage to unnamed tributary to Breakneck Creek in Jackson Township, Butler County. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: warm water fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is the Zelienople Municipal Waterworks on Connoquenessing Creek located at river mile 22.5 and is approximately 28.1 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed discharge limits for Outfall No. 001 based on a design flow of 0.00150 mgd are:

Parameter	Monthly Average (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	10	20
TSS	20	40

Parameter	Monthly Average (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Fecal Coliform (5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine pH	2,000/100 ml as a 1.4	geometric average geometric average 3.3 at all times

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0103896. Industrial Waste, SIC: 4953. County Landfill, Inc., P. O. Box 237, Leeper, PA 16233.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES Permit, to discharge treated industrial waste to Unnamed Tributary to Walley Run in Farmington Township, **Clarion County**. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is the Allegheny River and Emlenton Water Company located on Emlenton, approximately 75 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed discharge limits for Outfall No. 001 based on a design flow of 0.03 mdg are:

1 1 8	0	0	
Donometer	Average Monthly (mg (1)	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow	XX		
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	37	140	140
Total Suspended Solids	27	88	88
NH <sub>3</sub> -N	4.9	10	12.3
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)		200/100 ml at all times	5
(10-1-4-30)		2,000/100 ml at all time	
Oil and Grease	15		30
Antimony	0.071	0.142	0.177
Aluminum	0.275	0.55	0.687
Barium	0.3	0.6	0.75
Iron, Total	3.5	7	8.75
Manganese	1	2	2.5
Arsenic	0.05	0.1	0.125
Nickel	0.15	0.3	0.375
Vanadium	0.099	0.198	0.25
Zinc	0.11	0.2	0.28
Cyanide, (T)	0.02	0.04	0.05
4,4′—DDT**	0.000018	0.0000036	0.000045
Tetrahydrofuran	0.025	0.05	0.0625
p-Cresol	0.014	0.025	0.035
Benzoic Acid	0.071	0.12	0.18
a-Terpineol	0.016	0.033	0.04
Phenol	0.015	0.026	0.038
рН		6.9 to 9.0 at all times	

The proposed discharge limits, based on a design flow of n/a mgd, are:

Outfall Nos. 002, 003, 004 and 005

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg∕l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Chemical Oxygen Demand			XX
Oil and Grease			XX
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)			xx
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)			xx
Barium (Total)			xx
Cadmium (Total)			xx
Chromium (Total)			xx
Lead (Total)			XX
Mercury (Total			XX
Magnesium (Total)			xx
Magnesium (Dissolved)			xx
Selenium (Total)			XX
Silver (Total)			xx
Ammonia			XX
Arsenic (Total)			XX

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Cyanide (Total)			XX
Nitrate plus Nitrite Nitrogen			XX
Iron (Dissolved)			XX
рН			XX
xx—Monitor and Report on Discharge Monitor	oring Reports		

Final water quality based effluent based limitation for Antimony, and 4,4'-DDT.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

#### PA 0026379. Sewage. Bradford Sanitary Authority, P. O. Box 546, Bradford, PA 16701-0546.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES Permit to discharge treated sewage to the Tunungwant Creek in Foster Township, McKean County. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: warm water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO2-NO3, fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is the PA-NY State line approximately 1 mile downstream from point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits, based on a design flow of 6.3 mgd, are:

Outfall No. 001 (after the chlorine contact tank)

	Concentration (mg/l)			
	Average	Average	Daily	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum	Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>				
(1-5 to 10-31)	10	15		20
(11-1 to 4-30)	20	30		40
TSS	30	45		60
Ammonia-Nitrogen				
(5-1 to 10-31)	4			8
(11-1 to 4-30)	12			24
Fecal Coliform				
(5-1 to 9-30)		200/100 ml as a g	eometric average	
(10-1 to 4-30)		4,400/100 ml as a	geometric average	
Copper	0.016			0.032
Total Iron	2.2			4.4
Total Residual				
Chlorine	0.28			0.47
Chronic Whole Effluent Toxicity				
(Interim)			3.3	
(Final)			2.9	
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 5 mg/l			
рН	6.0—9.0 at all times	5		

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

PA 0023931. Sewage. Borough of Cambridge Springs, 26 Federal Street, Cambridge Springs, PA 16403.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES Permit to discharge treated sewage to French Creek in the Borough of Cambridge Springs, Crawford County. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: warm water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO2-NO3, fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is the City of Franklin on French Creek located at Franklin, approximately 44 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall No. 001 based on a design flow of .725 mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	40	50
TSS	30	45	60
Ammonia-Nitrogen			
(5-1 to 10-31)	19.5		39
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9030)	200/1	00 ml as a geometric a	verage
(10-1 to 4-30)	79,900/	100 ml as a geometric	average

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Total Residual Chlorine	.5		1.3
Phosphorus (4-1 to 10-31)	2		4
pH		6.0—9.0 at all times	

The EPA waiver is in effect.

5466

PA 0104132. Sewage. North Suburban Land Company, Inc., 9400 McKnight Road, Suite 207, Pittsburgh, PA 15237.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES Permit, to discharge treated sewage to an unnamed tributary to Glade Run in Jackson Township, **Butler County**. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: warm water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is the Municipal Authority of the Township of North Sewickley on the Beaver River located at river mile 7.6 and is located approximately 28.5 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed discharge limits for Outfall No. 001 based on a design flow of 0.04000 mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25		50
TSS	30		60
Phosphorus			
(4-1 to 10-31)	2		4
Ammonia-Nitrogen			
(5-1 to 10-31)	2		4
(11-1 to 4-30)	6.0		12
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/10	00 ml as a geometric a	verage
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/1	100 ml as a geometric a	average
Total Residual Chlorine	1.4	0	3.3
pH		6.0—9.0 at all times	
The EPA waiver is in effect.			

# Proposed NPDES Permit Renewal Actions for Minor Sewage Discharges

The following parties have applied to renew their current NPDES permits to allow the continued discharge of controlled wastewater into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to renew these permits and proposes to issue them, subject to their current permit effluent limitations, and monitoring and reporting requirements, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new or changed regulations and other requirements. The updates may include, but will not be limited to, applicable permit conditions and/or requirements addressing combined sewer overflows (CSOs), municipal sewage sludge management, and total residual chlorine control (TRC). Any major changes to or deviations from the terms of the existing permit will be documented and published with the final Department actions

The EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to these proposed permit actions under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.6E.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permits are invited to submit a statement to the Field Operations indicated as the office responsible, within 30 days from the date of this pubic notice. Comments received within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding these applications and proposed permit actions. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a brief statement to inform the Field Office of the basis of the comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the Field Office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Management Program Managers will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit action. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit renewal application and related documents, proposed effluent limitations and special conditions, comments received and other information are on the Department's file. The documents may be inspected at, or a copy requested from, the Field Office that has been indicated above the application notice.

Southcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

NPDES No.	Facility Name and Address
PA0080250	Oak Village MHP Richard Lambert 1191 Latimore Valley Rd. York Springs, PA 17372
PA0039551	Leb Valley Mobile Home Comm. P. O. Box 124 Carlisle, PA 17013

#### DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

#### Applications under the Pennsylvania Clean Streams Law

#### (Part II Permits)

The following permit applications and requests for plan approval have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department).

Persons objecting on the grounds of public or private interest to the approval of an application or submitted plan may file a written protest with the Department at the address indicated above each permit application or plan. Each written protest should contain the name, address and telephone number of the protester, identification of the plan or application to which the protest is addressed and a concise statement or protest in sufficient detail to inform the Department of the exact basis of the protest and the relevant facts upon which it is based. The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to any given protest or protests. Each protestor will be notified in writing of the time and place of any scheduled hearing or conference concerning the plan or action or application to which the protest relates. To insure consideration by the Depart-ment prior to final action on permit application and proposed plans, initial protests and additions or amendments to protests already filed should be filed within 15 calendar days from the date of this issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletin. A copy of each permit application and proposed plan is on file in the office indicated and is open to public inspection.

#### Industrial waste and sewerage applications under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1— 691.1001).

Northeast Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

**A. 3500404.** Sewerage. **Scranton Sewer Authority**, 307 North Washington Street, Scranton, PA 18503. Application to modify the existing wastewater treatment plant, located in the City of Scranton, **Lackawanna County**. Application received in the Regional Office September 15, 2000.

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

**A. 6300403.** Sewerage, **Douglas Howell**, 603 South Main Street, Burgettstown, PA 15021. Application for the construction and operation of small flow sewage treatment plant to serve the Howell Residence located in Jefferson Township, **Washington County**.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program, Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

County and Municipality	Tributary Stream	New Permit Requirements
Adams County Straban Township	Tributary to Beaver Dam Creek (7D)	TRC
Lebanon County Bethel Township	UNT Little Swatara Creek (7D)	TRC

**WQM Permit No. 1600406.** Sewage. **St. Petersburg Borough**, P. O. Box 101, St. Petersburg, PA 16054. This project is for the construction and operation of a backwash holding tank with a supernatant decant into an unnamed tributary of the Clarion River in St. Petersburg Borough, **Clarion County**.

**WQM Permit No. 2500415.** Sewage. **Paramount Die Corporation**, 4180 Route 6N East, Edinboro, PA 16412. This project is for the construction and operation of a small flow sewage treatment facility in Washington Township, **Erie County**.

#### **INDIVIDUAL PERMITS**

#### (PAS)

#### NPDES INDIVIDUAL

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge stormwater from a proposed construction activity into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated, on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain limitations set forth in the permit and special conditions. The proposed determinations are tentative. Limitations are provided in the permit as erosion and sedimentation control measures and facilities which restrict the rate and quantity of sediment discharged.

Where indicated, the EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision of 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the office noted above the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments reviewed within this 30-day permit will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Management Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, including the erosion and sedimentation control plan for the construction activity, are on file and may be inspected at the office noted above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Southeast Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, (610) 832-6130.

**NPDES Permit PAS10-G439.** Stormwater. **Woolddridge Construction**, 1500 Green Hill Road, West Chester, PA 19380, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in East Goshen Township, **Chester County**, to West Branch Ridley Creek (HQ-TSF).

**NPDES Permit PAS10-G440.** Stormwater. **Boden/ Trievel Partnership,** 30 Pine Drive, Chester Springs, PA 19325, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in West Pikeland Township, **Chester County**, to Pine Creek (HQ-TSF).

**NPDES Permit PAS10-G441.** Stormwater. James E. Mark, P. O. Box 63, New London, PA 19360, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in New London Township, **Chester County**, to Big Elk Creek (HQ-TSF-MF).

**NPDES Permit PAS10-G442.** Stormwater. **Gambone Brothers**, P. O. Box 287, 1030 West Germantown Pike, Fairview Village, PA 19409, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Tredyfrin Township, **Chester County**, to Valley Creek (EV).

Northeast Regional Office: Water Management Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711.

**NPDES Permit PAS212207.** Stormwater. **Cempro, Inc.**, P. O. Box 21007, Lehigh Valley, PA 18002-1007 has applied to discharge stormwater from an industrial site located in Lower Nazareth Township, **Northampton County**, to Monocacy Creek.

#### SAFE DRINKING WATER

Application received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Northeast Regional Office: Sanitarian Regional Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

**Minor Amendment.** Public Water Supply. **Borough of Schuylkill Haven**, Jan Schaeffer Water Plant Foreman, 12 West Main Street, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972. This proposal involves replacement of 22,400 feet of 16" and 12" cast iron water mains with 24", 16", 12" and 8" ductile iron mains. It is located in Schuylkill Haven Borough and North Manheim Townships, **Schuylkill County**. *Engineer*: Brent L. Burger, V. P., Quad Three Group, Inc.

Regional Office: Northcentral Field Operations, Environmental Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**Application No. Minor Amendment.** The Department has received a permit application from **Shamokin Dam Borough**, 144 West Eighth Avenue, P. O. Box 273, Shamokin Dam, PA 17876, Shamokin Dam Borough, **Snyder County**. The application is for piping modifications to the proposal 250,000 gallon elevated water storage tank to allow for direct pumping into the tank from their high service pump station and provide required CT time.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Supply Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000. **5600508.** Central City Water Authority, 241 Sunshine Avenue, Central City, PA 15926. The painting of the Reitz #2 and #3 tanks, the Bunkerhill Tank and the WTP Clearwell Tank serving Shade Township, **Somerset County**.

#### LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

#### **Under Act 2, 1995**

#### Preamble 1

#### Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (Act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of any Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard, the site-specific standard, or who intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area, must file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remedia-tion measures for the site, and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one, or a combination of the cleanup standards, or who receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the Act, will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(l)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the Act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the sites identified as proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified. During this comment period the municipality may request that the person identified, as the remediator of the site, develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved, and comments, should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the Department Regional Office under which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Southeast Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-5950.

**Boeing Company Helicopters**, Ridley Township and Eddystone Borough, **Delaware County**. Colleen Costello-Walker, P.G., Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, Inc., 500 Hyde Park, Doylestown, PA, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with BTEX, petroleum hydrocarbons, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons and heavy metals; and groundwater, surface water and sediment contaminated with BTEX, petroleum hydrocarbons, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons, solvents and heavy metals. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet Statewide health, background and site-specific standards. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Delaware County Daily* and *Sunday Times* on August 11, 2000.

**Sunoco Station #0460-8998**, New London Township, **Chester County**. Jennifer L. O'Reilly, GES, Inc., 410 Eagleview Blvd., Suite 110, Exton, PA 19341, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with BTEX and petroleum hydrocarbons. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Daily Local News* on September 11, 2000.

**Williamsburg Village Properties, L.P.**, Towamencin Township, **Montgomery County**. Marc Selover, P.G., Environmental Resolutions, Inc., 124 Gaither Drive, Suite 160, Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with solvents. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to be scheduled for publication in *The North Penn Reporter* in September, 2000.

Northeast Regional Field Office: Joseph Brogna, Regional Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

**PPL—Distribution Pole #49192N29167 (off Poplar Street)**, City of Hazleton, **Luzerne County**. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, Environmental Management Division, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate concerning the remediation of site soils found or suspected to be contaminated with PCBs (polychlorinated biphenyls). The notice indicates that the site will be remediated to meet the Statewide human health standard.

**Bethlehem Commerce Center**, City of Bethlehem and Lower Saucon Township, **Northampton County**. Edwin B. Wilson, Director, Environmental Assessment and Remediation, Bethlehem Steel Corporation, 1170 Eighth Avenue, Bethlehem, PA 18016 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate concerning the remediation of site soils, groundwater and surface water found or suspected to have been contaminated with undetermined substances. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the site-specific standard. A summary of the notice was reportedly published in the *Eastern Express Times* and *Allentown Morning Call* on or about September 29, 2000. **Goshiney Residence**, Ryan Township, **Schuylkill County**. Brian Holtzhafer, Geologist, Hydrocon Services, Inc., 2945 South Pike Avenue, Allentown, PA 18103 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate (on behalf of his clients, John and Niki Goshiney, Locust Lake Road, Barnesville, PA 18214) concerning the remediation of site soils found or suspected to have been contaminated with no. 2 fuel oil. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard. A Final Report was simultaneously submitted. Please refer to additional *Pennsylvania Bulletin* notice.

Southwest Field Office: John J. Matviya, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-5217.

**Paul Taylor**, Lower Burrell, **Westmoreland County**. Paul Taylor, 57 Spring Drive, Pine, CO 80470 and John Farrar, 2795 Leechburg Road, Lower Burrell, PA 15068 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil and groundwater contaminated with BTEX. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the site specific standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Valley News Dispatch* on September 18, 2000.

Siemens Westinghouse Power Corporation, Borough of Glassport, Allegheny County. Siemens Westinghouse Power Corporation, 440 Alafaya Trail, Orlando, FL 32826-2399 and Kenneth S. Komoroski, Kirkpatrick & Lockhart, LLP, Henry W. Oliver Building, 535 Smithfield Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 have submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil contaminated with PCBs, lead and solvents. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the site specific standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Pittsburgh Post Gazette* on September 29, 2000.

**PB&S Chemical Company, Inc.**, City of McKeesport, **Allegheny County**. PB&S Chemical Company, Inc., P. O. Box 20, 1405 Highway 136 West, Henderson, KY 42420 and W. David Fennimore, 924 Springdale Drive, Exton, PA 19341 have submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil and groundwater contaminated with solvents. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the site specific standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Daily News* on September 1, 2000. This Notice of Intent to Remediate replaces one submitted to the Department on June 14, 1999.

**Shady Hill Plaza (Shakespeare Street Associates)**, City of Pittsburgh, **Allegheny County**. Shakespeare Street Associates, 6320 Shakespeare Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15204, The Fourth River Company, 1550 Obey Street, Suite 20, Pittsburgh, PA 15205, and Steven Clites, Kappa Properties, 701 Alpha Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15238 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil and groundwater contaminated with lead, BTEX and PHCs. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Pittsburgh Post Gazette* on September 1, 2000.

#### SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE HAZARDOUS WASTE, TREATMENT, STORAGE AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES

Applications received under the Solid Waste Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101 and 6018.1003) and regulations to operate a solid waste processing or disposal area or site. Southwest Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

**A. PAD987335379. McDermott Inc.**, 20 South Van Buren Avenue, Barberton, OH 44203-0351. Babcock & Wilcox EAF Dust Landfill, Mount Street, Koppel, PA 16136. An application for a Part B Post Closure permit of a hazardous waste landfill in Koppel Borough, **Beaver County**, was received in the Regional Office on October 4, 2000.

#### OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

#### Applications submitted under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations to operate a solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Northcentral Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3653.

**A. 101578. Tioga County Transfer Station, Northern Tier Solid Waste Authority** (P. O. Box 10, Burlington, PA 18814). Renewal of permit for a municipal waste transfer station located in Hamilton Township, **Tioga County**, received in the regional office on September 27, 2000.

#### **AIR QUALITY**

#### Notice of Plan Approval and Operating Permit Applications

#### **Nonmajor Sources and Modifications**

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State operating permit and Title V operating permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to complete and submit all the permitting documents relevant to its application one time, affords an opportunity for public input and provides for sequential issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department has received applications for plan approvals and/or operating permits from the following facilities. Although the sources covered by these applications may be located at a major facility, the sources being installed or modified do not trigger major new source review or prevention of significant deterioration requirements.

Copies of these applications, subsequently prepared draft permits, review summaries and other support materials are available for review in the Regional Offices identified in this notice. Persons interested in reviewing the application files should contact the appropriate regional office to schedule an appointment.

Persons wishing to receive a copy of the proposed Plan Approval or Operating Permit must indicate their interest to the Department Regional Office within 30 days of the date of this notice, and must file protests or comments on a proposed Plan Approval or Operating Permit within 30 days of the Department providing a copy of the proposed document to that person or within 30 days of its publicaiton in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, whichever comes first. Interested persons may also request that a hearing be held concerning the proposed plan approval and operating permit. Any comments or protests filed with Department Regional Offices must include a concise statement of the objections to the issuance of the plan approval or operating permit and relevant facts, which serve as the basis for the objections. If the Department schedules a hearing, a notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at least 30 days prior to the date of the hearing.

Final plan approvals and operating permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the source is constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—143, the Federal Clean Air Act and regulations adopted under the act.

#### **OPERATING PERMITS**

#### Applications received and intent to issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015).

Northeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (570) 826-2531.

**39-302-156: GEO Specialty Chemicals** (TRIMED Products group, 2409 North Cedar Crest Boulevard, Allentown, PA 18104) for operation of boilers using DMPA liquor as fuel in South Whitehall Township, **Lehigh County**.

Northcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3637.

**08-310-003: State Aggregates, Inc.** (4401 Camp Meeting Road, Center Valley, PA 18034) for operation of a sand and gravel processing plant in Sheshequin Township, **Bradford County**. The plant is subject to Subpart OOO of the Federal Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

**49-318-034: Milton Steel, Inc.** (6 Canal Street, Milton, PA 17847) for operation of two steel parts surface coating dip tanks in Milton Borough, **Northumberland County**. The dip tanks are subject to Subpart EE of the Federal Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

Northwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

**43-00252:** Grove City College (100 Campus Drive, Grove City, PA 16127) issued a Synthetic Minor Operating Permit for operation of the facility's air contamination sources consisting of two tri-fuel fired boilers and an oil/gas fired boiler in Grove City Borough, **Mercer County**.

**25-00987: Hanes Erie Inc.** (2733 West 11th Street, Erie, PA 16505) issued a Synthetic Minor Operating Permit for operation of the facility's air contamination sources consisting of several paint booths in Fairview Township, **Erie County**.

**25-00931: PA Department of Corrections—SCI Albion** (10745 Route 18, Albion, PA 16401) issued a Synthetic Minor Operating Permit for operation of the facility's air contamination sources consisting of several small boilers and emergency generators in Albion Borough, **Erie County**.

#### Notice of Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits

Under 25 Pa. Code § 127.521, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a

Title V Operating Permit to the following facilities. These facilities are major facilities subject to the operating permit requirements under Title V of the Federal Clean Air Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapters F and G (relating to operating permit requirements; and Title V operating permits).

Appointments to review copies of the Title V application, proposed permit and other relevant information must be made by contacting Records Management at the regional office telephone number noted. For additional information, contact the regional office noted.

Interested persons may submit written comments, suggestions or objections concerning the proposed Title V permit to the regional office within 30 days of publication of this notice. Written comments submitted to the Department during the 30-day public comment period shall include the name, address and telephone number of the persons submitting the comments, along with the reference number of the proposed permit. The commentator should also include a concise statement of any objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

The Department reserves the right to hold a public hearing on the proposed action based upon the information received during the public comment period and will provide notice of any scheduled public hearing at least 30 days in advance of the hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation where the facility is located.

Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

**09-00073: Leonard Kunkin Associates, Inc.** (1946 Cherry Lane, Souderton, PA 18964) in Hilltown Township, **Bucks County**. This facility has been involved in the fabrication of structural steel products. Leonard Kunkin Associates, Inc. is a major source of volatile organic compounds and hazardous air pollutants.

**46-00090: Tube Methods, Inc.** (P. O. Box 460, Bridgeport, PA 19405) in Bridgeport Borough, **Montgomery County**. The facility's major emission points include vapor degreaser, which emits major levels of volatile organic compounds.

**09-00005: 3M Co.** (2201 Green Lane, Bristol, PA 19007) in Bristol Township, **Bucks County**. The facility's major emission points include surface coating lines and various steps for the formulation of adhesives, which emit major levels of volatile organic compounds and/or oxides of nitrogen.

**46-00047: Mueller Streamline Co.** (287 Wissahickon Avenue, North Wales, PA 19454) in Upper Gwynedd Township, **Montgomery County.** The facility's major emission points include a general cleaning and degreasing unit, two batch vapor solvent degreasers, two annealing furnaces, three boilers, numerous space heaters, two emergency generators, and a dryer, which emit major levels of volatile organic compounds.

**15-00023: International Envelope Co.** (2 Tabas Lane, Exton, PA 19341-2753) in West Whiteland Township, **Chester County**. The facility's major emission points include Lithographic and Flexographic Printing Presses, which have the potential to emit major levels of volatile organic compounds.

Northeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (570) 826-2531. **45-00004: Tobyhanna Army Depot** (11 Hap Arnold Blvd., Attn AMSEL-TY-RK-E, Tobyhanna, PA 18466-5086) in Coolbaugh Township, **Monroe County**. The facility's major source of emissions include the coating, sand blasting, and plating operation, which primarily emit Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs).

**39-00055: B. Braun Medical, Inc.** (901 Marcon Blvd., Allentown, PA 18103) in Hanover Township, **Lehigh County**. The facility's major source emissions include the Ethylene Oxide from eight ETOs, which is normally HAP subject to NESHAPS Standard 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart O.

Northcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3637.

**41-00005: Textron Lycoming, Williamsport Plant** (652 Oliver Street, Williamsport, PA 17701) for their aircraft engine manufacturing and rework facility in Williamsport Borough, Lycoming County. The facility's main sources are engine-testing operations, surfacecoating operations, degreasing operations and heaters, which have the potential to emit major quantities of Carbon Monoxide (CO) and Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs). As a result of the potential emissions, the facility is a major stationary source as defined in Title I, Part Ď of the Clean Air Act Amendments. The facility is therefore subject to the Title V permitting requirements adopted in 25 Pa. Code, Chapter 127, Subchapter G. The facility is also subject to the Maximum Achievable Control Technology (MACT) requirements for their perchlorethylene vapor degreaser and Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT) requirements for VOC emissions. The facility has the potential to emit particulate matter (PM), nitrogen oxides (NO<sub>x</sub>), sulfur oxides (SO<sub>x</sub>) and hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) below the major emission thresholds.

Southwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4174.

**63-00014:** Orion Power Midwest, L.P.—Elrama Station for their electric generating plant in Union Township, Washington County. Process operations used at this site to generated electricity are four coal-fired boilers, an oil-fired auxiliary boiler, and the ancillary system that include the fuel handling, and storage system, limestone and ash storage/handling system, and some other insignificant sources.

**65-00713: Republic Services Group of PA-IV, LLC** (Republic Waste Services, R. R. 1, Box 716, Landfill Road, Scottdale, PA 15683) for their Greenridge Reclamation facility in East Huntingdon Township, **Westmoreland County**. This source is defined as a Title V facility and is therefore subject to the Title V permitting requirements adopted in 25 Pa. Code, Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

#### PLAN APPROVALS

# Applications received and intent to issue Plan Approvals under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015).

Northeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (570) 826-2531.

**40-328-004: Williams Generating Co.** (P. O. Box 2848-WRC-A, Tulsa, OK 74101) for construction of four gas/oil fired single cycle turbines in Hazle Township, **Luzerne County**.

Southcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4702.

**06-01069K: East Penn Manufacturing Co., Inc.** (P. O. Box 147, Lyon Station, PA 19536-0147) for construction of a new lead/acid battery manufacturing operation controlled by a fabric collector and seven mist eliminators in Richmond Township, **Berks County**. Some of the sources are subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart KK— Standards of Performance for Lead-Acid Battery Manufacturing Plants.

**36-03054A: Esbenshade's Greenhouses, Inc.** (546A East 28th Division Highway, Lititz, PA 17543) for the installation of one wood chip fired steam boiler controlled by a multi-cyclone in Elizabeth Township, **Lancaster County**. This source is subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart Dc—Standards of Performance for Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units.

**36-05022A: Bird-in-Hand Woodworks, Inc.** (3031 Industry Drive, Lancaster, PA 17603) for installation of a dust collection system in East Hempfield Township, **Lancaster County**.

**36-05111: PPL Global LLC** (Suite 400, 11350 Random Hills Road, Fairfax, VA 22030) for construction of ten gas-fired simple cycle combustion turbines nominally rated at 45 MW each for electrical generation for a new facility in West Earl Township, **Lancaster County**. This source is subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart GG—Standards of Performance for Stationary Gas Turbines.

Northcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3637.

**49-301-021: Pet Rest Memorial Park** (R. R. 3, Box 464, Watsontown, PA 17777) for construction of a small animal crematory incinerator in Delaware Township, **Northumberland County**.

**08-399-047B: OSRAM SYLVANIA Products Inc.** (Hawes Street, Towanda, PA 18848) for installation of an air cleaning device (a selective catalytic reduction system) on a CVD (phosphor) coating process in North Towanda Township, **Bradford County**.

**59-00005B: Dominion Transmission Corp.** (CNG Tower, 625 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3199) for installation of a replacement air cleaning device (a screw-in prechamber) on a 2,000 horsepower natural gas-fired reciprocating internal combustion compressor engine (Engine #6) at the Sabinsville Compressor Station in Clymer Township, **Tioga County**. The air cleaning device installation will not result in any change in the amount of nitrogen oxides or any other air contaminant allowed to be emitted from the engine but may result in a reduction in the emission rate of one or more air contaminants from the levels now actually occurring. This facility is a Title V facility.

Southwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4174.

**32-354A: Amerikohl Mining, Inc.** (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001) for installation of a portable coal crusher at the Ernest #5 Mine in Rayne Township, **Indiana County**.

**65-235A: Alcoa, Inc.** (100 Technical Drive, Alcoa Center, PA 15069) for installation of a pilot tunnel kiln at the Alcoa Technical Center in Upper Burrell Township, **Westmoreland County**.

**65-935A: Lindy Paving, Inc.** (R. D. 3, Box 2A, New Castle, PA 16105) for installation of a hot mix asphalt plant at the Laurelville Plant in Mt. Pleasant Township, **Westmoreland County**.

Northwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

**25-0971D: Erie Plating Co.** (656 West 12th Street, Erie, PA 16501) for installation of a scrubber to control acid/alkali emissions in the City of Erie, **Erie County**.

**37-0264E: Ellwood Quality Steels Co.** (700 Moravia Street, New Castle, PA 16101) for an increase in production permit limit to 413,000 TPY in the City of New Castle, **Lawrence County**. The production increase will increase CO emissions by 349 TPY and is therefore subject to the PSD regulations of 40 CFR 52.

**25-0558A: Products Finishing, Inc.** (20002 Greengarden Road, Erie, PA 16502) for post construction of 11 chrome tanks and installation of a packed scrubber to comply with the MACT Chrome Plating Standards in the City of Erie, **Erie County**.

**10-284A: Seneca Landfill, Inc.** (421 Hartman Road, Evans City, PA 16033) for construction of a portable rock crushing plant in Jackson and Lancaster Townships, **Butler County**. This facility is a Title V facility.

**10-284B: Seneca Landfill, Inc.** (421 Hartman Road, Evans City, PA 16033) for expansion of the landfill and construction of an enclosed flare and three engine generators in Jackson and Lancaster Townships, **Butler County**. This facility is a Title V facility.

**43-0322A: Thompson Fabricating, Inc.** (60 Council Avenue, P. O. Box 432, Wheatland, PA 16161) for post construction of a paint booth for coating newly fabricated dumpsters in Wheatland Township, **Mercer County**.

**10-285B: Waste Management Disposal Services of PA, Inc., Northwest Sanitary Landfill** (1436 West Sunbury Road, West Sunbury, PA 16061) to downsize the design capacity of the future enclosed flare. The public notice is required for sources required to obtain a Plan Approval at Title V facilities in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44. The permit will be subject to the following conditions:

1. The following conditions are for the utility flare:

a) The utility flare shall comply with 40 CFR 60.18 for general control device requirements.

b) The utility flare shall be equipped with a continuous pilot ignition source using an auxiliary fuel.

c) The utility flare shall be operated with a flame present at all times. The utility flare shall be equipped with an automatic shut-off mechanism designed to immediately stop the flow of gases when a flame-out occurs. During restart or start-up, there shall be sufficient flow of auxiliary fuel to the burners such that unburnt landfill gases are not emitted to the atmosphere.

2. The following conditions are for the enclosed flare:

a) The enclosed flare shall be designed and operated to either reduce NMOC by 98 weight percent or reduce the outlet NMOC concentration to less than 20 parts per million by volume, dry basis as hexane at 3% oxygen.

b) With 30 days of the operator's intent to commence operation, a test procedure and a sketch with dimensions indicating the location of sampling ports and other data to ensure the collection of representative samples shall be submitted to the Department.

c) Within 90 days of the operator's intent to commence operation, stack tests shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 139 to show that the flare is complying with condition 2a and to determine the emission rate of oxides of nitrogen. Testing shall also be conducted to determine the presence of asbestos in the landfill gas. The stack test shall be performed while the enclosed flare is operated at the maximum rated capacity as stated on the application or the maximum achievable flow rate from the existing gas collection system at the time the performance test is conducted.

d) At least 2 weeks prior to the test, the Department shall be informed of the date and time of the test.

e) Within 60 days after completion of the test, two copies of the complete test report, including all operating conditions, shall be submitted to the Department for approval.

f) Temperature sensing devices shall be installed to monitor exhaust gases, prior to being discharged into the atmosphere. The flare's operating temperature shall not be below  $28^{\circ}$ C of the average combustion temperature established during the performance test.

g) Temperatures shall be recorded whenever the enclosed flare is in operation. The recording charts shall be made available to the Department personnel upon request. These charts shall be maintained for a period of not less than 2 years.

h) The enclosed flare must be an enclosed ground type which is shrouded with no visible flame shooting from the flare.

3. The facility shall either:

a) Install, calibrate and maintain a gas flow rate measuring device that shall record the flow to the control device at least every 15 minutes; or

b) Secure the bypass line valve in the closed position with a car-seal or a lock-and-key type of configuration. A visual inspection of the seal or closure mechanism shall be performed at least once every month to ensure that the valve is maintained in the closed position and that the gas flow is not diverted through the bypass line.

4. The utility flare will be the primary control device until the enclosed flare is installed. The utility flare shall thereafter only be operated when the enclosed flare is down for maintenance or repairs, or when approved by the Department.

5. The facility shall comply with New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart WWW and shall comply with all applicable requirements of this subpart, 40 CFR 60.4 requires submission of copies of all requests, reports, applications, submittals and other communications to both EPA and the Department. The EPA copies shall be forwarded to: Director, Air, Toxics and Radiation Division, US EPA, Region III, 841 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 19107.

The above conditions will satisfy the requirements of 25 Pa. Code § 127.12b (pertaining to plan approval terms and conditions) and will demonstrate the Best Available Technology for the source.

For additional information regarding the above, please contact Lori McNabb or Devendra Verma at (814) 332-6940 or by writing the Department at the address given above.

#### Notice of Intent to Issue a Plan Approval and Amend a Title V Operating Permit

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(b) and 127.424(b) the Department of Environmental Protection

(Department) intends to issue a plan approval to Willamette Industries, Inc., Johnsonburg Mill (100 Center Street, Johnsonburg, PA 15845) in Johnsonburg, Elk County. This plan approval will, in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450, be incorporated into the Title V operating permit through an administrative amendment at a later date.

Plan Approval No. 24-315-007A is for defining an alternative  $SO_2$  emission limit for the lime kiln when the lime kiln is being used as a back-up control device for the NCG incinerator. This modification will result in an increase in the  $SO_2$  emission limit, during the alternative operating scenario, from 9.1 lbs/hour to 66.0 lbs/hour. However, the 39.7 ton/year emission limit defined in Permit No. 24-315-007 shall remain. The Plan Approval and Operating Permit will contain additional recordkeeping and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

#### REASONABLY AVAILABLE CONTROL TECHNOLOGY (RACT)

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) will conduct a public hearing to accept testimony concerning the Department's decision to approve, with conditions, the revised Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT) plans by the following companies:

Ellwood Quality Steels (EQS) (700 Moravia Street, New Castle, PA 16101)

North American Forgemasters (NAF) (700 Moravia Street, New Castle, PA 16101)

Ellwood City Forge-New Castle (ECFN) (PO Box 31 Commercial Avenue, Ellwood City, PA 16117).

To meet the requirements under 25 Pa. Code §§ 129.91—129.95 (RACT), concerning the emissions of oxides of nitrogen ( $NO_x$ ) and volatile organic compounds (VOC) from varous air contamination sources. The final RACT proposals will be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a revision to Pennsylvania's State Implementation Plan (SIP).

The proposed SIP revisions do not adopt any new regulations. They incorporate the provisions and requirements contained in RACT approvals for these facilities to comply with current regulations.

The preliminary RACT determinations, if finally approved, will be incorporated into Plan Approvals and/or Operating Permits for the facilities and will be submitted to the EPA as a revision to SIP.

The following is a revised summary of the preliminary  $\mathrm{NO}_{\mathbf{x}}$  determination for the above listed facility:

1	V	4F

Control
Presumptive RACT Presumptive RACT
DEC and oxyfuel burners, Scrap Management
Presumptive RACT
Presumptive RACT
Presumptive RACT
Presumptive RACT

ECFN

Source

#### 3 Batch Heat Treat Furnaces Presumptive RACT

For the above facilities, a public hearing will be held for the purpose of receiving comments on the above-proposed operating permits and the proposed SIP revisions. The public hearing is scheduled as follows: DEP Meadville Regional Office, Air Quality Conference Room, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, Wednesday, November 29, 2000, 1 p.m. to 3 p.m.

Control

Persons wishing to present testimony at the hearing should contact Matthew Williams, Air Pollution Control Engineer, DEP, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3494, (814) 332-6940 at least 1 week in advance of the hearing to reserve a time to present testimony. Oral testimony will be limited to a maximum of 10 minutes and two written copies of the oral testimony are required. Each organization is requested to designate one witness to present testimony on its own behalf.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to do so should contact Matthew Williams at (814) 332-6940 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

Those unable to attend the hearing but wish to comment should provide written comments to Matthew Williams, Air Pollution Control Engineer, Department of Environmental Protection, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3494. Comments should be submitted within 30 days of the date of this publication notice.

All the pertinent documents (applications, review memos and draft approvals) are also available for review from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. at the Meadville Regional DEP Office (Air Quality). Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling the DEP contact person noted previously.

### MINING

#### APPLICATIONS TO CONDUCT COAL AND NONCOAL ACTIVITIES

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001— 4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). A copy of the application is available for inspection at the District mining office indicated above each application. Where a 401 water quality certification is needed for any aspect of a particular proposed mining activity, the submittal of the permit application will serve as the request for such certification.

Written comments or objections, or requests for informal conferences on applications, may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the same address within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34 (relating to public notices of filing of permit applications, opportunity for comment, and informal conferences).

Where any of the mining activities listed will have discharges of wastewater to streams, the Department will incorporate NPDES permits into the mining activity permits issued in response to these applications. The NPDES permits will contain, at a minimum, technologybased effluent limitations (as described in the Department's regulations—25 Pa. Code §§ 77.522, 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.242, 89.52 and 90.102) for iron, manganese, suspended solids, settleable solids, alkalinity and pH. In addition to the above, more restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume, or restrictions on the extent of mining which may occur will be incorporated into a mining activity permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 93 and 95). Persons or agencies which have requested review of the NPDES permit requirements for a particular mining activity within the above-mentioned public comment period will be provided with a 30-day period to review and submit comments on those requirements.

Written comments or objections should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections; application number; and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based. Requests for an informal conference must contain the name, address and telephone number of requestor; application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

McMurray District Office, 3913 Washington Road, McMurray, PA 15317.

#### Coal Mining Applications Received:

**17823701. Bradford Coal Company, Inc.** (P. O. Box 368, Bigler, PA 16825-0368), to revise the permit for the Refuse Disposal Area No. 1 in Bradford Township, **Clearfield County** to add 7.1 surface acres to the existing permit for use as a haul road, no additional discharges. Application received April 14, 2000.

**63831302. Eighty Four Mining Co.** (P. O. Box 355, Eighty Four, PA 15330), to revise the permit for the Mine No. 84 in Amwell Township, **Washington County** to add 12 surface acres for new air shaft, NPDES point, and borehold, Little Chartiers Creek. Application received August 30, 2000.

**56961301. ROX Coal, Inc.** (1576 Stoystown Road, P. O. Box 149, Friedens, PA 15541), to revise the permit for the Sarah Mine in Jenner Township, **Somerset County** to revise the subsidence control plan, no additional discharges. Application received October 4, 2000.

Hawk Run District Office, P. O. Box 209, Off Empire Road, Hawk Run, PA 16840.

**17960101, Sky Haven Coal, Inc.** (R. D. 1, Box 180, Penfield, PA 15849), revision to an existing bituminous surface mine permit for a change in permit acreage from 170.7 to 184.8 acres. The permit is located in Morris

Township, **Clearfield County**. Receiving streams: Hawk Run and two unnamed tributaries to Hawk Run. Application received September 22, 2000.

**17950119, Moravian Run Reclamation Co., Inc.** (605 Sheridan Drive, Clearfield, PA 16830), revision to an existing bituminous surface mine permit for a postmining change in land use from pastureland to forestland and wildlife habitat. The permit is located in Pike Township, **Clearfield County** and affects 168 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Little Clearfield Creek. Application received September 22, 2000.

Knox District Office, P. O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232.

**10970104. Ben Hal Mining Company** (389 Irishtown Road, Grove City, PA 16127) Revision to an existing bituminous surface strip operation to add coal acres in Venango Township, **Butler County** affecting 130.8 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributaries to Little Scrubgrass Creek, unnamed tributaries to Scrubgrass Creek and an unnamed tributary to Seaton Creek. Application received October 2, 2000.

**33920101.** Strishock Coal Company (220 Hillcrest Drive, Butler, PA 16001) Revision to an existing bituminous strip operation to change the post-mining land use from land occasionally cut for hay to industrial/commercial on the lands of Rhoda Strishock in Pine Creek Township, **Jefferson County**. Receiving streams: Four unnamed tributaries to Little Mill Creek and one unnamed tributary to Mill Creek. Application received October 3, 2000.

Greensburg District Office, R. R. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

**65970105. M. B. Energy, Inc.** (175 McKnight Road, Blairsville, PA 15717-7960). Renewal application received for continued operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Derry Township, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 146.0 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Union Run, Union Run to Loyalhanna Creek to Conemaugh River. Renewal application received: October 6, 2000.

Greensburg District Office, R. D. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

#### Coal Applications Withdrawn

**03000103.** Rosebud Mining Company (R. R. 9, Box 379A, Kittanning, PA 16201). Application withdrawn for commencement, operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Plumcreek Township, **Armstrong County**, proposed to affect 65.9 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary "D" to Plum Creek and Cessna Run to Plum Creek and Plum Creek. Application received: March 20, 2000. Application withdrawn: October 5, 2000.

#### Notice of Projects under the Environmental Good Samaritan Act

The Environmental Good Samaritan Act (27 Pa.C.S. §§ 8001—8114) provides certain protections and immunities from civil liability for landowners and persons who voluntarily undertake reclamation and abatement projects to address land and water adversely affected by mining or oil or gas extraction or exploration for natural resources and left in an unreclaimed condition or left discharging water pollution. In order for landowners and persons to qualify for immunity, the projects must be approved by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). The following project proposals have been received by the Department. A copy of the proposals is available for inspection at the office indicated above each proposal.

Written comments or objections may be submitted by any person or any office or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the same address within 30 days of this publication.

Written comments or objections should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting comments or objections; the proposal identification number; and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department of the basis of the comment or objection and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

Knox District Office, P. O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232.

Environmental Good Samaritan Proposals Received:

**EGS 42001. Elk County Fisherman** (HCR 1, Box 199A, Ridgway, PA 15853). A project to add alkalinity to the upper reaches of Gumboot Run in Sergeant Township, **McKean County**, affecting 5.0 acres. Receiving streams: Gumboot Run. Project proposal received: October 2, 2000.

# APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER SECTION 401: FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

# ENCROACHMENTS

The following Dam Safety and Encroachment permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval, and requests for water quality certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). Section 401(a) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a) requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of 33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317, as well as relevant State requirements. Initial requests for 401 certification will be published concurrently with the permit application. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under Section 401 or to the issuance of a Dam Safety or Encroachment Permit or the approval of Environmental Assessments must submit any comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and requests for certification under Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act.

Northeast Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

**E39-391.** Encroachment. **Dorney Park and Wild Water Kingdom**, 33 Dorney Park Road, Allentown, PA 18104. To (1) construct and maintain a single-span reinforced concrete adjacent box beam bridge, having a span of approximately 50 feet and an underclearance of approximately 8 feet, across Cedar Creek (HQ-CWF) to provide vehicular access to an auxiliary parking area; (2) modify and maintain an existing bridge across Cedar Creek, with work consisting of removal of the center pier and replacement of the superstructure and deck, for the purpose of pedestrian and service vehicle use; (3) construct and maintain a 15-inch stormwater outfall to Cedar Creek; and (4) modify and maintain an existing structure (Zephyr train ride) in the floodway of Cedar Creek, with work consisting of the removal of existing piers and tracks from the channel of the creek, and the relocation of the track approximately 15 feet westward. The project is located at Dorney Park and Wild Water Kingdom, approximately 0.5 mile northeast of the intersection of S. R. 309 and S. R. 0222 (Allentown West, PA Quadrangle N: 14.0 inches; W: 5.5 inches), South Whitehall Township, **Lehigh County** (Philadelphia District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

**E52-166.** Encroachment, **Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources**, Bureau of Forestry, P. O. Box 8552, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8552. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a road crossing of Craft Brook (EV), consisting of a single-span bridge having a span of approximately 26 feet and an underclearance of approximately 4 feet. The project will impact a de minimis area of wetlands less than 0.05 acre. The project is associated with the rehabilitation of the Lily Pond Dam, in the Delaware State Forest, and is located immediately downstream of the dam (Milford, PA-NJ Quadrangle N: 20.0 inches; W: 14.5 inches) in Milford Township, **Pike County** (Philadelphia District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

Southwest Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**E30-194.** Encroachment. **Greene County**, 93 East High Street, Waynesburg, PA 15370. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a single span bridge having a normal clear span of 92.3 feet and an underclearance of 7.9 feet across Whiteley Creek (WWF) located on T-411 at a point approximately 0.35 mile east of its intersection with SR 2011. The project includes construction and maintenance of cofferdams during construction (Masontown, PA Quadrangle N: 8.9 inches; W: 15.35 inches) in Green Township, **Greene County**.

**E56-299.** Encroachment. **Somerset Conservation District**, 1590 North Center Avenue, Suite 103, Somerset, PA 15501. To construct and maintain a 200-foot long, 10-foot wide, 6-foot deep open box culvert in Beaverdam Creek (HQ-CWF), to relocate and maintain approximately 1,500 LF of the channel of said stream located between its confluence with Quemahoning Creek and SR 4023. The project includes 1.08 acres of wetland impact. The purpose of the project is to enhance the passive treatment of the acid mine drainage (Boswell, PA Quadrangle N: 5.95 inches; W: 6.05 inches) in the Borough of Jennerstown, **Somerset County**.

Northwest Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

**E10-321.** Encroachment. **Butler County Commissioners**, P. O. Box 1208, Butler, PA 16003-1208. To remove the existing Miller Hays Bridge (County Bridge No. 73) and to construct and maintain a composite steel beam bridge having a clear, normal span of 46.5 feet and an underclearance of 5 feet across Little Buffalo Run on Hays Road (T-626) approximately 450 feet south of Fenelton Road (T-595) (Worthington, PA Quadrangle N: 20.4 inches; W: 11.45 inches) in Clearfield Township, **Butler County**.

**E20-481A.** Encroachment. **Conneaut Valley Economic and Industrial Development Authority** 103 Main Street, P. O. Box 33, Springboro, PA 16435. To amend Permit No. E20-481 which authorized Conneaut Valley Economic and Industrial Development Authority to dredge and maintain the channel of a tributary to Conneaut Creek (CWF-MF) and to construct and maintain a levee to provide flood protection to the Logan Drive Trailer Court along S. R. 18 approximately 0.7 mile north of S. R. 198 (Conneautville, PA Quadrangle N: 2.8 inches; W: 16.9 inches) in Spring Township and Conneautville Borough, **Crawford County**. The proposed amendment is to dredge an additional 340 cubic yards of material and maintain the channel of a tributary to Conneaut Creek (CWF-MF) south of the Logan Drive Trailer Court beginning at S. R. 18 and extending upstream approximately 533 feet.

**E24-212.** Encroachment. **Borough of Johnsonburg**, P. O. Box F, Johnsonburg, PA 15845, to maintain the existing Johnsonburg Flood Protection Project constructed by the United States Army Corps of Engineer in and along a total reach of approximately 3,200 feet of West Branch Clarion River extending upstream from its confluence with East Branch Clarion River and approximately 1,632 feet of Silver Creek extending upstream from its confluence with West Branch Clarion River in the Borough of Johnsonburg, **Elk County**. Extent of activities includes maintenance of all structures as well as periodic removal of accumulated sediments and debris necessary to maintain the capacity of the channel as constructed and shown in the "As-built" drawings providing by the United States Army Corps of Engineers dated June 1, 1956 and January 25, 1957.

**E24-213.** Encroachment. **PA Department of Conservation and Natural Resources**, Bureau of Forestry, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8451, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8451. To conduct the following activities associated with the replacement of the bridge across Dents Run on Porcupine Road immediately south of Dents Run Road in Elk State Forest (Dents Run, PA Quadrangle N: 20.3 inches; W: 13.8 inches) in Benezette Township, Elk County:

1. Remove the existing bridge.

2. Remove a gravel bar adjacent to the left abutment measuring approximately 100 feet in length.

3. Construct and maintain a rock riprap stream deflector along the right side of the channel approximately 50 feet upstream of the bridge.

4. Construct and maintain a prestressed concrete spread box beam bridge having a clear, normal span of 35.8 feet and an underclearance of approximately 8 feet.

5. Construct and maintain a stabilized parking area along the left bank upstream of the roadway and adjacent to the intersection of Porcupine Road and Dents Run Road.

This project includes a permanent impact to a de minimis area (0.012 acre) of wetlands adjoining Dents Run associated with construction of the stream deflector and approach roadway.

This project also includes a temporary roadway across Dents Run consisting of four 36-inch-diameter plastic pipe culverts and clean rock fill located approximately 50 feet

downstream of the bridge and will temporarily impact a total of 0.04 acre of adjoining wetlands with the temporary roadway fill.

**E25-618.** Encroachment. **Venango Township**, 9141 Townhall Road, Wattsburg, PA 16442. To construct and maintain a prestressed concrete adjacent box beam bridge having a clear, normal span of 93.5 feet and an average underclearance of 14 feet across West Branch French Creek on T-645 (Hanna Hall Road) approximately 0.3 mile west of S. R. 89 near Lowville (Wattsburg, PA Quadrangle N: 6.0 inches; W: 10.6 inches) in Venango Township, **Erie County**.

**E25-619.** Encroachment. **PA Department of Transportation, District 1-0**, P. O. Box 398, 255 Elm Street, Oil City, PA 16301. To remove the existing bridge and to construct and maintain a prestressed concrete spread box beam bridge having a normal span of 32.8 feet and an average underclearance of 13.6 feet on a 45 degree skew across Sixteen Mile Creek on S. R. 0005, Section B00, Segment 0940, Offset 1218 approximately 100 feet east of S. R. 89 (North East, PA Quadrangle N: 20.2 inches; W: 11.2 inches) in North East Township, **Erie County**.

**E43-290.** Encroachment. **PA Department of Conservation and Natural Resources**, Park Region No. 2, P. O. Box 387, Prospect, PA 16052-0387. To construct and

SSIP Application Applicant Name Number and Address 00022 Jennifer L. Mikovich Silberline Manufacturing Co., Inc. P. O. Box B 130 Lincoln Drive Tamagua, PA 18252-0420 maintain a public swimming beach by excavating an area of shoreline measuring approximately 450 feet long by 75 feet wide and permanently occupying approximately 0.6 acre below normal pool elevation along the northern shore of Lake Wilhelm (Sandy Creek-WWF) in Maurice K. Goddard State Park south of Georgetown Road approximately 2.5 miles east of Lake Wilhelm Road (New Lebanon, PA Quadrangle N: 5.7 inches; W: 15.6 inches) in New Vernon Township, **Mercer County**.

## **STORAGE TANKS**

#### SITE SPECIFIC INSTALLATION PERMITS

The following Storage Tank Site Specific Installation Permit application has been received by the Department and is currently under review. Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the Bureau of Watershed Conservation, Division of Storage Tanks, P. O. Box 8762, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8762, within 30 days from the date of this publication. Comments received within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of the comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

County and Municipality Schuylkill County Rush Township Tank Type and Capacity 2 ASTs storing Exxate 600/Exxate 700 mix 14,000 gallons each

2 ASTs storing Ethyl Acetate 4,500 gallons each

2 ASTs Storing Mineral Spirits 4,500 gallons each

# ACTIONS

# FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

#### [National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Program (NPDES)]

#### DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

#### (Part I Permits)

The Department of Environmental Protection has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications and requests for plan approval and has issued the following significant orders.

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provide a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

# Actions under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1–691.1001).

#### Permits Issued

Northeast Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

**WQM Permit No. 4500402.** Sewerage, Industrial Waste. **International Gymnastics Training Camp**, R. R. 8, Box 8002, Stroudsburg, PA 18306-9228. Is granted approval for modification and additions to the

existing sewage treatment plant to serve dining hall, International Gymnastics Training Camp in Jackson Township, **Monroe County**.

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4707.

**Permit No. PA0086886.** Industrial Waste. Lancaster County Solid Waste Management Authority, Cornwall Open Pit Mine, 1299 Harrisburg Pike, P. O. Box 44265, Lancaster, PA 17604-4425 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Cornwall Borough, Lebanon County to the receiving waters named Snitz Creek in Watershed 7-D.

**Permit No. PA0088188.** Sewerage. **Gratz Borough Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 305, Gratz, PA 17030-0305 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Gratz Borough, **Dauphin County** to the receiving waters named Wiconisco Creek in Watershed 6-C.

**Permit No. PA0088323.** Industrial Waste. **Calpine Construction Finance Co., L.P.**, The Pilot House, Second Floor, Lewis Wharf, Boston, MA 02110 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Ontelaunee Township, **Berks County** to the receiving waters named Schuylkill River.

**Permit No. PA0081922 (amendment #1).** Sewerage. **Lewisberry Area Joint Sewer Authority**, P. O. Box 363, Lewisberry, PA 17339 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Lewisberry Borough, **York County** to the receiving waters named Bennett Run in Watershed 7-F.

**Permit No. 2200403.** Sewage. **Gratz Borough Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 305, Gratz, PA 17030-0305. This permit approves the construction of sewage treatment facilities, sewers and appurtenances, and two pump stations in Gratz Borough, **Dauphin County**.

**Permit No. 6785414 (amendment #1)**. Sewage. **Lewisberry Area Joint Sewer Authority**, P. O. Box 363, Lewisberry, PA 17339. This permit approves the construction/operation of ultraviolet disinfection system in Lewisberry Borough, **York County**.

**Permit No. 3800403.** Sewage. **Annville Township**, P. O. Box 320, Annville, PA 17003. This permit approves the construction/modifications of sewage treatment facilities rerating in North Annville Township, **Lebanon County**.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6942.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0222151—Amendment No. 1.** Industrial Waste. **Crompton Corporation**, One American Lane, Greenwich, CT 06831 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in the City of Bradford, **McKean County** to Tunungwant Creek.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0223077.** Sewage. **Plunkett Webster**, Route 36 South, P. O. Box 459, Stanton, PA 15825 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Rose Township, **Jefferson County** to Beaver Run.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0210617.** Sewage. **Evergreen Mobile Home Park**, Box 31, New Springfield, OH 44443 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Mahoning Township, **Lawrence County** to an unnamed tributary to Sanky Run. **NPDES Permit No. PA0101974.** Sewage. **Gaslight Campground**, P. O. Box 10, Route 208W, Emlenton, PA 16373 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Scrubgrass Township, **Venango County** to an unnamed tributary to the Allegheny River.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0210617.** Sewage. **Evergreen Mobile Home Park**, Box 31, New Springfield, OH 44443 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Mahoning Township, **Lawrence County** to an unnamed tributary to Sanky Run.

**WQM Permit No. 6200408.** Sewage. **Farmington Township**, R. D. 2, Box 2265, Russell, PA 16345. This project is for construction and operation of a small flow sewage treatment facility to serve the Village of Lander in Farmington Township, **Warren County**.

**WQM Permit No. 2400402.** Sewerage. **Roger D. Annis SRSTP**, 230 Parade St., St. Marys, PA 15857. Construction of Roger D. Annis SRSTP located in City of St. Marys, **Elk County**.

#### **INDIVIDUAL PERMITS**

#### (PAS)

The following approvals for coverage under NPDES Individual Permit for Discharge of Stormwater from Construction Activities have been issued.

These actions of the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board), Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483, by any aggrieved person under the Environmental Hearing Board (35 P. S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704) (relating to the Administrative Agency Law). Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Department's regulations governing practice and procedure before the Board may be obtained from the Board.

Southcentral Regional Office: Section Chief, Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4707.

**PAS-10-3006.** Individual NPDES. **Penn Dot Engineering Dist. 9**, 1620 North Juniata Street, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648. To implement an Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan for the construction of approximately 1.9 miles of highway in conjunction with the relocation of SR 6022, Section 005 on 43.8 acres in Morris Township, **Huntingdon County**. The project is located approximately 15.5 miles northeast of Hollidaysburg and concludes about 3.0 miles west of Alexandria (Spruce Creek, PA Quadrangle N: 13.0 inches; W: 2.0 inches). Drainage will be to an UNT to the Frankstown Branch of the Juniata River (WWF).

**PAS-10-H087.** Individual NPDES. **Group & Group**, 102 Sunset Drive, Mt. Holly Springs, PA 17013. To implement an Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan for the construction of mini-storage facility known as Midway Park and Car Wash on 19.3 acres in South Middleton Township, **Cumberland County**. The project is located just southeast of PA 34 and T-514 intersection (Carlisle, PA Quadrangle N: 6.2 inches; W: 9.8 inches). Drainage will be to Letort Spring Run (HQ-CWF).

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	County and Municipality	Receiving Stream
PAS103710	Cherry Hill Development Gary Romesburg Owner/Operator P. O. Box 562 Wampum, PA 16157	Lawrence County Little Beaver Township Enon Valley Borough	North Fork/Little Beaver (HQ-CWF)
PAS104104	National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation 1100 State Street Erie, PA 16501	Elk County Jones and Highland Town- ships McKean County Wetmore and Hamilton Townships Warren County Sheffield Township	Tionesta Creek (HQ-CWF, TSF, WT) Twomile Run (HQ-CWF, TSF, WT)

#### **INDIVIDUAL PERMITS**

(PAR)

#### Notice of Intent (NOI) for Coverage under NPDES and/or Other General Permits

The following parties have submitted (1) Notices of Intent (NOIs) for Coverage under General NPDES Permit(s) to discharge wastewater into the surface of the Commonwealth; (2) NOIs for coverage under General Permit(s) for Beneficial Use of Sewage Sludge or Residential Septage by Land Application in Pennsylvania; or (3) Notifications for First Land Application of Sewage Sludge.

The EPA Region III Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision: 40 CFR 123.24.

The application and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangement made for copying at the contact office noted.

List of NPDES and/or other General Permit Type	
PAG-1	General Permit for Discharges From Stripper Oil Well Facilities
PAG-2	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater From Construction Activities
PAG-3	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities
PAG-4	General Permit for Discharges From Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant
PAG-5	General Permit for Discharges From Gasoline Contaminated Ground Water Remediation Systems
PAG-6	General Permit for Wet Weather Overflow Discharges From Combined Sewer Systems
PAG-7	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Applica- tion
PAG-8	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Non-Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Ap- plication to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-9	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Residential Septage by Land Application to Agricul- tural Land, Forest or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-10	General Permit for Discharge Resulting From Hydrostatic Testing of Tanks and Pipelines
PAG-11	(TO BE ANNOUNCED)
PAG-12	Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)

General Permit Type: PAG-2

Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address	Contact Office and Telephone No.
City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	PAR10-5334	Westrum Development Company 370 Commerce Drive Fort Washington, PA 19034	Pennypack Creek (TSF-MF)	Department of Environmental Protection Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane

Conshohocken, PA 19428

(610) 832-6130

			Receiving Stream,	
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Body of Water or Site Name and Address	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Luzerne County Pittston Township	PAR10R208	Pittston Twp. Vol. Fire Dept. 79 Bryden St. Pittston, PA 18640	Mill Creek	Luzerne CD (570) 674-7991
Northampton County Allen Township	PAR10U144	Paul and Wasyl Mauser 4553 Indian Trail Rd. Northampton, PA 18067	Hokendauqua Creek CWF	Northampton CD (610) 746-1971
Carlisle Borough Cumberland County	PAR-10-H239	Swartz Technical Center Carlisle Area School District 623 W. Penn Street Carlisle, PA 17013	UNT Conodoguinet Creek	Cumberland County CD 43 Brookwood Avenue Suite 4 Carlisle, PA 17013 (717) 240-7812
Guilford Township Greene Township Chambersburg Borough Franklin County	PAR-10-M184	SR 0081 Sec. 001 Penn Dot District 8 2140 Herr Street Harrisburg, PA 17103-1699	Falling Spring Creek	Franklin County CD 550 Cleveland Avenue Chambersburg, PA 17201 (717) 264-8074
Guilford Township Franklin County	PAR-10-M212	Marion Volunteer Fire Company 21 Colorado Street Marion, PA 17235	UNT to Conococheague Creek (WWF)	Franklin County CD 550 Cleveland Avenue Chambersburg, PA 17201 (717) 264-8074
Antrim Township Franklin County	PAR-10-M213	T. L. Slphin Stoneybrooke Village 493 Pensinger Road Greencastle, PA 17225	Conococheague Creek (WWF)	Franklin County CD 550 Cleveland Avenue Chambersburg, PA 17201 (717) 264-8074
Southampton Township Franklin County	PAR-10-M217	James and Marline Newman Stonewall Ridge Phase 2 & 3 121 Cottage Road Shippensburg, PA 17257	Muddy Run (WWF)	Franklin County CD 550 Cleveland Avenue Chambersburg, PA 17201 (717) 264-8074
Washington Township Franklin County	PAR-10-M218	Waynesboro Youth Soccer Assoc. 12105 Old Pen Mar Road Waynesboro, PA 17268	East Branch Antietam Creek (CWF)	Franklin County CD 550 Cleveland Avenue Chambersburg, PA 17201 (717) 264-8074
Greene Township Franklin County	PAR-10-M219	Chambersburg First Church of God 339 Lincoln Way East Chambersburg, PA 17201	UNT to Falling Spring Branch (TSF)	Franklin County CD 550 Cleveland Avenue Chambersburg, PA 17201 (717) 264-8074
Guilford Township Franklin County	PAR-10-M222	Chambers Center Associates 2294 Molly Pitcher Highway Chambersburg, PA 17201	Conococheague Creek (WWF)	Franklin County CD 550 Cleveland Avenue Chambersburg, PA 17201 (717) 264-8074
Guilford Township Franklin County	PAR-10-M224	Guilford Township Supervisors 115 Spring Valley Road Chambersburg, PA 17201	English Valley Run (WWF)	Franklin County CD 550 Cleveland Avenue Chambersburg, PA 17201 (717) 264-8074
Fermanagh Township Juniata County	PAR-10-3507	Guardian Elder Care, Inc. R. R. 1, Box 463 Mifflintown, PA 17059	Big Run	Juniata County CD R. R. 3, Box 302 (Smith Road) Mifflintown, PA 17059 (717) 436-6919

Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address	<i>Contact Office and Telephone No.</i>
Union Township Lebanon County	PAR-10-P138	SD Tool Company, Inc. 75 Maxess Road Melville, NY 11747-3151	UNT to Swatara Creek (CWF)	Lebanon County CD 2120 Cornwall Rd. Suite 5 Lebanon, PA 17042
				(717) 272-3908, Ext. 3
South Annville Township Lebanon County	PAR-10-P136	Noah Kreider & Sons 1461 Lancaster Road Manheim, PA 17545	TSF	Lebanon County CD 2120 Cornwall Rd. Suite 5
				Lebanon, PA 17042 (717) 272-3908, Ext. 3
Jackson Township Lebanon County	PAR-10-P140	Nelson G. and Eva J. Martin 699 East Lincoln Avenue Myerstown, PA 17067	Tulpehocken Watershed (TSF)	Lebanon County CD 2120 Cornwall Rd. Suite 5 Lebanon, PA 17042 (717) 272-3908, Ext. 3
Clarion County Clarion Township	PAR101528	A. E. Friedrich, Acting Chief PA Department of Abandoned Mine Reclamation P. O. Box 8476 Harrisburg, PA 17105-8476	Whites Run (CWF) and Unnamed Tributary to Clarion River (CWF)	DEP, Northwest Region Water Mgt. Program Manager 230 Chestnut St. Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
General Permit Type: I	PAG-3			
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	<i>Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address</i>	<i>Contact Office and Telephone No.</i>
York County Spring Garden Township	PAR113530	Svedala Industries, Inc. Grinding Division 240 Arch Street P. O. Box 15312 York, PA 17405	Poor House Run to Codorus Creek	DEP—Southcentral Region 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Collier Township Allegheny County	PAR506111	BFI Waste Services of Pittsburgh 73A West Noblestown Rd. P. O. Box 448 Carnegie, PA 15106	Unnamed Tributary to Robinson Run	Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
Barr Township Cambria County	PAR806200	PA Department of Transportation Engineering District 9-0 1628 North Juniata St. Hollidaysburg, PA 16648	Unnamed Tributary to Browns Run	Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
General Permit Type: I	PAG-4		Dessivity of Ct	
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	<i>Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address</i>	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Bedford County Southampton Township	PAG043518	Dolores J. Carrigan 112 Pond View Lane Clearville, PA 15535	UNT Sweet Root Creek	DEP—Southcentral Region 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707

Facility Location		4 W	Receiving Stream, Body of Water	
County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	or Šite Name and Address	<i>Contact Office and Telephone No.</i>
Otter Creek Township Mercer County	PAG048378	Gregory F. Shaw 44 Callahan Road Greenville, PA 16125-9633	Unnamed Tributary to Mathey Run	DEP Northwest Region Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
Beaver Township Crawford County	PAG048317	Richard C. Hubbard 22383 Reeds Corner Road Conneautville, PA 16406-4253	Unnamed Tributary to Middle Branch Creek	DEP Northwest Region Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
Farmington Township Warren County	PAG048323	Jeffrey L. and Patti A. Phelps 550 Miller Hill Road Warren, PA 16365	Rhine Run	DEP Northwest Region Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
Pine Grove Township Warren County	PAG048366	Robert V. Johnson 37 Peterson Hollow Road Russell, PA 16345	Valentine Run	DEP Northwest Region Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
General Permit Type: H	PAG-5		Dessiving Streem	
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	<i>Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address</i>	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Lancaster County Salisbury Township	PAG053541	Marvin L. Stolzfus Lanchester Center 756 Pequea Avenue Gap, PA 17527	Pequea Creek	DEP—Southcentral Region 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
General Permit Type: H	PAG-8			
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	<i>Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address</i>	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Peach Bottom Township York County	PAG-08-0004	Mobile Dredging & Pumping Company 3100 Bethel Road Chester, PA 19013-1488	Troyer 2 Farm Peach Bottom Township York County	DEP SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
General Permit Type: F	PAG-12		_	
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	<i>Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address</i>	<i>Contact Office and Telephone No.</i>
Lancaster County Manor Township	PAG123502	Star Rock Farms LLC 37 Chestnut Grove Road Conestoga, PA 17516	Witmers Run, Fisherman Run, Conestoga River, Little Conestoga River, Witmer Run	DEP—Southcentral Region 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 30, NO. 43, OCTOBER 21, 2000

# 5482

Facility Location County and Municipality

Lancaster County East Donegal Township

Permit No.

PAG123501

Applicant Name and Address

**Brubaker Farms** 493 Musser Road Mount Joy, PA 17552

Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Šite Name and Address Donegal Creek, Chickies

Creek, Little Chickies Creek, and Susquehanna River (sub-basin 7G)

Contact Office and Telephone No.

**DEP**—Southcentral Region 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707

# SAFE DRINKING WATER

#### Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1–721.17).

Northeast Regional Office: Sanitarian Regional Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

Permit 3486466-103. Special Permit by Rule for Glacier Water Services, Inc., 2261 Cosmos Court, Carlsbad, CA 92009. For vending machine removal at Laneco No. 31 Easton, Northampton County. Permit issued on September 20, 2000.

Minor Permit Amendment. South Whitehall Township Authority, Well No. 3 @ 41st & Chew Street, Gerald J. Gasda, Manager, 4444 Walbert Avenue, Allentown, PA 18104-1699. It is located in South Whitehall Township, Lehigh County.

**Minor Permit Amendment. South Whitehall Town**ship Authority, Well Nos. 1, 2, and 14 (Jacoby Wells), Gerald J. Gasda, Manager, 4444 Walbert Avenue, Allentown, PA 18104-1699. It is located in South Whitehall Township, Lehigh County.

Operations permit No. 3540023 issued on September 26, 2000, to United Water Pennsylvania, (Nuremberg Division), North Union Township, Schuylkill County.

**Operations permit No. 2520036** issued on September 14, 2000 to The Escape Property Owners Association, located in Palmyra Township, Pike County.

Operations permit No. 2520062 issued on September 18, 2000, to Lehman-Pike Development Corporation, c/o Resorts USA, Inc., (Saw Creek Estates) located in **Pike/Monroe Counties.** 

Operations permit No. 2450034 issued on September 8, 2000, to Stroudsburg Municipal Authority, located in Stroud Township, Monroe County.

Operations permit No. 2520035 issued on September 11, 2000, to PÁWC-Silver System, located in Delaware Township, Pike County.

Operations permit No. 2450023 issued on September 6, 2000, to Borough of East Stroudsburg, located in Smithfield Township, Monroe County.

Operations permit No. 2520042 issued on September 25, 2000, to Rustic Acres Mobile Home Park, located in Green Township, Pike County.

Operations permit No. 3480057 issued on September 12, 2000, to Northampton Borough Municipal Authority, located in Whitehall Township, Northampton County.

Operations permit No. 3546481 issued on September 21, 2000, to Sweet Arrow Springs, located in Pine Grove Township, Schuylkill County.

Operations permit No. 3480057 issued on September 13, 2000, to Northampton Borough Municipal Authority, located in Whitehall Township, Lehigh County.

Operations permit No. 3540049, issued on September 12, 2000, to Lake Wynonah Municipal Authority, located in Wayne Township, Schuylkill County.

Southcentral Regional Office: Sanitarian Regional Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4708.

Permit No. 0698507. Public water supply. Citizens Utilities Water Co. of PA, Lower Heidelberg Township, Berks County. Responsible Official: Brian J. Hassinger, 4 Wellington Blvd., Wyomissing Hills, PA 19610. Type of Facility: Operation of Well 27 to serve Heidelberg East subdivision. Consulting Engineer: Dan Smith, PE, Entech Engineering, Inc. Permit to Operate Issued: September 20, 2000.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Supply Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

Permit No. 30987501-A1. Public Water Supply. Southwestern Pennsylvania Water Authority, P. O. Box 187, Greene and Washington Streets, PA 15344. Type of Facility. Chlorine booster facility located at the existing Kirby Pump Station. Permit issued for Construction: October 5, 2000.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, (814) 332-6899.

Permit No. 1000502. Public Water Supply. Pennsylvania American Water Company, Ellwood District, 800 West Hershey Park Drive, Hershey, PA 17053 has been issued a permit for the extension of waterlines from Franklin Township, Beaver County to serve 729 people in Jackson Township, Butler County. Type of Facility. Community Water Supply. Consulting Engineer: James S. Willard, P.E. Permit to Construct Issued: September 29, 2000.

#### Application denied for Construction Permit under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1-721.17).

Regional Office: Northcentral Field Operations, Environmental Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

A. 5599501. The Department denied a construction permit to Riverview Mobile Home Park, P. O. Box 339, Camp Hill, PA 17001, Union Township, Snyder County. The application was submitted proposing modification of

the public water system that serves the Riverview Mobile Home Park. This system has no valid construction or operation permits.

# **HAZARDOUS SITES CLEAN-UP**

Under the Act of October 18, 1988

#### Notice of Proposed Settlement under the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act

#### Ashland Metals and Giordano Waste Materials HSCA Sites

#### **Butler Township, Schuylkill County**

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department), under the authority of Section 1113 of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (35 P. S. § 6020.1113) (HSCA) has entered into a Consent Order and Agreement with Paul F. and Madeline R. Kerrigan (the Kerrigans). The proposed Consent Order and Agreement concerns settlement of the Department's response costs for the Ashland Metals and the Giordano Waste Materials HSCA sites, both of which are located in Butler Township, Schuylkill County (Sites). The Kerrigans have owned the Ashland Metals Site since June 22, 1970. The Kerrigans owned the Giordano Waste Materials Site from June 22, 1970 until March 24, 1980.

The Ashland Metals Site, which covers approximately 13 acres in area, is the location of a former lead acid battery recycling facility that operated from 1979 to 1986. Several buildings were on the Ashland Metals Site including the former processing building. Waste piles of chopped battery casings, waste acid tanks, and trailers containing whole and chopped battery casings were present. The primary hazardous substance of concern at the Ashland Metals Site is lead. Lead is found in site soils, waste piles, debris, battery casings, onsite containers, and groundwater. During the period June 1 to September 25, 1998 the Department conducted an interim response at the Ashland Metals Site. The response involved the removal of all surface hazardous waste piles of chopped and whole battery casings, ash, tires, building contents, and debris followed by the placement of a soil cover over the site.

The Giordano Site, which covers an area of approximately 7 acres, is the location of a former lead acid battery reclamation facility that was operated from 1978 to 1986. Located on the Giordano Site were a building, piles of ash, and piles of battery casings. The primary hazardous substance of concern at the Giordano Site is lead. Lead is found in surface and subsurface soil, buried waste, and groundwater. The Department has undertaken two interim responses at the Giordano Site. The first response took place from September 5, 1989 to April 27, 1990. That interim response involved the transport and disposal of contaminated battery casings and ash to an appropriate disposal facility. The second response took place from June 7 to October 20, 1997. That response involved the removal of additional surface ash and debris piles, scrap metal, battery casings, building debris and contaminated soil.

The Department has agreed to accept \$187,500 in settlement of the Kerrigan's liability for past response costs at the Sites. Additionally, the Kerrigans have agreed to perform future operation and maintenance activities at the Ashland Metals Site.

This notice is provided under section 1113 of HSCA (35 P. S. § 6020.1113). Section 1113 of HSCA provides that the settlement shall become final upon the filing of the Department's response to significant written comments. The proposed Consent Order and Agreement, which contains the specific terms of the settlement, is available for public review and comment. The proposed Consent Decree can be examined from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. Monday through Friday at the Department's Northeast Regional Office located at 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711, by contacting Woodrow Cole at (570) 826-2511 or through the PA AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD). A public comment period on the proposed Consent Decree will extend for 60 days from today's date. The Department will accept written comments concerning the proposed Consent Order and Agreement until December 20, 2000. Comments concerning the proposed Consent Order and Agreement can be sent to Woodrow Cole at the above address.

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

#### **Under Act 2, 1995**

#### Preamble 2

#### The following final reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908).

Provisions of Chapter 3 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (Act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of submission of final reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the Act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or non-residential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed, and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

For further information concerning the final report, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the Department Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of a final report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following final reports:

Southeast Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-5950.

**Sunoco Station #0460-8998.** New London Township, **Chester County.** Jennifer L. O'Reilly, GES, Inc., 410 Eagleview Blvd., Suite 110, Exton, PA 19341, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with BTEX and petroleum hydrocarbons. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

**Williamsburg Village Properties, L.P.**, Towamencin Township, **Montgomery County**. Marc Selover, P.G., Environmental Resolutions, Inc., 124 Gaither Drive, Suite 160, Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054-1719, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with solvents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Amtrak 2.5 Acre Site-Richmond Station, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Craig Caldwell, National Railroad Passenger Corp., Amtrak, 30th and Market Streets, Philadelphia, PA 19104, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with lead, heavy metals, BTEX and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons and site groundwater contaminated with BTEX and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

**Cognis Corp. Ball Field Property**, Lower Gwynedd Township, **Montgomery County**. Janet A. Welp, HydroScience, Inc., 607 Washington Street, Reading, PA 19601, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with heavy metals, solvents, BTEX and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet site-specific standards.

**Former Heintz Corp. Property**, Parcel B, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. Thomas A. Nowlan, P.E., O'Brien & Gere Engineers, 1777 Sentry Parkway West, Gwynedd Hall, Suite 302, Blue Bell, PA 19422, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with lead, heavy metals, solvents, BTEX and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons and site groundwater contaminated with solvents and BTEX. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet site-specific standards.

**Avery Dennison-Fasson Roll Division**, Richland Township, **Bucks County**. Ronald F. Carper, Jr., P.G., ENSR, 2005 Cabot Blvd., West Langhorne, PA 19047, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with solvents, BTEX, petroleum hydrocarbons and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standards.

**Kathalia Residence**, Upper Southampton Township, **Bucks County**. Brian R. Evans, Hydrocon Services, Inc., 2945 South Pike Avenue, Allentown, PA 18103, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with BTEX and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standards.

Northeast Regional Field Office: Joseph Brogna, Regional Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

**Goshiney Residence**, Ryan Township, **Schuylkill County**. Brian Holtzhafer, Geologist, Hydrocon Services, Inc., 2945 South Pike Avenue, Allentown, PA 18103 has submitted a Final Report (on behalf of his clients, John and Niki Goshiney, Locust Lake Road, Barnesville, PA 18214) concerning the remediation of site soils found or suspected to have been contaminated with no. 2 fuel oil. The report was submitted to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard. A Notice of Intent to Remediate was simultaneously submitted. Please refer to additional *Pennsylvania Bulletin* notice.

Bethlehem Steel Corporation—Bethlehem Works Site, City of Bethlehem, Northampton County. Edwin B. Wilson, Director, Environmental Assessment and Remediation, Bethlehem Steel Corporation, 1170 Eighth Avenue, Bethlehem, PA 18016 submitted a Final Report (for the Phase I/western area of the site) concerning the remediation of site soils found or suspected to have been contaminated with metals and other steel manufacturing related substances. The report documented attainment of the site-specific standard and was approved on September 14, 2000.

# SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE

LICENSE TO TRANSPORT HAZARDOUS WASTE

Hazardous waste transporter license voluntarily terminated under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101–6018.1003) and the Infectious and Chemotherapeutic Waste Law (35 P. S. §§ 6019.1–6019.6) and regulations for license to transport hazardous waste.

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

**Osmose, Inc.**, 980 Ellicott Street, Buffalo, NY 14209-2398; License No. **PA-AH 0309**; license terminated September 26, 2000.

#### Renewal licenses issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101–6018.1003) and regulations for license to transport hazardous waste.

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

**Technic, Inc.**, 1 Spectacle Street, Cranston, RI 02910; License No. **PA-AH S134**; renewal license issued September 29, 2000.

#### OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Solid waste permits issued. Permits issued under the Solid Waste Management Act and regulations to operate solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Waste Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4706.

**Permit No. 101606. Municipal Waste Processing Facility, Kline's Service, Inc.** (Five Holland Street, P. O. Box 606, Salunga, PA 17538). Permit modification issued for the addition of two aboveground storage tanks for a facility in East Hempfield Township, **Lancaster County.** Permit issued in the Southcentral Region on October 3, 2000.

Northcentral Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3653.

**Permit No. 100955. Wayne Township Landfill, Clinton County Solid Waste Authority** (P. O. Box 209, SR 1005 Landfill Lane, McElhattan, PA 17748-0209). Renewal of permit for a municipal waste landfill located in Wayne Township, **Clinton County**, issued in the regional office on October 3, 2000.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6848.

A closure plan approval to close Area of Concern 17 at the **Crompton Corporation** (formerly CK Witco Corporation) Petrolia Plant, 100 Witco Lane, Petrolia, PA,

**Permit No. 301339 UNP**, located in Fairview Township, **Butler County**, was approved in the Regional Office on August 7, 2000.

#### PREVIOUSLY UNPERMITTED CLASS OF SPECIAL HANDLING WASTE

#### INFECTIOUS OR CHEMOTHERAPEUTIC WASTE

Renewal licenses issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101–6018.1003) and the Infectious and Chemotherapeutic Waste Law (35 P. S. §§ 6019.1–6019.6) and regulations for license to transport infectious and chemotherapeutic waste

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

The Pennsylvania State University, Environmental Health & Safety, 6 Eisenhower Parking Deck; License No. PA-HC 0153; renewal license issued September 26, 2000.

#### AIR QUALITY

#### **OPERATING PERMITS**

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit usage authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

**23-312-215GP: Baker Petrolite Corp.** (4th and Saville Avenue, Eddystone, PA 19022) on October 5, 2000, for storage tanks in Eddystone Borough, **Delaware County**.

Northcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3637.

**GP3-57-02: Haines & Kibblehouse, Inc.** (P. O. Box 196, Skippack, PA 19474) on September 7, 2000, to construct and operate a stone crushing and screening plant under the General Plan Approval and General Operating Permit for Portable Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants (BAQ-PGPA/GP3) in Cherry Township, **Sullivan County**.

Northwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

**GP-42-155: MSL Oil and Gas Corp.—Lafeyette Station** (Route 219 and 59, Bradford, PA 16701) on September 31, 2000, for operation of two natural gas fired compressor engines in Lafayette Township, **McKean County**.

Administrative Amendment of Operating Permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4702.

**06-05026:** NAFCO, Inc. (P. O. Box 704, Leesport, PA 19533) for modification of the Teflon crumb manufacturing operations controlled by a refrigerated condenser in

Ontelaunee Township, **Berks County**. This will permit the permittee to by-pass the control equipment during the manufacturing of products when using water as the mixing agent. The Title V Operating Permit contains all appropriate requirements for this facility.

Southwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4174.

**65-00078: Hempfield Foundries Co.** (1075 South Main Street, Southwest Greensburg, PA 15601) for a transfer of ownership of their iron melting facility in Southwest Greensburg, **Westmoreland County**. The new owner and operator is Fritz Enterprises, Inc., (1650 West Jefferson, Trenton, MI 48183).

Operating Permits Minor Modification issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001— 4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (570) 826-2531.

**48-320-003G: Mack Printing Co.** (1991 Northampton Street, Easton, PA 18042) for minor modification of a saddle stitching and binder operation in Wilson Borough, **Northampton County**.

#### PLAN APPROVALS

Plan Approvals issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

**46-0025D: Lonza, Inc.** (900 River Road, Conshohocken, PA 19428) on October 3, 2000, for operation of 10 Storage Tanks in Upper Merion Township, **Montgomery County**.

**46-0025C: Lonza, Inc.** (900 River Road, Conshohocken, PA 19428) on October 3, 2000, for operation of a Waste Incinerator in Upper Merion Township, **Montgomery County**.

Southcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4702.

**06-05100:** Calpine Construction Financial Co., LP (The Pilot House, Fir 2, Lewis Wharf, Boston, MA 02110) on October 10, 2000, for installation of a combined-cycle turbine electric generating station in Ontelaunee Township, **Berks County**. The proposed facility is subject to the following regulatory requirements:

New Source Review (NSR)

Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD)

NO<sub>x</sub> Emission Budget Program

New Source Performance Standards (Subpart GG)

Title IV Acid Rain Program

Best Available Technology (25 Pa. Code Chapter 127)

The emissions control systems for the facility include Dry, Low-NO<sub>x</sub>, Lean-burn Combustion for NO<sub>x</sub> Control and Selective Catalytic Reduction (SCR) for NO<sub>x</sub> Control.

**07-03034A: Fry Metals, Inc** (4100 Sixth Avenue, Altoona, PA 16602) on October 2, 2000, for construction of refining and dross treatment operations controlled by a post combustion chamber and settling chamber in series with a fabric filter in Altoona, **Blair County**.

**67-317-033D: Starbucks Coffee Co.** (3000 Espresso Way, York, PA 17402) on October 3, 2000, for installation of Coffee Roasters 3A and 3B each controlled by a cyclone and a catalytic afterburner at the York Roasting Plant in East Manchester Township, **York County**.

Northcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3637.

**49-331-001: Merck & Co., Inc.** (P. O. Box 600, Danville, PA 17821-0600) on September 6, 2000, for construction of a fluidized bed hazardous waste incinerator and associated ancillary equipment and air cleaning devices (quench, venturi scrubber, tray tower scrubber and wet electrostatic precipitator) at the Cherokee Plant in Riverside Borough, **Northumberland County**. The incinerator is subject to Subpart EEE of the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants, 40 CFR Part 63, and Subpart E of the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants, 40 CFR Part 63, and Subpart E of the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants, 40 CFR Part 61. Four associated storage tanks are subject to Subpart Kb of the Federal Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources, 40 CFR Part 60.

**55-0005B: Wood-Mode, Inc.** (One Second Street, Kreamer, PA 17833) on September 7, 2000, for modification of a wood cabinet molding finishing operation in Middlecreek Township, **Snyder County**. The respective modification is an increase in volatile organic compound emissions from the finishing operation such that it no longer constitutes an air contamination source of "minor significance."

**47-0001E: PPL Montour, LLC** (Two North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101-1179) on September 27, 2000, for installation of air cleaning devices (an electrostatic precipitator and a selective catalytic reduction system) on a bituminous coal-fired electric utility boiler (Unit #1) at the Montour SES in Derry Township, **Montour County**.

Northwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

**10-307-050A: AK Steel Corp.—Butler Operations** (Route 8 South, Butler, PA 16003) on September 26, 2000, for modification of the #22 Pickle Line in Butler, **Butler County**.

**33-152A: Energy Resources Inc., Brockway Tipple** (Route 219, Brockway, PA 15824) on September 18, 2000, for construction of a portable crusher/screener in Snyder Township, **Jefferson County.** 

**37-399-005A: Kasgro Rail Car** (320 East Cherry Street, New Castle, PA 16101) on September 26, 2000, for modification of the dust collector in Taylor Township, **Lawrence County**.

**61-198A: Handsome Lake Energy LLC** (Township Route 406, Kennerdell, PA 16374) on September 29, 2000, for construction of a peaking power plant in Rockland Township, **Venango County**.

**25-066D: AKW LP** (1015 East 12th Street, Erie, PA 16503) on October 2, 2000, for construction of a forging press and scrubbers in Erie, **Erie County**.

**33-168A: Miller Welding and Machine Co.** (1000 Miller Drive, Brookville, PA 15825) on October 3, 2000, for construction of paint lines in Rose Township, **Jefferson County**.

**25-025B: General Electric Transportation Systems** (2901 East Lake Road, Erie, PA 16531) on October 10, 2000, for modification of surface coating operations in Erie, **Erie County**.

Plan Approvals extensions issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

**46-0024:** McNeil Consumer Healthcare (7050 Camp Hill Road, Fort Washington, PA 19034) on October 4, 2000, for operation of a Dust Collection System in Whitemarsh Township, Montgomery County.

**46-0036:** Visteon Systems LLC (2750 Morris Road, Lansdale, PA 19446) on October 6, 2000, for operation of a Selective Soldering Machine No. 6 in Worcester Township, **Montgomery County**.

Northcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3637.

**19-322-002C: White Pines Corp.** (R. R. 1, Box 69, Millville, PA 17846) on September 27, 2000, to extend the authorization to operate a stone/soil screen and associated conveyors on a temporary basis, as well as to extend the authorization to construct a stone crusher, until January 25, 2001, at the White Pines Landfill in Pine Township, **Columbia County**.

**53-0003B: Dominion Transmission, Inc.** (CNG Tower, 625 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3199) on September 26, 2000, to extend the authorization to operate a 26.5 million BTU per hour natural gas-fired gas pipeline heater on a temporary basis until January 24, 2001, at the Greenlick Compressor Station in Stewardson Township, **Potter County**.

**18-329-001: Dominion Transmission, Inc.** (CNG Tower, 625 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3199) on September 26, 2000, to extend the authorization to operate 4200 horsepower natural gas-fired reciprocating internal combustion compressor engine (Engine #6) a 778 horsepower natural gas-fired auxiliary generator and a 2.75 million BTU per hour natural gas-fired boiler on a temporary basis until January 24, 2001, at the Finnefrock Compressor Station in Leidy Township, **Clinton County**.

**18-329-001A: Dominion Transmission, Inc.** (CNG Tower, 625 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3199) on September 26, 2000, to extend the authorization to operate a 4000 horsepower natural gas-fired reciprocating internal combustion compressor engine (Engine #4) on a temporary basis until January 24, 2001, at the Finnefrock Compressor Station in Leidy Township, **Clinton County**.

Southwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4174.

**26-451A: CONSOL Docks, Inc.** (1800 Washington Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15241) on October 2, 2000, for installation of Coal Stockpiling at Alicia Dock in Luzerne Township, **Fayette County**.

**26-020A: Commerical Stone Co., Inc.** (2200 Springfield Pike, Connellsville, PA 15425) on October 2, 2000, for installation of a crusher and Grizzly Feeder at the Rich Hill Quarry in Bullskin Township, **Fayette County**.

**04-009A: Maverick Tube, L.P.** (4400 West Fourth Avenue, Beaver Falls, PA 15010) on October 3, 2000, for operation of a boiler and metal heating furnaces at the Beaver Falls Site in Beaver Falls, **Beaver County**.

**04-044A: Zinc Corp. of America, Inc.** (300 Frankfort Road, Monaca, PA 15061) on October 2, 2000, for installation of Zinc High Grade Column #29 at the Monaca Zinc Smelter in Potter Township, **Beaver County**.

**04-688A**: Nova Metals, L.P. (2301 Duss Avenue, Suite 14, Ambridge, PA 15003) for installation of metal reprocessing at Ambridge Regional Center in Ambridge Borough, Beaver County.

**56-025B:** New Enterprise Stone and Lime (P. O. Box 77, New Enterprise, PA 16664) on October 6, 2000, for installation of an aggregate crushing plant at the Bakersville Crushing Plant in Jefferson Township, **Somerset County**.

**32-339A: Opal Industries, Inc.** (P. O. Box 980, Latrobe, PA 15650) on October 6, 2000, for installation of a dry coal crushing facility at the Nowrytown No. 1 Mine in Conemaugh Township, **Indiana County**.

**65-910A: McKnight Cylinder Co.** (168 Pattern Shop Road, R. D. 1, Box 338, Ruffsdale, PA 15679) on September 18, 2000, for Cylinder Reconditioner in South Huntingdon, **Westmoreland County**.

**65-307-054B: Teledyne, Inc.** (100 River Road, Brackenridge, PA 15014) on September 18, 2000, for EAF Oxygen Lance and AOD Vessel at Teledyne Allvac in Derry Township, **Westmoreland County**.

Northwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

**42-322-001:** McKean County Solid Waste Authority (Hutchins Road, State Route 42034, Mt. Jewett, PA 16740) on September 30, 2000, for a landfill gas extraction system in Sergeant Township, McKean County.

#### Minor Modification of Plan Approvals issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001— 4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3637.

**53-0009B: Natural Fuel Gas Supply Corp.** (P. O. Box 2081, Erie, PA 16512) on September 27, 2000, to extend the deadline for the performance of stack testing on a natural gas-fired reciprocating internal combustion engine (Engine 1A), as well as to extend the authorization to operate the respective engine on a temporary basis, until January 25, 2001, at the Ellisburg Compressor Station in Allegany Township, **Potter County**.

### MINING

#### APPROVALS TO CONDUCT COAL AND NONCOAL ACTIVITIES

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the request for 401 water quality certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

Greensburg District Office, R. R. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

#### Coal Permits Issued

**63990103. Twilight Industries, A Division of U. S. Natural Resources, Inc.** (212 State Street, Belle Vernon, PA 15012). Permit issued for commencement, operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Somerset Township, **Washington County**, affecting 287.1 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Center Branch of Pigeon Creek to the Center Branch of Pigeon Creek to Pigeon Creek. Application received: August 26, 1999. Permit issued: October 4, 2000.

**65950107. Ralph Smith & Son, Inc.** (200 Second Street, Derry, PA 15627). Permit renewed for continued reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Loyalhanna and Bell Townships, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 97.7 acres. Receiving streams: two unnamed tributaries to Wolford Run. Renewal application received: August 16, 2000. Renewal permit issued: October 4, 2000.

**03950108.** Thomas J. Smith, Inc. (R. R. 31, Box 260D, Shelocta, PA 15774). Permit renewed for continued reclamation of a bituminous surface auger mine located in Burrell and South Bend Townships, Armstrong County, affecting 193.3 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary "B" to Long Run and Long Run. Renewal application received: August 16, 2000. Renewal permit issued: October 4, 2000.

**65980103. Amerikohl Mining, Inc.** (200 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001). Permit issued for commencement, operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Ligonier Township, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 101.0 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Loyalhanna Creek. Application received: April 14, 1999. Permit issued: October 5, 2000.

Knox District Office, P. O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232.

**10950104. Amerikohl Mining, Inc.** (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001). Renewal of an existing bituminous surface strip operation in Jackson and New Sewickley Townships, **Butler and Beaver Counties** affecting 71.5 acres. This renewal is issued for reclamation only. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary to Muntz Run. Application received: September 7, 2000. Permit issued: September 28, 2000.

**10000103. Seneca Landfill, Inc.** (P. O. Box 1080, Mars, PA 16046). Commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous strip operation in Jackson and Lancaster Townships, **Butler County** affecting 277.0 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary to Connoquenessing Creek. Application received: April 19, 2000. Permit issued: October 4, 2000.

Hawk Run District Office, P. O. Box 209, Off Empire Road, Hawk Run, PA 16840.

**17950105. Hepburnia Coal Company** (P. O. Box I, Grampian, PA 16838), renewal of an existing bituminous

surface mine permit in New Washington and Newburg Boroughs, Chest Township, **Clearfield County** affecting 185.3 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Chest Creek and Chest Creek to West Branch of the Susquehanna River. Application received May 10, 2000. Permit issued September 28, 2000.

**17890124. Hepburnia Coal Company** (P. O. Box I, Grampian, PA 16838), renewal of an existing bituminous surface mine permit in Penn Township, **Clearfield County** affecting 490 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Kratzer Run to Kratzer Run and unnamed tributaries to the West Branch of the Susquehanna River to the Susquehanna River. Application received July 17, 2000. Permit issued September 26, 2000.

**14820103. Al Hamilton Contracting Company** (R. D. 1, Box 87, Woodland, PA 16881), renewal of an existing bituminous surface mine permit in Rush Township, **Centre County** affecting 379.7 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Trout Run and unnamed tributary to Moshannon Creek to Moshannon Creek, to the West Branch Susquehanna River to Susquehanna River. Application received July 25, 2000. Permit issued September 26, 2000.

**17930117. Sky Haven Coal, Inc.** (R. R. 1, Box 180, Penfield, PA 15849), transfer of an existing bituminous surface mine permit from Al Hamilton Contracting Co., located in Goshen Township, **Clearfield County** affecting 329.8 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Surveyor Run and Surveyor Run. Application received April 13, 2000. Permit issued September 27, 2000.

**17980118.** Waroquier Coal Company (P. O. Box 128, Clearfield, PA 16830), commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine permit in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, affecting 193.3 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries Numbers 1 and 2 to the West Branch of the Susquehanna River and unnamed tributary Number 3 to Montgomery Creek to the West Branch of the Susquehanna River. Application received August 27, 1998. Permit issued October 3, 2000.

McMurray District Office, 3913 Washington Road, McMurray, PA 15317.

**32841302.** Pennsylvania Mines Corp. (P. O. Box 367, Ebensburg, PA 15931), to revise the permit for the Greenwich Collieries—No. 2 South Mine in Green Township, **Indiana County**, revision to existing permit to include 18" discharge borehole, pump installation, pond, and modifications to discharge point, no additional discharges. Permit issued September 12, 2000.

Hawk Run District Office, P. O. Box 209, Off Empire Road, Hawk Run, PA 16840.

#### Small Industrial Minerals Permits Issued

**14000801.** Martin L. Koleno (120 Hickory Road, Clarence, PA 16829), commencement, operation and restoration of a Small Industrial Minerals (Shale) permit in Snow Shoe Township, **Centre County**, affecting 1.0. Receiving streams: Cherry Run, North Fork, tributary to Beech Creek. Application received June 9, 2000. Permit issued September 26, 2000.

Greensburg District Office, R. R. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

#### Noncoal Industrial Minerals Permits Issued

65900304. Carbon Fuel Resources, Inc. (P. O. Box 275, West Leisenring, PA 15489). Permit revised to

rearrange the permit acreage to allow for an additional 1.5 acres of coke ash removal at a large noncoal surface mining site located in Unity Township, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 40.4 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Sewickley Creek. Application received: June 21, 2000. Revision issued: October 4, 2000.

**2966BSM50.** Kaiser Refractories (R. R. 1, Box 35, Ohiopyle, PA 15470-9616). NPDES Renewal issued for continued treatment only on an existing bituminous surface mine located in Stewart Township, **Fayette County**, affecting 169.8 acres. Receiving streams: Laurel Run and an unnamed tributary to Laurel Run. NPDES Renewal application received: August 17, 2000. NPDES Renewal issued: October 5, 2000.

Cambria Office, 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931-4119.

# Small Noncoal (Industrial Minerals) Final Bond Release Approval:

**119408031. Gerald Whited** (263 Morris Street, Northern Cambria, PA 15714). Final Bond Release for the complete restoration of a small noncoal quarry in Susquehanna Township, **Cambria County**, affecting 1.0 acre. All bonds (\$1,000) released on September 29, 2000.

# ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER SECTION 401: FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

#### **ENCROACHMENTS**

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval, and requests for Water Quality Certification under Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514), and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law) to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rule of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Actions on applications filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and sections 5 and 402 of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.5 and 691.402) and notice of final action for certification under Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)). (*Note:* Permits issued for Small Projects do not include 401 Certification, unless specifically stated in the description).

#### Permits Issued and Actions on 401 Certifications:

Southeast Regional Office, Program Manager, Water Management Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

**E09-800.** Encroachment Permit. **Ralph Moyer**, P. O. Box 318, Perkasie, PA 18944. To maintain a driveway crossing across a de minimis area, 0.05 acre, of wetlands (PFO) adjacent to an unnamed tributary of Cooks Creek (EV) for access to a proposed single-family dwelling. The site is located approximately 700 feet northeast of the intersection of State Road (S. R. 4067) and Quarry Road (T-439), (Hellertown, PA USGS Quadrangle N: 2.6 inches; W: 12.3 inches) in Springfield Township, **Bucks County**. The permittee has met the wetland replacement requirement by participating in the Pennsylvania Wetland Replacement Project.

Northeast Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

**E40-531.** Encroachment. Luzerne County, 200 North River Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a prestressed concrete adjacent box beam bridge, known as County Bridge No. 17009, having a single span of 32 feet and an underclearance of approximately 4.5 feet across Huntington Creek. The project is located along Township Road T575, just east of T672 (Sweet Valley, PA Quadrangle N: 11.2 inches; W: 1.8 inches) in Ross Township, Luzerne County.

**E48-293.** Encroachment. **Spirk Brothers, Inc.**, 8052 William Penn Highway, Easton, PA 18045. To remove the existing bridge superstructure and to modify and maintain the existing bridge by constructing a new precast concrete deck on the existing concrete abutments for the purpose of providing an emergency access road for the proposed Estates at Saucon Woods residential subdivision. The modified bridge will have a single span of 28.5 feet and an underclearance of 3.86 feet across East Branch Saucon Creek. The project is located on the south side of S. R. 2006 (Easton Road), approximately 0.75 mile west of S. R. 2001 (Lower Saucon Road) (Hellertown, PA Quadrangle N: 19.5 inches; W: 6.4 inches) in Lower Saucon Township, **Northampton County**.

**E66-123.** Encroachment. **F.R. Mehoopany, L.L.C.**, 200 Phillips Road, Exton, PA 19341-1326. To place fill in a de minimis area of wetlands equal to 0.03 acre for the construction of a 1.68 million square foot warehouse facility. The project is located on the western side of S. R. 0006, approximately 1.0 mile northwest of its intersection with S. R. 0087 (Meshoppen, PA Quadrangle N: 18.0 inches; W: 2.4 inches) in Washington and Meshoppen Townships, **Wyoming County**.

Southcentral Regional Office: Section Chief, Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, 909 Elmerton Avenue, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

**E05-287.** Encroachment. **PennDot 9-0**, 1620 Juniata Street, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648. To (1) remove an existing bridge and to construct and maintain a bridge having a span of 47.6 feet and an underclearance of 16.7 feet across the channel of Snake Spring Valley Run at a point at Route 30 (Everett West, PA Quadrangle N: 3.2 inches; W: 3.7 inches); (2) relocate approximately 575 feet of channel to stabilize the bank; (3) replace a stream enclosure in and along the channel of a tributary to the Raystown Branch Juniata River at a point at Route 30 (Everett West, PA Quadrangle N: 4.6 inches; W: 9.1

inches); and, (4) impact 0.033 acre of wetlands in Snake Spring Valley Township, **Bedford County**. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

E07-329. Encroachment. Earl Neiderhiser, PennDot 9-0, 1620 North Juniata Street, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648. To (1) widen an existing 48.54 wide twin span bridge having two normal clear spans of 56.0 feet each and a minimum underclearance of 10.7 feet × 36.36 feet, and place R-7 rock riprap at the bridge piers and both abutments, across the Beaverdam Branch of the Juniata River (TSF); (2) construct stormwater detention basin "C in the floodway/floodplain of the Beaverdam Branch of the Juniata River (TSF), on the north side of the river, about 40 feet upstream of SR 1001; (3) excavate channel bed deposits to a depth of 6 inches above the normal water surface elevation, upstream and downstream through south span of the bridge, for about 165 feet, to create a low flow channel; (4) excavate gravel deposits to a depth of 6 inches above the normal water surface elevation from along the north bank of the river, about 165 feet upstream, through the north span of the bridge, and about 165 downstream of the bridge and construct an elevated floodplain inside the north span of bridge; (5) construct a temporary diversion device in the stream channel to redirect stream flows to facilitate construction of the bridge and excavation of the low flow channel and elevated floodplain; (6) construct a single rock vane on the south bank of the river, about 200 feet upstream of the bridge, to deflect flow from the river banks towards the center of the channel; (7) construct a double cross rock vane about 50 feet upstream of the bridge to direct flows through the bridge spans and to prevent deposition of bed material under the bridge; (8) construct a single cross vane, about 50 feet below the bridge, to direct flows towards the center of the channel; (9) place R-6 size rock riprap on the south bank of the river just below the bridge's wing wall and R-8 size riprap at the outfall of the stormwater detention basin "C" on the south bank of the river just upstream of the bridge to protect the bank from scouring; (10) place a temporary sandbag dike stream diversion to facilitate construction of the rock vanes; (11) replace a 149.3 foot section of 54-inch diameter corrugated metal pipe, that is part of a 579.4 foot long existing stream enclosure in an unnamed tributary to the Beaverdam Branch of the Juniata River (WWF), with a 48-inch diameter, 149.3 long, reinforced concrete pipe at the Meadows intersection; (12) waiver a 32.8 foot extension at the inlet end of an existing 100 foot long stream enclosure in an unnamed tributary to the Beaverdam Branch of the Juniata River (WWF) at the Meadows intersection; (13) waiver the 131.2 foot extension of an existing 12 inch diameter stream enclosure in an unnamed tributary to the Beaverdam Branch of the Juniata River (WWF) at Station 2+428 left on North Juniata Street; (14) waiver the removal of a 367 foot long, 48-inch diameter reinforced concrete pipe stream enclosure and the construction of replacement 502 foot long, 60-inch diameter reinforced concrete pipe stream enclosure in an unnamed tributary to the Beaverdam Branch of the Juniata River (WWF); (15) waiver the removal of an existing 48-inch diameter reinforced concrete culvert and a 36-inch diameter reinforced concrete drainage outfall pipe at the Veteran's Home driveway along with the construction of a 48-inch diameter, 85.3 foot long, reinforced concrete replacement culvert with R-8 rock riprap at the outlet in an unnamed tributary to the Beaverdam Branch of the Juniata River (WWF) located about 82 feet south of the existing driveway and to relocate the 36-inch outfall pipe into detention basin B as part of the relocation of the Veteran's Home driveway; (16) waiver the

construction of a 20-inch diameter corrugated metal pipe outfall with R-4 riprap in an unnamed tributary to the Beaverdam Branch of the Juniata River (WWF) about 80 feet downstream of the Veteran's Home driveway all associated with the reconstruction of about 2.0 miles of Plank Road, SR 1001, Section 012 (Hollidaysburg, PA Quadrangle N: 11.3 inches; W: 5.2 inches) in Allegheny and Blair Townships, **Blair County**. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

E07-331. Encroachment. Norfolk Southern Railway Co., 99 Spring Street, Bldg. Box 142, Atlanta, GA 30303. To construct and maintain (1) a 22.0 foot wide, 20 foot long, 12-inch thick concrete slab in the bottom of a 135 foot long stone masonry arch bridge across Mill Run (WWF) along with the construction of cofferdams upstream and downstream of the construction area to facilitate control of stream flow during construction and (2) a 14.0 foot wide, 80 foot long, 12-inch thick concrete slab in the bottom of a stone masonry arch bridge across an unnamed tributary to the Juniata River (WWF) along with the construction of cofferdams upstream and downstream of the construction area to facilitate control of stream flow during construction for the purpose of preventing channel scouring at the bridge abutments located at the railroad crossing at 31st Street in the City of Altoona and at the railroad crossing near Fostoria, Antis Township (Altoona and Bellwood, PA Quadrangle N: 0.3 inch; W: 6.8 inches and N: 21.8 inches; W: 10.0 inches, respectively) in the City of Altoona and Antis Townships, Blair County. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

E31-161. Encroachment. Earl Neiderhiser, PennDot 9-0, 1620 North Juniata Street, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648. To (1) remove an existing structure and construct and maintain at Station 150+89, SR 0022, Section 011, Structure #1; a pre-stressed concrete box beam bridge having a normal clear span of 31.31 feet and an average underclearance of 5.08 feet across an unnamed tributary to the Frankstown Branch of the Juniata River (a.k.a. Shaffer's Run) (WWF) with R-8 rock riprap placed along the bridge abutments and wingwalls and construct a temporary stream diversion in the stream channel to facilitate construction; (2) construct and maintain about 60 linear feet of 33.5 cubic yards of R-8 rock riprap revetment along the left stream bank at Station 153+65 through Station 154+25 SR 0022, Section 011 to protect the banks from scouring; (3) construct and maintain at Station 173+52.50, SR 6022, Section 005 Structure #2; a three span bridge having three spans of 150.0 feet each and an underclearance of about 30.0 feet across an unnamed tributary to the Frankstown Branch of the Juniata River (a.k.a Shaffer's Run) (WWF) with R-8 rock riprap at each bridge pier along with about 80 feet of R-8 rock riprap placed on the north side of the channel to protect the slope from erosion and to construct a cofferdam and temporary causeway consisting of four 60-inch diameter pipes and clean rock fill in the stream channel facilitate piers construction and to provide contractor access to the construction area; (4) remove an existing box culvert and remove a downstream portion of an existing twin 36-inch reinforced concrete culvert and construct and maintain at Station 188+61.59, SR 6022, Section 005, Structure #3; a 113 foot long reinforced concrete box culvert stream enclosure having a span of 12.0 feet and a rise of 7.0 feet in an unnamed tributary to the Frankstown Branch of the Juniata River (a.k.a. Shaffer's Run) (WWF) along with R-6 riprap rock revetment placed in the stream channel upstream and downstream of the culvert; (5) remove an existing 56 foot long, 36-inch diameter culvert and to construct and maintain at Station 126+50, SR6022, Section 005, Structure #4; a 54-inch diameter, 400 foot long, reinforced concrete pipe stream enclosure with R-6 rock riprap at the outlet and R-5 rock riprap at the inlet; (6) waiver the following: Structure #5; a 24-inch diameter, 100 foot long, reinforced concrete pipe stream enclosure at Station 119+80, S. R. 6022, Section 005; Structure #6; a 42-inch diameter, 208 foot long reinforced concrete pipe stream enclosure at Station 138+70, SR 6022, Section 005; Structure #7; a 30-inch diameter, 232 foot long reinforced concrete pipe stream enclosure at Station 148+00, SR 6022, Section 005; Structure #8; an 18/24-inch diameter, 296 foot long reinforced concrete pipe stream enclosure at Station 170+70, SR 6022, Section 005; remove an existing 24-inch diameter, 200 foot long, reinforced concrete stream enclosure and to construct Structure #9; a 36-inch diameter, 118 foot long reinforced concrete pipe stream enclosure at Station 401+00, SR 0453; to remove a 24-inch diameter, 62 foot long reinforced concrete pipe culvert and to construct Structure #10; a 42-inch diameter, 180 foot long, reinforced concrete pipe stream enclosure at Station 199+45, SR 6022, Section 005; (7) place fill in 0.01 de minimis acre of wetlands all associated with the relocation of about 2.0 miles of SR 0022 (Spruce Creek, PA Quadrangle N: 13.0 inches; W: 2.0 inches) in Morris Township, Huntingdon County. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

**E36-685.** Encroachment. **WAWA, Inc.**, 260 W. Baltimore Pike, Wawa, PA 19063. To fill a 1.0 acre farm pond that outlets into a tributary channel to the Conestoga Creek (WWF) for construction of a retail store located at the intersection of Miller Road and SR 72 (Lancaster, PA Quadrangle N: 16.8 inches; W: 14.2 inches) in East Hempfield Township, **Lancaster County**. The permittee is required to provide 1.16 acres of wetlands to replace the pond. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

**E44-100.** Encroachment. **Norfolk Southern Railway Co.**, 99 Spring Street, Bldg. Box 142, Atlanta, GA 30303. To construct and maintain a 7.0-foot wide by 100-foot long, 12-inch thick concrete slab in the bottom of an existing 270 foot long stone masonry arch culvert in an unnamed tributary to the Juniata River (HQ-CWF) along with the construction of cofferdams upstream and downstream of the construction area to facilitate control of stream flow during construction for the purpose of mitigating channel scouring at the culvert abutments located on the railroad right of way about 0.7 mile north east of the Borough of Newton Hamilton (New Hamilton, PA Quadrangle N: 4.2 inches; W: 10.75 inches) in Wayne Township, **Mifflin County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

Southwest Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**E63-492.** Encroachment. **Ronald and Malinda Hess**, Box 19, Meadowlands, PA 15347. To construct and maintain two 36-inch CMP culverts in a tributary to Chartiers Creek (WWF) to provide access to a private residence (one culvert will be depressed 1 foot) (Washington West, PA Quadrangle N: 18.2 inches; W: 1.7 inches) in Chartiers Township, **Washington County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification. Northwest Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

**E25-603A.** Encroachment. **Commodore Perry Yacht Club**, P. O. Box 3455, Erie, PA 16508-0455. To amend Permit No. E25-603 which authorized Commodore Perry Yacht Club to clear a navigation channel and conduct periodic maintenance dredging at the existing Commodore Perry Yacht Club at the foot of Poplar Street north of the Bayfront Highway (Erie North, PA Quadrangle N: 1.1 inches; W: 14.1 inches) in the City of Erie, **Erie County**. This amendment authorizes Commodore Perry Yacht Club to remove two existing solid fill breakwalls and twenty boat slips and to conduct the following activities associated with the expansion of the existing Commodore Perry Yacht Club Marina in Presque Isle Bay, Lake Erie north of the Bayfront Highway approximately 0.8 mile west of State Street (Erie North, PA Quadrangle N: 1.1 inches; W: 14.1 inches) in the City of Erie, Erie County:

1. Construct and maintain a 550-foot long by 20-foot wide steel sheet pile solid fill breakwall extending east from the end of existing western breakwall.

2. Construct and maintain a 60-foot long by 20-foot wide steel sheet pile solid fill breakwall extending west approximately 75 feet south of the end of the existing eastern breakwall between Commodore Perry Yacht Club and the Cherry Street Marina.

3. Excavate existing rock rubble from the lakebed in the area between the existing northern marina breakwall and the proposed breakwall to be used as interior fill for the proposed breakwalls. 4. Construct and maintain steel tube floating docks to provide 98 boat slips.

**E33-199.** Encroachment. Jefferson County Commissioners, Jefferson Place, 155 Main Street, Brookville, PA 15825. To remove the existing County Bridge No. 15 and to construct and maintain a prestressed concrete adjacent box beam bridge having a clear, normal span of 15.25 meters and a minimum underclearance of 2.77 meters across Stump Creek within the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Skyesville Flood Protection Project on Station Street approximately 220 meters south of S. R. 119 (West Main Street) (DuBois, PA Quadrangle N: 9.1 inches; W: 9.4 inches) in Skyesville Borough, Jefferson County.

## **SPECIAL NOTICES**

#### Notice of Certification to Perform Radon-Related Activities in Pennsylvania

In the month of September 2000 the Department of Environmental Protection of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the authority contained in the Radon Certification Act (63 P. S. §§ 2001—2014) and regulations promulgated thereunder at 25 Pa. Code Chapter 240, has certified the persons listed to perform radon-related activities in Pennsylvania. The period of certification is 2 years. For a complete list of persons currently certified to perform radon-related activities in Pennsylvania and for information as to the specific testing devices that persons certified for testing or laboratory are certified to use, contact the Bureau of Radiation Protection, Radon Division, P. O Box 8469, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8469, (800) 23RADON

Name	Address	<i>Type of Certification</i>		
John Bertone	420 William Street Downingtown, PA 19335	Testing		
James Bucciarelli Certified Testing Services, Inc.	474 Easton Road Horsham, PA 19044	Testing Mitigation, firm only		
Andrew Dionne	421 West Chocolate Avenue Hershey, PA 17033	Testing		
Stephen Fiorelli	700 Braxton Road Ridley Park, PA 19078	Testing		
John Gogal Keystone Inspection Service	P. O. Box 204 Sciota, PA 18354	Testing		
Dennis Huson	P. O. Box 23 Mifflinburg, PA 17844	Testing		
J. L. Camp Inspection Services, Inc.	6006 Forest Drive Monaca, PA 15061	Testing		
Richard D. Malin & Associates, Inc.	2075 Haymaker Road Monroeville, PA 15146	Testing		
Jeffrey Schlaline	800 Locust Grove Road York, PA 17402	Mitigation		
Steel City Radon	1086 Tilton Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15241	Testing		
Mark Tafeen, M.D. MTMM, Inc.	1087 Deerwood Lane Weston, FL 33326	Laboratory		
[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1809. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]				

#### Availability of Technical Guidance

Technical guidance documents are on DEP's world wide web site (www.dep.state.pa.us) at the public participation center. The "July 2000 Inventory" heading is the governor's list of non-regulatory documents. The "Search the Inventory of Technical Guidance Documents" heading is a database of the inventory. The "Final Documents" heading is the link to a menu of the various DEP bureaus and from there to each bureau's final technical guidance documents. The "Draft Technical Guidance" heading is the link to DEP's draft technical guidance documents.

DEP will continue to revise its documents, as necessary, throughout 2000.

# *Downloading/Ordering Paper Copies of DEP Technical Guidance*

Persons can download all guidance documents from our website at www.dep.state.pa.us. We strongly encourage utilizing Internet access if possible. If you do not have access to the Internet, copies of the latest inventory or an unbound paper copy of any of the final documents listed on the inventory can be ordered by calling DEP at (717) 783-8727.

In addition, bound copies of some of DEP's documents are available as DEP publications. Please check with the appropriate bureau for more information about the availability of a particular document as a publication.

#### Changes to Technical Guidance Documents

Here is the current list of recent changes. Persons who have any questions or comments about a particular document should call the contact person whose name and phone number are listed with each document. Persons who have questions or comments in general should call Joe Sieber at (717) 783-8727.

#### Final Guidance

DEP ID: 381-5511-014 Title: Guidance on Utilization of Minority and Women's Business Enterprise Firms Description: This guidance applies to all recipients of loan funds under the Clean Water and Drinking Water State Revolving Fund programs. Effective Date: October 21, 2000 Contact: Trudy Troutman at (717) 783-3795.

JAMES M. SEIF,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1810. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Nonpoint Source Liaison Workgroup; Change of Meeting Date

The Nonpoint Source (NPS) Liaison Workgroup meeting date has been changed from October 26 to Friday November 17, 2000. The November 17 meeting will be held in Room 105 of the Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, and will begin at 10 a.m.

The contact for the meeting is Fran Koch, Bureau of Watershed Conservation, P. O. Box 8555, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8555, (717) 783-2289, e-mail Koch.Frances@dep. state.pa.us.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend this meeting and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact Fran Koch directly at (717) 783-2289 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

Beeretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1811. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

## Notice of Name Change of Facilities

At 30 Pa.B. 4684 (September 2, 2000), the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) gave notice of final action for a name change involving Department permits, licenses and approvals issued to Sithe Northeast Management Company and Sithe Pennsylvania Holdings LLC. Names were changed to Reliant Energy Northeast Management Company and Reliant Energy Mid-Atlantic Power Holdings, LLC, respectively. The following facility was inadvertently omitted from that notice.

Facility Name	County	DEP Region	
Hunterstown	Adams	Southcentral	

The name on all permits, licenses and approvals at this facility was changed from Sithe Pennsylvania Holdings, LLC to Reliant Energy Mid-Atlantic Power Holdings, LLC. Please see 30 Pa.B. 4684 for additional information. Individuals who require more information may contact Lori Reed in DEP's Office of Field Operations at (717) 787-5027.

JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1812. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

#### **Design Professional Selections**

The Selections Committee for the Department of General Services will meet to consider selections of Design Professionals for the following project:

**Project No. DGS 163-34 PHASE 2**—Great Lakes Visitation, Research and Education Center, Presque Isle State Park, Erie County, PA. Construction Cost: \$15,000,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, demolition of existing structures; construction of a new Visitation, Research and Education Center; all site work, including parking, drainage, utilities, erosion/ sedimentation controls and appropriate entrance/exit roadways.

#### **Requirements and Information**

#### Note—Project Program

A Project Program, prepared by the Using Agency, is available for the following project: DGS 163-34 Phase 2. A Project Program is available on the Internet by clicking on the project number in the advertisement which can be accessed through the Public Works section on the Department of General Services' Home Page at www.dgs.state. pa.us. A copy of the Project Program may be obtained upon request to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th & Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125, telephone (717) 783-8468, or via e-mail by addressing a request to: pbianchi@state.pa.us.

#### Instructions for Filing Application

Professionals will not be considered by the Committee until all of the following requirements are met.

(a) Signed Form 150-ASP must be filed with the Department of General Services. The signature on Form 150-ASP must be an original signature. Consultants listed on the requesting professional firm's application, Form 150-ASP shall be deemed to be designated Key Consultants. Form 150-ASP, Application For Specific Project, may be obtained upon request to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th & Herr Streets, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17125, telephone: (717) 783-8468. The Form 150-ASP can be downloaded from the Professional Selections Web Site of the Department of General Services' Internet Home Page at http://www.dgs.state.pa.us. In addition, the Form 150-ASP can be obtained via e-mail by addressing a request to: pbianchi@state.pa.us.

(b) The requesting professional firm shall obtain from each consultant listed in Question 9, page 4 of the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-ASP) a signed letter of certification on the consultant's letterhead, attesting to the firm's consent to participate in the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-ASP) for the specific project. Signed letters of certification from consultants are required and constitute a part of the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-ASP) for the specific project. The signature on the letter of certification must be an original signature.

(c) The requesting professional firm must submit six copies of Form 150-ASP, Application for Specific Project, for each project herein advertised in which the firm is interested and qualified to perform. At least one of the six copies submitted must contain all original signatures. For architectural projects and, when appropriate, for engineering projects, the Professional shall supply photo-graphs showing a maximum of two different views of each of the three relevant projects described in Question 12, Pages 7 through 9 of the application (Form 150-ASP). The requesting professional firm or joint venture firm must be the Professional of Record for the projects described in Question 12, Pages 7 through 9 of the application (Form 150-ASP). It is not acceptable to list work performed by Key Consultants. The identification and appropriate supportive information concerning each photograph shall include the name, project title, location, and the name of the Professional of Record. Color photo copies are accept-able, however, renderings and brochures will not be accepted in lieu of photographs. The photographs shall be attached to each copy of the application, (Form 150-ASP). The pages of each copy of Form 150-ASP must be stapled with photographs and consultant's letters of certification followed by the resume(s) of Key Personnel (listed in Question 10 and/or 11 on Pages 5 and/or 6) included as the last section of the application. Do not bind the application (Form 150-ASP) in any way to any other documentation. Do not bind the application (Form 150-ASP) in a binder of any type.

(d) A complete project submission, which consists of documents described in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) above, must be received on or before the close of business (5 p.m.) Friday, November 3, 2000, and addressed to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th & Herr Streets, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17125. *Fax applications are not acceptable.* 

Project submissions must be made on the Form 150-ASP. Applications submitted on any other form are unacceptable and will not be considered by the Committee.

(e) The Selections Committee may at its discretion establish interviews with any or all of the Professionals who have requested consideration for appointment as designer for the above projects. If an interview is required, the Professional will be notified by the Committee as to the date, time and location.

(f) Additional information, in writing, may be requested by the Committee as required.

#### Additional Services—Indoor Air Quality Assessment Program and Hazardous Materials

The Professional firm selected to design a project will be expected to perform and administer, when required by the Department as Additional Services, an Indoor Air Quality Assessment Program during Building or Renovation Commissioning and the sampling, testing, inspection and monitoring for removal of any asbestos, other hazardous waste or contaminants encountered during project design or construction, unless otherwise stated in the Scope.

The Selections Committee encourages responses from small firms, minority firms, women-owned firms and firms who have not previously performed state work, and will consider joint ventures, which will enable them to participate in this program.

All applications submitted are subject to review by the Selections Committee. The Selections Committee disclaims any liability whatsoever as to its review of the applications submitted and in formulating its recommendations for selection. All recommendations for selection made by the Committee shall be final under Act 57 of May 15, 1998.

GARY E. CROWELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1813. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

# Application of Centre Community Hospital for Exception

Under 28 Pa. Code § 51.33 (relating to requests for exceptions), the Department of Health (Department) gives notice that Central Community Hospital has requested an exception to the requirements of 28 Pa. Code § 107.2, which limits the medical staff to physicians and dentists.

The request is on file with the Department. Persons may receive a copy of the request for exception by requesting a copy from Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care, Department of Health, Room 532 Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, Telephone: (717) 783-8980, Fax: (717) 772-2163, E-Mail Address: JINKS@ STATE.PA.US.

Those persons who wish to comment on this exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division and address listed above.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception. Persons with disability who wish to obtain a copy of the request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aide service or other accommodation to do so, should contact Director, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care at (717) 783-8980, V/TT: (717) 783-6514 for Speech and/or Hearing Impaired Persons or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 800-654-5984 {TT}.

ROBERT S. ZIMMERMAN, Jr.,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1814. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Application of Guthrie Robert Packer Hospital for Exception

Under 28 Pa. Code § 51.33 (relating to requests for exceptions), the Department of Health (Department) gives notice that Guthrie Robert Packer Hospital has requested an exception to the requirements of 28 Pa. Code § 107.2, which limits the medical staff to physicians and dentists.

The request is on file with the Department. Persons may receive a copy of the request for exception by requesting a copy from Department of Health, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care, Room 532 Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, Telephone: (717) 783-8980, Fax: (717) 772-2163, E-Mail Address: JINKS@STATE.PA.US.

Those persons who wish to comment on this exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division and address listed above.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of the request or provide comments to the Department, and require an auxiliary aide service or other accommodation to do so, should contact Director, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care at (717) 783-8980, V/TT: (717) 783-6514 for Speech and /or Hearing Impaired Persons or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 {TT}.

ROBERT S. ZIMMERMAN, Jr.,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1815. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Renal Advisory Committee Meeting**

The Renal Advisory Committee, established by section 4 of the act of June 23, 1970 (P. L. 419, No. 140) (35 P. S. § 6204) will hold a public meeting on November 3, 2000.

The meeting will be held in Room 812, Health and Welfare Building, Seventh and Forster Streets, Harrisburg, Pa., 10 a.m. to 3 p.m.

For additional information, contact Jane E. Renaut, Director, Chronic Renal Disease Program, Division of Special Health Care Programs at (717) 787-9772.

Persons with a disability who desire to attend the meeting and require auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so, should contract the Chronic Renal Disease Program at (717) 787-9772.

V/TT (717) 783-6514 for speech and/or hearing impaired persons or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Services at (800) 654-5984 [TT].

ROBERT S. ZIMMERMAN, Jr., Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1816. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

#### **Current Prevailing Wage Act Debarments**

The contractors referenced below have been determined to have intentionally violated the Pennsylvania Prevailing Wage Act (act) (43 P. S. §§ 165-1—165-17). This notice is published for the information and convenience of public bodies subject to the act. Under section 11(e) of the act (43 P. S. § 165-11(e)), this firm or person, or any firms, corporations or partnerships in which such firm or person has an interest, shall be awarded no contract for 3 years after the date listed.

Contractor	Address	Date of Debarment
R & R Cablevision, Inc., t/a Home Automation Security Plus -and- Ronald Snelick (Fed. ER I.D. Tax No. 25-1576416)	204 Chestnut Street P. O. Box 428 St. Marys, PA 15857 -and- 122 Fern Lane Kersey, PA 15846	October 3, 2000
	JOHNNY J	. BUTLER,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1817. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

# Food Stamp Heating and Nonheating Standard Utility Allowances and Telephone Allowance

Regulations at 55 Pa. Code § 501.7(a)(2) and (3) establish the amounts of the heating and nonheating standard utility allowances (SUAs) and telephone allowance for the Food Stamp Program. In addition, these regulations provide for revision of these amounts by publication of a notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The allowances have been approved by the Food and Nutrition Service of the United States Department of Agriculture and are effective October 1, 2000.

The heating and nonheating SUAs are established in accordance with the requirements of 7 CFR 273.9(d) (6)(i)(C) and (iv). Notice is hereby given that the Department of Public Welfare is increasing the heating SUA from \$287 to \$292 and decreasing the nonheating SUA

from \$156 to \$155. These allowances remain as shown until revised by publication of a notice in the *Pennsylva-nia Bulletin*.

The Department of Public Welfare recommends these allowances for codification in 55 Pa. Code § 501.7(a)(2).

The telephone allowance is established in accordance with the requirements of 7 CFR 273.9(d)(6)(v)(C). Notice is hereby given that the Department of Public Welfare is increasing the telephone allowance from \$23 to \$24. This allowance remains as shown until revised by publication of a notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

The Department of Public Welfare recommends this allowance for codification in 55 Pa. Code § 501.7(a)(3).

Public comments may be made by contacting Edward J. Zogby, Director, Bureau of Policy, Office of Income Maintenance, Room 431, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120.

Persons with a disability may use the AT&T Relay Service by calling (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (Voice users).

> FEATHER O. HOUSTOUN, Secretary

**Fiscal Note**: 14-NOT-261. No fiscal impact; (8) recommends adoption.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1818. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

### Contemplated Sale of Land No Longer Needed for Transportation Purposes

Notice is hereby given that the Department of Transportation, pursuant to 71 P. S. § 513(e)(7), intends to sale certain land owned by the Department.

The following property is available for sale by the Department.

Parcel No. 136—Tarentum Borough Allegheny County. This parcel contains approximately 30,492 square feet or 0.70 acres of vacant land situated along the northwesterly side of East Tenth Street, formerly Kittanning Street, First Ward, Borough of Tarentum, Allegheny County. The property will be sold in "as is condition". The estimated fair market value of the parcel is \$20,500.00. It has been determined that the is no longer needed for present or future transportation purposes.

Interest public entities are invited to express their interest in purchasing the site within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of publication of this notice to: Raymond S. Hack, District Engineer, Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Engineering District 11-0, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, Pennsylvania 15017.

BRADLEY L. MALLORY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1819. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Geographic Areas Designated for Display of Vehicle Window Registration Stickers as an Alternative to the Registration Plate Mounted Stickers

The Department of Transportation (Department), acting through its Bureau of Motor Vehicles, intends to pilot the use of a new-style vehicle window registration sticker in specific geographic areas of this Commonwealth. During the pilot program, the new-style vehicle window sticker will be issued to vehicle owners of all passenger cars and lightweight trucks as defined by the Department in designated areas of this Commonwealth in lieu of the registration plate mounted stickers that will continue to be used in all other areas of the state.

The authority for this pilot program is contained in 67 Pa. Code § 47.4 (relating to validating stickers), regarding the display of registration validation stickers. See 30 Pa.B. 5448 (October 21, 2000). Only the following zip code locations found in the Philadelphia area of the Commonwealth will be issued the new-style window sticker.

19102	19116	19124	19132	19140	19148
19103	19117	19125	19133	19141	19149
19104	19118	19126	19134	19142	19150
19106	19119	19127	19135	19143	19151
19107	19120	19128	19136	19144	19152
19112	19121	19129	19137	19145	19154
19114	19122	19130	19138	19146	
19115	19123	19131	19139	19147	

To be eligible for participation in this program, a passenger car or lightweight truck owner with an address identified by one of the above zip codes. The vehicle owner will receive the new-style window vehicle registration sticker in lieu of the registration plate mounted sticker.

In addition to trucks with a Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR), the following vehicles will be exempt from these requirements under § 47.4(e):

Antique vehicles Apportioned vehicles Classic vehicles **Collectible vehicles** Commercial Implements of Husbandry Commonwealth-owned vehicles **Dealer vehicles Emergency vehicles** Farm trucks Fleet vehicles Implements of Husbandry Limousines Mass Transit Vehicles Motor Homes Motorcycles Motorized Pedalcycles Municipal Government-owned vehicles Omnibuses School buses School vehicles Special mobile equipment (SME) Street Rods Taxis Trailers

#### Contact Person

The Department contact regarding the regulation is Randy Swartz, Bureau of Motor Vehicles, 4th FloorRiverfront Office Center, 1101 South Front Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17104, phone (717) 787-2895.

BRADLEY L. MALLORY, Secretary

Detretal

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1820. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Retention of Engineering Firms**

#### Bucks and Delaware Counties Project Reference No. 08430AG2625

The Department will retain an engineering firm to provide preliminary engineering, final design and services during construction for the following projects:

- S.R. 1003, Section 59M, Bucks County Local Name: Aquetong Road over Branch of Aquetong (Inghams) Creek, Solebury Township This project construction involves bridge replacement, roadway overlay, shoulder widening, bridge approaches, signing and pavement markings, and drainage improvements.
- 2. S.R. 2002, Section 01S, Bucks County Local Name: Otter Street over Otter Creek, Bristol Borough and Bristol Township This project involves bridge replacement, roadway paving/overlay, shoulder widening, bridge approaches, signing and pavement markings, signalized intersection modifications, and drainage improvements.
- 3. S.R. 0013, Section 03S, Delaware County Local Name: McDade Boulevard over Darby Creek, Darby Borough This project construction involves bridge replacement, roadway overlay, shoulder widening, bridge approaches, signing and pavement markings, sidewalks, lighting, signalized intersection modifications, and drainage improvements.

The following factors, listed in order of importance, will be considered by the Department during the evaluation of the firms submitting letters of interest:

a) Past record of performance with respect to cost control, work quality, ability to meet schedules, and previous experience. The specific experience of individuals employed by the firm shall be considered.

b) Available staffing for this assignment and the ability to meet the Department's needs.

c) Specialized experience and technical competence of firm.

d) Location of Consultant with respect to the District Office.

The firm selected may be required to provide, but not limited to, the following engineering, environmental and design services: C.E.E. Level II document information; alternate structure analysis; surveys; preparation of cross sections; roadway design; drainage design; roadside development; erosion and sedimentation control design; subsurface boring, sampling and testing; structure design; permits; traffic analysis; traffic signal design; preparation of traffic control, pavement marking and signing plans; highway lighting; utility coordination; coordination with public agencies, municipal officials, and the public; preparations of right-of-way plans; preparation of final plans, specifications and estimates; shop drawing reviews; alternate design review; and construction consultation. The goal for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation in this Agreement shall be fifteen percent (15%) of the total contract price. Additional information concerning DBE participation in this Agreement is contained in the General Requirements and Information Section after the advertised project(s).

This project reference assignment is considered moderately complex. The letter of interest shall be limited to a maximum of three (3) pages, 8  $1/2" \times 11"$ , one sided, plus an organizational chart (up to  $11" \times 17"$  size), and additional resumes, if applicable. (See the General Requirements and Information Section).

The Letter of Interest submission shall be sent to:

Mr. Andrew Warren, District Administrator Engineering District 6-0 7000 Geerdes Boulevard King of Prussia, PA 19406 Attn: Ms. Elaine Elbich, P.E.

The Letter of Interest submission for this project reference number must be received at the address listed above by 4:30 P.M. prevailing time on the twentieth (20th) day following the date of this Notice. The shortlist meeting will be held at District 6-0, 7000 Geerdes Boulevard, King of Prussia, PA, at 10:00 am on November 17, 2000.

Any technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to Ms. Elaine Elbich, P.E., phone number (610) 205-6846, fax number (610) 205-6903.

#### **General Requirements and Information**

Firms interested in providing the above work and services are invited to submit a Letter of Interest with the required information for each Project Reference Number for which the applicant wishes to be considered.

The Letter of Interest and required information must be submitted to the person designated in the individual advertisement.

The Letter of Interest and required information must be received by the Deadline indicated in the individual advertisement.

For District projects, all consultants, both prime consultants and subconsultants, who desire to be included in a Letter of Interest must have an Annual Qualification Package on file with the appropriate District Office, by the deadline stipulated in the individual advertisements.

For Statewide projects, all consultants, both prime consultants and subconsultants, who desire to be included in a Letter of Interest must have an Annual Qualification Package on file with Central Office, Bureau of Design by the deadline stipulated in the individual advertisements.

Information concerning the Annual Qualification Package can be found in Strike-off Letter No. 433-99-04 or under the Notice to all Consultants published in the February 27, 1999 issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

By submitting a letter of interest for the projects that request engineering services, the consulting firm is certifying that the firm is qualified to perform engineering services in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. A firm not conforming to this requirement may submit a letter of interest as a part of a joint venture with an individual, firm or corporation which is permitted under State law to engage in the practice of engineering. The letter of interest must include full disclosure of any potential conflict of interest by the prime or any subconsultant based on Engineering Involvement Restrictions Guidelines as established in Strike-off Letter No. 433-00-02 published March 27, 2000. If there are no potential conflicts you shall include the following statement: "I have reviewed Strike-off Letter No. 433-00-02 and determine that there are no potential conflicts of interest for anyone on this project team."

If a Joint Venture responds to a project advertisement, the Department of Transportation will not accept separate Letters of Interest from the Joint Venture constituents. A firm will not be permitted to submit a Letter of Interest on more than one (1) Joint Venture for the same Project Reference Number. Also a firm that responds to a project as a prime may not be included as a designated subcontractor to another firm that responds as a prime to the project. Multiple responses under any of the foregoing situations will cause the rejection of all responses of the firm or firms involved. The above does not preclude a firm from being set forth as a designated subcontractor to more than one (1) prime responding to the project advertisement.

If a goal for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation is established for an advertised project, firms expressing interest in the project must agree to ensure that Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) firms as defined in the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st century (TEA-21) and currently certified by the Department of Transportation shall have the opportunity to participate in any subcontracting or furnishing supplies or services approved under Form 442, Section 1.10(a). The TEA-21 requires that firms owned and controlled by women (WBEs) be included, as a presumptive group, within the definition of Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE). The goal for DBE participation shall be as stated in the individual project advertisement. Responding firms shall make good faith efforts to meet the DBE goal using DBEs (as they are defined prior to the act, WBEs or combinations thereof).

Proposed DBE firms must be certified at the time of submission of the Letter of Interest. If the selected firm fails to meet the established DBE participation goal, it shall be required to demonstrate its good faith efforts to attain the goal.

Responses are encouraged by small firms, Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) firms, and other firms who have not previously performed work for the Department of Transportation.

Letters of Interest for will be considered non-responsive and eliminated from further consideration for any of the following reasons:

1. Letters of Interest not received on time.

2. Project of interest is not identified.

3. An Annual Qualification Package for the prime consultant and all subconsultants is not on file with the organization receiving the Letter of Interest.

4. Conflict of Interest evaluation statement is not included.

5. A Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation goal is established for the Project Reference Number but no DBE/WBE is identified and no good faith effort is included.

6. Firm submitted a Letter of Interest on more than one (1) Joint Venture or a firm submitted a Letter of

Interest as a prime and was also included as a subconsultant, to another firm. Multiple responses under any of the foregoing situations will cause the rejection of all responses of the firm, or firms, involved.

In addition to the above reasons, a Letter of Interest for Construction Inspection Services will be considered nonresponsive for any of the following reasons:

1. Prime consultant or any subconsultant does not have a Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) Audit Field Overhead Rate on file with the Department.

2. Using an individual's resume without including a letter granting the individual's approval for TCIS and higher positions.

3. Exceeding the maximum number of resumes in a payroll classification.

The assignment of the agreement/contract for the above advertisement(s) will be made to one of the firms who submitted an acceptable Letter of Interest in response to the project advertisement. The assignment will be made based on the Department's evaluation of the firm's qualification and capabilities. The Department reserves the right to reject all letters submitted, to cancel the solicitations requested under this Notice, and/or to readvertise solicitation for the work and services.

BRADLEY L. MALLORY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1821. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD

#### Pennsylvania Public Interest Research Group, Inc., et al. v. DEP and P.H. Glatfelter Company, Permittee; EHB Doc. No. 2000-200-L

Pennsylvania Public Interest Research Group, Inc., et al has appealed the issuance by the Department of Environmental Protection of an NPDES permit to P.H. Glatfelter Company for a facility in Spring Grove Borough, York County.

A date for the hearing on the appeal has not yet been scheduled.

The appeal is filed with the Environmental Hearing Board at its office on the Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, and may be reviewed by any interested party on request during normal business hours. If information concerning this notice is required in an alternative form, please contact the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. TDD users may telephone the Board through the AT&T Pennsylvania Relay Center at (800) 654-5984.

Petitions to intervene in the appeal may be filed with the Board by interested parties under 25 Pa. Code § 1021.62. Copies of the Board's rules of practice and procedure are available upon request from the Board.

GEORGE J. MILLER,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1822. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

#### Actions Taken by the Commission

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission met publicly at 10:30 a.m., Thursday, October 5, 2000, and took the following action:

#### Regulation Approved:

Department of Agriculture #2-124: Agricultural Land Conservation Assistance Grant Program (amends 7 Pa. Code Chapter 138h).

Regulation Deemed Approved in Accordance With Section 5.1(e) of the Regulatory Review Act—Effective October 17, 2000.

Department of Transportation #18-359: Display of Registration Plates (institutes rear window registration stickers for the Philadelphia area).

Commissioners Voting: Alvin C. Bush, Vice Chairperson; Arthur Coccodrilli; Robert J. Harbison, III; John F. Mizner

> Public Meeting held October 5, 2000

#### Department of Agriculture—Agricultural Land Conservation Assistance Grant Program; Regulation No. 2-124

On January 24, 2000, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this proposed regulation from the Department of Agriculture (Department). This rulemaking amends 7 Pa. Code Chapter 138h. The proposed regulation was published in the February 5, 2000 *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, with a 30-day public comment period. The final-form regulation was submitted to the Commission on September 14, 2000.

The Department is amending its regulations governing the Agricultural Land Conservation Assistance Grant Program to eliminate ambiguities and unnecessary language.

We have determined this regulation is consistent with the statutory authority of the Department of Agriculture (3 P. S. § 1207.3) and the intention of the General Assembly. Having considered all of the other criteria of the Regulatory Review Act, we find promulgation of this regulation is in the public interest.

By Order of the Commission:

This regulation is approved.

Honorable Bradley L. Mallory, Secretary Department of Transportation Ninth Floor, Forum Place 555 Walnut Street Harrisburg, PA 17101

Re: Regulation #18-359 (IRRC #2147) Department of Transportation Display of Registration Plates

**Dear Secretary Mallory:** 

The Commission considered this regulation at our public meeting on October 5, 2000. A motion to disap-

prove the regulation resulted in a 2-2 tie vote. A second motion to approve also resulted in a 2-2 tie vote. Because the Commission did not disapprove the regulation, it will be deemed approved following the expiration of our review period, in accordance with Section 5.1(e) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5a(e)).

The Commission's review period ends on October 16, 2000. Therefore, this regulation will be deemed approved on October 17, 2000.

If you have any questions on this matter, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Robert E. Nyce Executive Director

JOHN R. MCGINLEY, Jr.,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1823. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

## Notice of Filing of Final Rulemakings

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received the following regulations on the dates indicated. To obtain the date and time of the meeting at which the Commission will consider these regulations, contact the Commission at (717) 783-5417 or visit its Website at www.irrc.state.pa.us. To obtain a copy of the regulation, contact the promulgating agency.

Final-Omit

Reg. No.	Agency/Title	Received
----------	--------------	----------

11-205 Insurance Department Medicare Supplement Insurance Minimum Standards

JOHN R. MCGINLEY, Jr.,

Chairperson

10/3/00

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1824. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# **INSURANCE DEPARTMENT**

#### Application and Request for Approval to Redomesticate

Mennonite Indemnity, Inc., a domestic stock property insurance company, has filed an application for approval of a plan of redomestication whereby the state of domicile would change from Pennsylvania to Kansas. The initial filing was made under the requirements set forth under the Business Corporation Law of 1988, 15 Pa.C.S. § 1, et seq. Persons wishing to comment on the grounds of public or private interest to the issuance of the Department's order approving the redomestication are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department within 30 days from the date of this issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletin. Each written statement must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party, identification of the application to which the statement is addressed, and a concise statement with sufficient detail and relevant facts to inform the Insurance Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Robert Brackbill, Company Licensing Division, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, by fax to (717) 787-8557 or by e-mail to rbrackbi@ins.state.pa.us.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1825. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Application and Request for Approval to Redomesticate

Allmerica Financial Benefit Insurance Company, a domestic stock property insurance company, has filed an application for approval of a plan of redomestication whereby the state of domicile would change from Pennsylvania to Michigan. The initial filing was made under the requirements set forth under the Business Corporation Law of 1988, 15 Pa.C.S. § 1, et seq. Persons wishing to comment on the grounds of public or private interest to the issuance of the Department's order approving the redomestication are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department within 30 days from the date of this issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletin. Each written statement must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party, identification of the application to which the statement is addressed, and a concise statement with sufficient detail and relevant facts to inform the Insurance Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Robert A. Kotal, Company Licensing Division, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, by fax to (717) 787-8557 or by e-mail to rkotal@ins. state.pa.us.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner [Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1826. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Application for Voluntary Dissolution**

Yorktowne Insurance Company, a domestic stock casualty insurance company, has submitted an application for approval of the voluntarily dissolution of its charter. The filing was made under requirements set forth under the Business Corporation Law of 1988, 15 Pa.C.S. § 1 et seq. Persons wishing to comment on the grounds of public or private interest concerning the dissolution, are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include the name, address and telephone number of the writer, identification of the application to which the comment is addressed, and a concise statement with sufficient detail to inform the Insurance Department of the exact basis of the comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. Written statements should be directed to Robert Brackbill, Company Licensing Division, Room 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, by fax to (717) 787-8557, or by e-mail to rbrackbi@ins.state. pa.us.

M. DIANE KOKEN,

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1827. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# The Phoenix Insurance Company; Private Passenger Automobile Insurance Rates and Rules

On October 10, 2000, the Insurance Department received from The Phoenix Insurance Company a filing for a rate level change for private passenger automobile insurance.

The company requests an overall 11.3% increase amounting to +\$5.2 million annually, to be effective December 18, 2000.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to December 9, 2000 the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

Copies of the filing will be available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Insurance Department's offices in Harrisburg, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh and Erie.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Michael W. Burkett, Insurance Department, Bureau of Regulation of Rates and Policies, Room, 1311, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120 (e-mail at mburkett@ins.state.pa.us) within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin.* 

> M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1828. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Princeton Insurance Company; Physicians and Surgeons Professional Liability Rate Filing

On October 2, 2000, the Insurance Department received from the Princeton Insurance Company a filing for a rate level change in physicians and surgeons liability rates.

Princeton Insurance Company requests an overall 50% increase, amounting to \$3,923,588 annually, to be effective February 1, 2001.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to December 31, 2000, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection during normal working hours, by appointment, at the Insurance Department's offices in Harrisburg, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh and Erie.

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Ken Creighton, ACAS, Insurance Department, Bureau of Regulation of Rates and Policies, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120 (e-mail at kcreight@ins.state.pa.us) and within 30

days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1829. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Review Procedure Hearings; Cancellation or Refusal of Insurance

The following insurer has requested a hearing, as authorized by the act of June 17, 1998 (P. L. 464, No. 68) in connection with their company's termination of the insured's automobile policies. The hearings will be held in accordance with the requirements of the act; 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure). This administrative hearing will be held in the Insurance Department's Regional Office in Philadelphia, PA. Failure by the appellant to appear at the scheduled hearing may result in dismissal with prejudice.

The hearing will be held in Philadelphia Regional Office, Room 1701 State Office Building, 1400 Spring Garden Street; Philadelphia, PA 19130.

Appeal of West American Insurance Company; file no. 00-210-03194; Frank D. and Joan T. Rascento; doc. no. PH00-09-026; December 14, 2000 at 1 p.m.

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence. Each party must bring documents, photographs, drawings, claims files, witnesses and the like necessary to support the party's case. A party intending to offer documents or photographs into evidence shall bring enough copies for the record and for each opposing party.

In some cases, the Commissioner may order that the company reimburse an insured for the higher cost of replacement insurance coverage obtained while the appeal is pending. Reimbursement is available only when the insured is successful on appeal, and may not be ordered in all instances. If an insured wishes to seek reimbursement for the higher cost of replacement insurance, the insured must produce documentation at the hearing which will allow comparison of coverages and costs between the original policy and the replacement policy.

Following the hearing and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Insurance Commissioner will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The order of the Commissioner is subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearings, and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing, should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

> M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1830. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Review Procedure Hearings; Cancellation or Refusal of Insurance

The following insureds have requested a hearing as authorized by the act of June 17, 1998 (P. L. 464, No. 68) in connection with the termination of the insured's automobile policy. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of the act; 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure). This administrative hearing will be held in the Insurance Department's Offices in Philadelphia, PA. Failure by the appellant to appear at the scheduled hearing may result in dismissal with prejudice.

The hearing will be held in the Philadelphia Regional Office, Room 1701 State Office Building, 1400 Spring Garden Street, Philadelphia, PA 19130.

Appeal of Shelby L. and Kathy Hughes; file no. 00-215-03283; AAA Mid-Atlantic Insurance Company; doc. no. PH00-09-025; December 14, 2000, at 2 p.m.

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence. Each party must bring documents, photographs, drawings, claims files, witnesses and the like necessary to support the party's case. A party intending to offer documents or photographs into evidence shall bring enough copies for the record and for each opposing party.

In some cases, the Commissioner may order that the company reimburse an insured for the higher cost of replacement insurance coverage obtained while the appeal is pending. Reimbursement is available only when the insured is successful on appeal, and may not be ordered in all instances. If an insured wishes to seek reimbursement for the higher cost of replacement insurance, the insured must produce documentation at the hearing which will allow comparison of coverages and costs between the original policy and the replacement policy.

Following the hearing and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Insurance Commissioner will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The Order of the Commissioner may be subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

M. DIANE KOKEN,

Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1831. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Review Procedure Hearings under the Unfair Insurance Practices Act

The following insureds have requested a hearing as authorized by section 8 of the Unfair Insurance Practices Act (40 P. S. § 1171.8) in connection with the termination of the insured's residential or personal coverage. This

administrative hearing will be held in the Insurance Department Offices in Philadelphia, PA. Failure by the appellant to appear at the scheduled hearing may result in dismissal with prejudice.

The hearing will be held at the Philadelphia Regional Office, Room 1701 State Office Building, 1400 Spring Garden Street, Philadelphia, PA 19130.

Appeal of John S. and R. M. Clark; file no. 00-280-03297; Pennsylvania National Mutual Casualty Insurance; doc. no. PH00-09-027; December 14, 2000, at 3:30 p.m.

Each party may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony and/or other relevant evidence. Each party must bring documents, photographs, drawings, claims files, witnesses and the like necessary to support the party's case. A party intending to offer documents or photographs into evidence shall bring enough copies for the record and for each opposing party.

Following the hearing and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Insurance Commissioner will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The Order of the Commissioner may be subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1832. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

#### **Documents Filed But Not Published**

The Legislative Reference Bureau (Bureau) accepted the following documents during the preceding calendar month for filing without publication under 1 Pa. Code § 3.13(b) (relating to contents of Bulletin). The Bureau will continue to publish on a monthly basis either a summary table identifying the documents accepted during the preceding calendar month under this subsection or a statement that no such documents have been received. For questions concerning or copies of documents filed, but not published, please call (717) 783-1530.

Department of Community and Economic Affairs

Home Rule Charter Amendment (November 2, 1999) for City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County.

Home Rule Charter Amendment (November 2, 1999) for Pittsburgh, Allegheny County.

#### Executive Board

Resolution #CB-00-236, Dated September 12, 2000. Approves two side letters with AFSCME that set the pay level and other conditions of employment for the newlycreated Licensed Practical PRN Nurse classification, and salary adjustments for certain employes in the Licensed Practical Nurse and Nurse Aide classifications. The approximate annual cost of the salary adjustments is \$900,000 for 403 employes, including salary sensitive benefits.

#### Governor's Office

Manual M315.1—Municipal Tax Rate Schedules, Revision No. 1, Dated September 19, 2000.

Management Directive No. 205.34—Standards for Employee and Other Authorized User Internet Use and Electronic Mail Communications, Amended September 12, 2000.

Management Directive No. 625.1—Repairs, Alterations, and Improvements to Commonwealth Buildings Under the Direct Supervision of the Department of General Services, Amended August 29, 2000.

Administrative Circular No. 00-28–2001-02 Program Policy Guidelines, Dated August 31, 2000.

Administrative Circular No. 00-29—Relocation—Medical Professional Liability Catastrophe Loss Fund, Dated September 6, 2000.

Administrative Circular No. 00-30—Distribution of Manual for Municipal Tax Rate Schedules, M315.1, Dated September 19, 2000.

GARY R. HOFFMAN, Director Pennsylvania Bulletin

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1833. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

#### Expiration of Leases

The following Liquor Control Board lease will expire:

Cumberland County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #2105, Mechanicsburg Plaza, 5303 Simpson Ferry Road, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055-3577.

Lease Expiration Date: July 31, 2003

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 5,500 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space on Simpson Ferry Road, within 1/2 mile of the intersection of Allendale Road, Hampden Township.

Proposals due: November 9, 2000 at 12 Noon

<b>Department:</b>	Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board
Location:	Real Estate Division, Brandywine
	Plaza, 2223 Paxton Church Road, Har-
	risburg, PA 17110-9661.
Contact:	Willard J. Rhodes (717) 657-4228

Philadelphia County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #5181, 819 East Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 19107-4415.

Lease Expiration Date: 90-Day (10/1/00)

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 3,500 to 5,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space on Chestnut Street, West of 5th Street and East of 9th Street, Philadelphia. Proposals due: November 3, 2000 at 12 Noon

<b>Department:</b>	Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board
Location:	Real Estate Division, 8305 Ridge Av-
	enue, Philadelphia, PA 19128-2113
Contact:	George J. Peller, (215) 482-9670

JOHN E. JONES, III,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1834. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

## **Certificate of Public Convenience**

#### Without Hearing

**A-110004 F2001. Potomac Electric Power Company.** Application of Potomac Electric Power Company for approval of the Abandonment of the Certificate of Public Convenience for Conemaugh Generating Station.

This Application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before November 6, 2000, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Applicant: Potomac Electric Power Company.

*Through and By Counsel*: Robert C. Gerlach, Ballard, Spahr, Andrews & Ingersoll, LLP, 1735 Market Street, 51st Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19103.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1835. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# Certificate of Public Convenience Without Hearing

A-310424 F2000 and A-310325 F0005. 360° Long Distance, Inc., d/b/a ALLTEL/360° and ALLTEL Communications, Inc. Joint Application of 360° Long Distance, Inc., d/b/a ALLTEL/360° and ALLTEL Communications, Inc., for a Certificate of Public Convenience evidencing approval of 1) the Right of 360° Long Distance, Inc., d/b/a ALLTEL/360° to Abandon Service as an Interexchange Reseller to the public in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and 2) the merger of 360° Long Distance, Inc., d/b/a ALLTEL/360° into ALLTEL Communications, Inc., with ALLTEL/360° into ALLTEL Communications, Inc., being the Surviving Corporation.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before November 6, 2000, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

*Applicant*: 360° Long Distance, Inc., d/b/a ALLTEL/360° ALLTEL Communications, Inc.

Through and By Counsel: Patricia Armstrong, Esquire, Michael L. Swindler, Esquire, Thomas, Thomas, Armstrong and Niesen, 212 Locust Street, Suite 500, P. O. Box 9500, Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1836. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

## Sale of Certain Assets Without Hearing

A-110300 F0093; A-110400 F0039; A-110550 F0151; A-110500 F0301. Metropolitan Edison Company; Pennsylvania Electric Company; PECO Energy Company and PPL Electric Utilities Corporation. Joint Application of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, PECO Energy Company and PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, for approval of the Sale of Certain Assets, and the Lease of Certain Premises, to PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

This Application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before November 6, 2000, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

*Applicant*: Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Peco Energy Company, PPL Electric Utilities Corporation.

*Through and By Counsel:* W. Edwin Ogden, Ryan, Russell, Ogden and Seltzer, LLP, 1100 Berkshire Boulevard, Suite 301, Reading, PA 19610; Paul E. Russell, Two North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101; Vilna Waldron Gaston, 2301 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19101.

> JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1837. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Publication of this notice shall be considered as sufficient notice to all carriers holding authority from this Commission. Applications will be considered without hearing in the absence of protests to the application. Protests to the applications published herein are due on or before November 13, 2000, as set forth at 52 Pa. Code § 3.381 (relating to applications for transportation of property and persons). The protest shall also indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application or the permanent application or both.

Applications of the following for approval of the *beginning* of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating as *common carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under each application.

A-00117258. Reach for the Stars Limousine Service, Inc. (551 Burlington Avenue, Delanco, NJ 08075), a

corporation of the State of Delaware—persons in limousine service, between points in the counties of Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Philadelphia and Montgomery, and from points in said counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

**A-00117259.** Futuristic Enterprises Incorporated, t/d/b/a/ Philadelphia Rolls Royce Service (1700 Sansom Street, Suite 801, Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, PA 19103), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—persons in limousine service, between points in the city and county of Philadelphia, and from points in said city and county, to points in Pennsylvania, and return. *Attorney:* Patricia S. Coates, 1700 Sansom Street, Suite 801, Philadelphia, PA 19103.

# Applications of the following for approval of the *additional right* and privilege of operating motor vehicles as *common carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under each application.

**A-00110392, Folder 3. Gerald E. Sands, t/d/b/a A. J. Taxi** (36 Cedar Ledge Lane, Tunkhannock, Wyoming County, PA 18657)—additional right—persons in limousine service, between points in the counties of Bradford, Lackawanna, Luzerne, Susquehanna and Wyoming, and from points in said counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and return. *Attorney*: George P. Skumanick, Jr., 116-118 Warren Street, Tunkhannock, PA 18657.

Applications of the following for *amendment* to the certificate of public convenience approving the operation of motor vehicles as *common carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under each application.

**A-00103670, Folder 1, Am-D. S. & S. Taxi Co.** (400 Eden Park Boulevard, McKeesport, Allegheny County, PA 15132), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—temporary authority—persons upon call or demand in the boroughs of East Pittsburgh, East McKeesport, Wilmerding and Wall, all located in Allegheny County. *Attorney:* William A. Gray, 2310 Grant Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2383.

A-00115575, Folder 1, Am-A. Rescue Hose and Ladder Company (408-410 Filbert Street, Curwensville, Clearfield County, PA 16833)-persons in paratransit service, between points in the borough of Curwensville, Clearfield County, and within an airline distance of 10 statute miles of the limits of said borough, and from points in said territory, to points in the county of Clearfield and return; subject to the following conditions: (a) that the service be provided only to institutionalized individuals excepting residents at the Park Avenue Towers located at Park Avenue, Curwensville, Pennsylvania, for the purpose of this condition, "institutionalized individuals" shall mean an individual placed or residing at any healthcare institutions which shall consist of any licensed hospital, nursing care or personal care home, home health agency, infirmary or behavioral health cen-ters; and (b) transportation will be provided for medical purposes only and will be limited to individuals without third-party payment plans, excepting the institutionalized individuals described above: So as to permit the transportation of persons in paratransit service, between points in the counties of Cambria, Cameron, Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Elk, Jefferson and Indiana, and from points in said counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa. Attorney: Mark S. Weaver, P. O. Box 170, Clearfield, PA 16830.

Application of the following for approval of the *beginning* of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as *common carriers* for the transportation of *household goods* as described under each application.

**A-00117260. Public Storage Pickup & Delivery, L.P.** (701 Western Avenue, Glendale, CA 91201) household goods in use, between points in the counties of Bucks, Delaware, Montgomery and Philadelphia. *Attorney*: Paul D. Keenan, One Liberty Place, Suite 4900, 1650 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103.

Application of the following for *amendment* to the certificate of public convenience approving the operation of motor vehicles as *common carriers* for the transportation of *household goods* as described under each application.

**A-00106910, Folder 1, Am-F. AAA Moving & Storage Co.** (P. O. Box 630, Pocono Summit, Monroe County, PA 18346), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, inter alia—household goods, in use, from points in the borough of Throop, Lackawanna County, and within 5 miles by the usually traveled highways of the limits of said borough, to other points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa: *So as to permit* the transportation of household goods, in use, between points in the county of Bucks, and from points in said county, to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa. *Attorney*: Mark S. Jennings, 303 Tenth Street, Honesdale, PA 18431.

# Applications of the following for approval of the right to *begin* to operate as a *broker* for the transportation of *persons* as described under each application.

**A-00117210. Edward P. Nerino, t/d/b/a Ed's Tours** (609 Market Street, Lykens, Dauphin County, PA 17048)—brokerage license—to arrange for the transportation for the transportation of persons, between points in Pennsylvania.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1838. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

**A-310651 F0002.** Service Electric Telephone Company. Application of Service Electric Telephone Company for approval to expand its service territory where it offers, renders, furnishes or supplies telecommunications services as a Competitive Local Exchange Carrier into the service territory of Commonwealth Telephone Company.

This Application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before November 6, 2000, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Applicant: Service Electric Telephone Company.

*Through and By Counsel*: James U. Troup, Brian D. Robinson, Arter & Hadden, LLP, 1801 K Street, NW, Washington, DC 20006-1301.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1839. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

**A-310851. United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Jato Operating Two Corp.** Joint Petition of the United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Jato Operating Two Corp. for Approval of a Master Network Interconnection and Resale Agreement under section 252(a)(1) and (e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Jato Operating Two Corp., by its counsel, filed on October 10, 2000, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, a Joint Petition for approval of a Master Network Interconnection and Resale Agreement under sections 251 and 252 of The Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Jato Operating Two Corp. Joint Petition are on file with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1840. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

A-310437F0002. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. f/k/a Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and US West Interprise, Inc. d/b/a Interprise America, Inc. Joint Petition of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. f/k/a Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and US West Interprise, Inc. d/b/a Interprise America, Inc. for Approval of Amendment Nos. 2 and 3 to Interconnection Agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. f/k/a Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and US West Interprise, Inc. d/b/a Interprise America, Inc., by its counsel, filed on October 3, 2000, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, a Joint Petition for approval of amendments to an Interconnection Agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. f/k/a Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and US West Interprise, Inc. d/b/a Interprise America, Inc. Joint Petition are on file with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1841. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Telecommunications

**A-310872. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and MVX.COM Communications, Inc.** Joint Petition of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and MVX.COM Communications, Inc. for approval of an Interconnection Agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and MVX.COM Communications, Inc., by its counsel, filed on October 3, 2000, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, a Joint Petition for approval of an Interconnection Agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and MVX.COM Communications, Inc. Joint Petition are on file with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1842. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# Transfer of Properties Without Hearing

**A-310738 F0004. Telephone and Data Systems.** Application of D&E Telephone and Data Systems for approval of the Transfer of Two of its Properties to the Affiliated Entity of Denver and Ephrata Telephone and Telegraph Company.

This Application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before November 6, 2000, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Applicant: D&E Telephone and Data Systems.

Through and By Counsel: Sharon E. Webb, Patricia Armstrong, Thomas, Thomas, Armstrong & Niesen, 212

Locust Street, Suite 500, P. O. Box 9500, Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1843. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# Transfer by Sale Without Hearing

**A-111100 F0007. UGI Utilities, Inc.** Application of UGI Utilities, Inc., for approval of the transfer by sale of a 0.485 parcel of property located on Murray Street in Forty Fort, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania.

This Application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before November 6, 2000, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Applicant: UGI Utilities, Inc.

*Through and By Counsel*: Thomas M. Jackal, Vice President—Law, 460 North Gulph Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1844. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# Water Service

## Without Hearing

A-212285 F0076 & A-211070F0011. Citizens Utilities Water Company of Pennsylvania and Pennsylvania-American Water Company. Joint Application of Citizens Utilities Water Company of Pennsylvania and Pennsylvania-American Water Company for approval to offer, render, furnish or supply water service to the public in an additional portion of East Pikeland Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania. This Application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before November 6, 2000, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Applicant: Pennsylvania-American Water Company, Citizens Utilities Water Company of Pennsylvania.

*Through and By Counsel:* Thomas P. Gadsden, Anthony C. DeCusatis, Morgan, Lewis and Bockius, LLP, 1701 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921 and Michael W. Gang, John H. Isom, Morgan, Lewis and Bockius, LLP, One Commerce Square, 417 Walnut Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101-1904.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1845. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# Water Service

#### Without Hearing

A-212370 F0059. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company. Application of Philadelphia Suburban Water Company for approval to begin to offer, render, furnish or supply water service to the public in a portion of Thornbury Township, Delaware County, Pennsylvania.

This Application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before November 6, 2000, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Applicant: Philadelphia Suburban Water Company.

*Through and By Counsel:* Mark J. Kropilak, Vice President & General Counsel, 762 West Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3489.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1846. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# STATE CONTRACTS INFORMATION DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Notices of invitations for bids and requests for proposals on State contracts for services and commodities for which the bid amount is reasonably expected to be over \$10,000, are published in the State Contracts Information Section of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* prior to bid opening date. Information in this publication is intended only as notification to its subscribers of available bidding and contracting opportunities, and is furnished through the Department of General Services, Vendor Information and Support Division. No action can be taken by any subscriber or any other person, and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania is not liable to any subscriber or any other person, for any damages or any other costs incurred in connection with the utilization of, or any other reliance upon, any information in the State Contracts Information Section of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Interested persons are encouraged to call the contact telephone number listed for the particular solicitation for current, more detailed information.

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 1985, A VENDOR'S FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (NUMBER ASSIGNED WHEN FILING INCOME TAX DOCUMENTS) OR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IF VENDOR IS AN INDIVIDUAL, MUST BE ON ALL CONTRACTS, DOCUMENTS AND INVOICES SUBMITTED TO THE COMMONWEALTH.

Act 266 of 1982 provides for the payment of interest penalties on certain invoices of "qualified small business concerns". The penalties apply to invoices for goods or services when payments are not made by the required payment date or within a 15 day grace period thereafter.

Act 1984-196 redefined a "qualified small business concern" as any independently owned and operated, for-profit business concern employing 100 or fewer employees. See 4 Pa. Code § 2.32. The business must include the following statement on every invoice submitted to the Commonwealth: "(name of business) is a qualified small business concern as defined in 4 Pa. Code 2.32."

A business is eligible for payments when the required payment is the latest of:

The payment date specified in the contract.

30 days after the later of the receipt of a proper invoice or receipt of goods or services.

The net payment date stated on the business' invoice. A 15-day grace period after the required payment date is provided to the Commonwealth by the Act.

A 15-day grace period after the required payment date is provided to the Commonwealth

For more information: contact: Small Business Resource Center

PA Department of Community and Economic Development

374 Forum Building Harrisburg, PA 17120

800-280-3801 or (717) 783-5700

Reader's Guide	REQUIRED DATA DESCRIPTIONS
Legal Services & Consultation—26	(1) Service Code Identification Number: There are currently 39 state service and contractural codes. See descrip- tion of legend.
Orrect Code Identification Number     Orrect Identification No.     Service Code Identification Number     Orrect Identification No.     Setting vith emphasis on performance appraisal and standard setting with emphasis on performance and accountability, with a knowledge of State Government constraints. Department: General Services Location: Harrisburg, Pa. 3 Contract Duration: 12/1/93-12/30/93 Contact: Procurement Division 787-0000     Orrect     Setting	<ol> <li>Commodity/Supply or Contract Identification No.: When given, number should be referenced when inquiring of contract of Purchase Requisition. If more than one number is given, each number represents an additional contract.</li> <li>Contract Information: Additional information for bid preparation may be obtained through the departmental contracting official.</li> <li>Department: State Department or Agency initiating request for advertisement.</li> <li>Location: Area where contract performance will be executed.</li> <li>Duration: Time estimate for performance and/or execution of contract.</li> </ol>
Vendor Services Section 6 Duration 717-787-2199 or 717-787-4705	ies are to be made. (For commodities) Vendor Services Section (717) 787-2199 or (717) 787-4705

## **GET A STEP AHEAD IN COMPETING FOR A STATE CONTRACT!**

The Treasury Department's Bureau of Contracts and Public Records can help you do business with state government agencies. Our efforts focus on guiding the business community through the maze of state government offices. The bureau is, by law, the central repository for all state contracts over \$5,000. Bureau personnel can supply descriptions of contracts, names of previous bidders, pricing breakdowns and other information to help you submit a successful bid on a contract. We will direct you to the appropriate person and agency looking for your product or service to get you "A Step Ahead." Services are free except the cost of photocopying contracts or dubbing a computer diskette with a list of current contracts on the database. A free brochure, "Frequently Asked Questions About State Contracts," explains how to take advantage of the bureau's services.

#### Contact: Bureau of Contracts and Public Records

Pennsylvania State Treasury Room G13 Finance Building Harrisburg, PA 17120 717-787-2990 1-800-252-4700

#### BARBARA HAFER, State Treasurer

			ss Steel Sheets, Size 48 x 96 x 11GA. Type 304 with 2B Finish. For a age fax request to (717) 787-0725. Corrections Pittsburgh, PA FY 2000-01 Vendor Services, (717) 787-2199
			Forms Over 50M. For a copy of the bid package fax request to (717)
Commod	lities		General Services
		Location: Duration:	Various February 1, 2001 to January 31, 2002
		Contact:	Vendor Services, (717) 787-2199
			Over 32 Pages. For a copy of the bid package fax request to (717)
		787-0725. Department:	General Services
		Location:	Various
	um Hydroxide—Technical Grade - 50 lb. bags - powder. This product	Duration: Contact:	February 1, 2001 to January 31, 2002 Vendor Services, (717) 787-2199
request for bid p	ol pH and to settle solids in wastewater treatment facilities. Fax ackage to (570) 387-4254.		mmunicator Newsletter. For a copy of the bid package fax request to
Department: Location:	Transportation Delivery site #1 - I-80 Roadside Rest Area, between Exits 37 & 38,	(717) 787-0725.	
Location.	Columbia County. Delivery site #2 - I-80 Roadside Rest Area, 5 miles	Department: Location:	State Police Various
Duration:	West of Exit 33, Montour County. One year	Duration:	February 1, 2001 to January 31, 2002
		Contact:	Vendor Šervices, (717) 787-2199
State Bid #215	Gymnasium Floor Cover General Services		nvelopes. For a copy of the bid package fax request to (717) 787-0725.
Location:	Pennsylvania State University, Behrend College, Erie, PA	Department: Location:	Public Welfare Various
Duration: Contact:	Due Date: October 26, 2000 Gail Miller, (814) 865-5418	Duration:	February 1, 2001 to January 31, 2002
		Contact:	Vendor Šervices, (717) 787-2199
PAT-9 570 each #C31200CRH or	-coveralls, color charcoal, Uniform MFG., Inc., brand Bercowear approved equal.		um Sign Bolts, Nuts & Washers. For a copy of the bid package fax
Department:	State Police	request to (717)	787-0725. General Services
Location: Duration:	Clothing Warehouse, 20th & Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA December 31, 2000	Location:	Various
Contact:	Robert D. Stare, (717) 705-5921	Duration: Contact:	February 1, 2001 to January 31, 2002 Vendor Services, (717) 787-2199
1168350 Gas, Ai	r and Nitrogen Generators. For a copy of bid package fax request to		ker Truck, Latest Model. For a copy of bid package fax request to (717)
(717) 787-0725.	Environmental Destantion	787-0725.	ker Truck, Latest Model. For a copy of bid package fax request to (717)
Location:	Environmental Protection Harrisburg, PA	Department:	
Duration:	FY 2000—01	Location: Duration:	State Farm Show Complex, Harrisburg, PA FY 2000–01
Contact:	Vendor Services, (717) 787-2199	Contact:	Vendor Services, (717) 787-2199
	ped Bean Remover. For a copy of bid package fax request to (717)	1175200 Decal F	Package. For a copy of bid package fax request to (717) 787-0725.
787-0725. Department:	Corrections	Department:	State Police
Location:	Bellefonte, PA	Location: Duration:	Harrisburg, PA FY 2000–01
Duration: Contact:	FY 2000–01 Vendor Services, (717) 787-2199	Contact:	Vendor Services, (717) 787-2199
		6810-04 Chemic	als, Mine Water Treatment. For a copy of the bid package fax request
	weeper Scrubber LP Power/Liquid Cooled. Shall be a rider type model gee system and possesses a side sweeping brush. For a copy of bid	to (717) 787-072	5.
package fax requ	est to (717) 787-0725.	Department: Location:	General Services Various
Department: Location:	General Services Harrisburg, PA	Duration:	March 1, 2001 to February 28, 2002
Duration:	FY 2000–01	Contact:	Vendor Services, (717) 787-2199
Contact:	Vendor Services, (717) 787-2199		ng: 63" width, 54" width and 72" width. For a copy of bid package fax
	MS7500NB Narrow Band Matrix Switcher. No Substitute. For a copy	request to (717) Department:	787-0725. Corrections
of bid package fa	x request to (717) 787-0725. PA Public TV Network	Location:	Huntingdon, PA
Location:	Hershey, PA	Duration:	FY 2000–01 Vender Services (717) 787 2100
Duration:	FY 2000–01	Contact:	Vendor Services, (717) 787-2199
Contact:	Vendor Services, (717) 787-2199		

## STATE CONTRACTS INFORMATION

7520-10 Wastebaskets, Desk Trays/Organizers. For a copy of the bid package fax request to (717) 787-0725.

Department:	General Services
Location:	Harrisburg, PA
Duration:	February 1, 2001 to January 31, 2002
Contact:	Vendor Šervices, (717) 787-2199
9905 09 Tantila	Easy a computed the hid peakage for request to (717) 787 0795

For a copy of the bid package lax request to (717) 787-0725.
Corrections
Various
May 1, 2001 to April 30, 2001
Vendor Services, (717) 787-2199

State Bid #214 Continental Washers and Dryers		
	General Services	
Location:	Pennsylvania State University, Behrend College, Erie, PA	
Duration:	October 25, 2000	
Contact:	Gail Miller, (814) 865-5418	
	<ul> <li>Ponate Polycarbonate Sheets (LEXAN), 1 1/4" thick, bullet resisting rface. Approximate quantity needed: 175 Sq/Ft. Corrections</li> <li>State Correctional Institution, 1000 Follies Road, Dallas, PA 18612 120 days</li> <li>Robert G. Berkey, Purchasing Agent, (570) 675-1101 Ext. 325</li> </ul>	

# **SERVICES**

#### Advertising-01

#### **Construction**-09

**RFP-3800126** Request for Proposal to provide advertising, educational and public relations services for the Pennsylvania Forest Lands Beautification program. A prepoposal conference is scheduled for November 8. To request a copy of the proposal, e-mail Pamela Stouffer at pstouffer@dcm.state.pa.us or call Pamela at (717) 783-0760

Department:	Conservation and Natural Resources
Location:	Harrisburg
Duration:	12 months with option to renew
Contact:	Pamela Stouffer (717) 783-0760

#### **Computer Related Services—08**

**KUCC-0021** KUCC-0021: Kutztown University is seeking qualified contractors for the Sharadin Arts Building Window Replacement project at Kutztown University. Bid packages are available for a non-refundable fee of \$40.00 from: Virginia Stoudt, STV Architects, 205 Welsh Drive, Douglassville, PA., 19508, (610) 385-8219. Bid packages are available October 23, 2000 through pre-bid. A pre-bid meeting has been scheduled for November 2, 2000 in Room OM-26 in the Old Main Building. Bids are to be received no later than 2 p.m. on November 21, 2000 in Room 229, Office of Planning and Construction. Bids will be opened on November 2, 2000 at 2 p.m. Nondiscrimination and Equal Opportunity are the policies of the Commonwealth and the State System of Higher Education.

Department:	State System of Higher Education
Location:	Kutztown University, Kutztown, PA 19530
Duration:	Work to start on or before May 14, 2001 & be complete on or before
	August 24, 2001.
Contact:	Barbara Barish, (610) 683-4602

**0400GR** Contractor to remove graffiti from Department maintained facilities on and adjacent to various state routes within the counties of District 4-0. Method of removal will be by painting, chemicals, propelled abrasives, line painting eradication and specialized reach equipment, if required. The contractor must adhere to all the standard terms, conditions and specifications of the contract.

Department:	Transportation
Location:	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne and Wyoming
	Counties.
Duration:	Multi-year with option to renew.
Contact:	Gerald Pronko, (570) 963-4039

**10.A-00** The Department of Labor and Industry is securing bids for maintenance on their security and monitoring systems. The contract will be for a ten (10) month period with four (4) one (1) year renewal options. **Department:** Location: Department of Labor and Industry, UC Treasury Disbursements, Department of Labor and Department of La

Location:	Department of Labor and Industry, UC Treasury Disbursements,
	Room 400, L & I Building, Seventh & Forster Streets, Harrisburg,
	PA 17121
Duration:	12/01/00-09-30-2001 with four (4) one (1) year renewal options
Contact:	Cherianita Thomas/BFenton, (717) 787-2877

**Demolition**-11

Contracting for Demolition and/or Removal of Struc Notice is hereby given by the Department of Transportation, that it is seeking Bids for the Demolition and/or Removal of certain Residential and Commercial structures in conjunction with the construction of S.R. 222, Section in the County of Berks, Townships of Brecknock, Cumru, and Spring. There is asbestos in some or all of the structures. For Bid Forms, Date of Inspections and further information contact: Presnell Associates, Inc., 8 Morgan Drive, Sinking Spring, PA 19608. Department: Transportation Location: S.R. 222, Section 001 in Berks County. Duration: Associated in contract

Duration:	As specified in contract	-
Contact:	William C. Skrapits, (610) 603-0293	

## STATE CONTRACTS INFORMATION

**BF 445-101.1** Abandoned Mine Land Reclamation, Glacial Minerals Inc. involves approximately 6.5 acres minor grading, 8,000 c.y. trench excavation, 5,210 l.f. PVC pipe, 225 l.f. borehole sealing, limestone upflow pond, 2 alkaline recharge ponds, and 21 acres seeding. This project issues October 20, 2000; payment in the amount of \$10.00 must be received before bid documents will be sent.

oro.oo must be i	eceived before blu documents will be sent.
Department:	Environmental Protection
Location:	Clarion Township, Clarion County
Duration:	280 days after notice to proceed
Contact:	Construction Contracts Section, (717) 783-7994

**Engineering Services**—14

08430AG2625 To provide preliminary engineering, final design and services during construction on the following projects: S.R. 1003, Section 59M and S.R. 2002, Section 01S in Bucks County, and S.R. 0013, Section 03S in Delaware County. Details oncerning this project may be found under Department of Transportation-Retention of Engineering Firms in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, or www.statecontracts.com under via Retention of Engineering Firm Data.

Department: Transportation Location: Duration: Engineering District 6-0 Thirty (30) days after construction completion Contact: N/A

MI-798 Project Name: Professional Design Services, Open-ended. Project Scope: The MI-798 Project Name: Professional Design Services, Open-ended. Project Scope: The design services will include multiple maintenance, repair, renovation and alteration projects and possibly some minor new construction, each of which we estimate to cost less than \$500,000. Professional services may require the professional to provide feasibility studies, construction costs and time estimates, design specifications, bid services, and construction administrative services. Actual design taks will be described in each Individual Work Order. Estimated Range of Construction Costs: Each Individual Work Order is limited to a maximum of \$100,000. The maximum annual Individual Work Order amount is \$475,000. Actual design tasks will be described in each Individual Work Order. The criteria for selection: (a) Capability to perform the services being considered. (b) Geographic Proximity: Refers to the location of the University. Proximity to Millersville University is a significant evaluation factor. (c) Ability of the firm to furnish necessary manpower to perform as required by the contract. The Professional must submit a concise, succient proposal evaluation factor. (c) Ability of the firm to furnish necessary manpower to perform as required by the contract. The Professional must submit a concise, succient proposal response. Excessive paper submittals are discouraged. Interested respondents may respond via electronic mail to John.Cox@MillersvilleUniversity or call John Cox (717) 871-2083 no later than Midnight on October 28, 2000. Millersville University will consider any and all firms that apply. The System encourages responses from small firms, minority firms, women-owed firms, and firms which have not previously performed work for the System.

 Performed work for the System.
 Department:

 Department:
 State System of Higher Education

 Location:
 Palmer Building, Millersville University, Millersville, Lancaster

 County, PA 17551-0302
 One 2 year period, with two optional two year periods

 Contact:
 John Cox, (717) 871-2083

#### Financial & Consulting-17

**KURFP-0028** Kutztown University is seeking qualified firms for a financial partner to provide debit card services to tie in with Kutztown University's identification card system for a period of up to five years. The University is seeking to provide increased level of service and convenience to students, faculty, and staff. Current functions include: photo ID, door access, meal plans, usage in library, student payroll, paychecks, deposits, etc. Goals to include but not limited to: extension of card-based services on deposits, etc. Goals to include but not limited to: extension of card-based services on and off campus (banking, etc.) Interested firms must submit a request in writing to: Barbara Reitz, Director of Purchasing, Kutztown University, P. O. Box 730, Kutztown, PA 19530 OR fax: (610) 683-4674 OR email: reitz@kutztown.edu. Packages will be available October 23, 2000, preproposal meeting is November 1, 2000 and proposal submissions are due November 21, 2000 by 12:00 noon. Non-discrimination and Equal Opportunity are the policies of the Commonwealth and State System of Higher Education.

Department:	State System of Higher Education
Location:	Kutztown University, Kutztown, PA 19530
Duration:	Up to 5 years after Notice to Proceed
Contact:	Barbara Reitz, (610) 683-4132

Food-19

#### **Environmental Maintenance-15**

DMF 009 Under Act 181 of 1984, the Department of Environmental Protection solicits Litters of interest from the landowners and/or licensed mine operators for the reclamation of the following abandoned strip mine projects. Letters of interest must be received by Roderick A. Fletcher, P.E., Director, Bureau of Abandoned Mine Reclamation, Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8476, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8476, no later than 4:00 p.m., Local Time, November 20, 2000, to be considered.

Department: **Environmental Protection** 0.7 acres of reclamation in Zerbe Township Location: N/A **Duration** Brian Bradley, (717) 783-7747 Contact:

OSM 14(6817)101.1 Abandoned Mine Land Reclamation, German Settlement North involves approximately 1,300,000 c.y. grading, 2,720 c.y. ditch excavation, 3,590 l.f. subsurface drain, wetland mitigation, and seeding 152 acres. Federal funds are available for this project from the \$30.2 million Pennsylvania 1999 AML Grant. This project issues October 20, 2000; payment in the amount of \$15.00 must be received before bid documents will be sent.

Department: Environmental Protection

Location: Burnside Township, Centre Cou	nty

**Duration** 510 days after notice to proceed Construction Contracts Section, (717) 783-7994

Contact:

3929 Meat, Frozen Contract for January, February, March 2001. Please send a fax to (570) 587-7108 to request a bid package. Bid packages cannot be faxed.
 Department: Public Welfare Clarks Summit State Hospital, 1451 Hillside Drive, Clarks Summit, Value 1014 1014

PA 18411-9505 January 1, 2001—March 31, 2001 Stanley Rygelski, P. A., (570) 587-7291 **Duration**:

Contact:

**#8371** Perishable Food Items as follows: Bread, Rolls & Doughnuts and Pies and Cakes. Commodities and quantities available from Purchasing Office, Ebensburg Center, Rt. 22 West, P. O. Box 600, Ebensburg, PA 15931. To be Commercial Price. Award made in the best interest of the Commonwealth.

<b>Department:</b>	Public Welfare		
Location:	Ebensburg Center (Dietary Building), Rt. 22 West, P.O. Box 600		
	Ebensburg, PA 15931		
Duration:	January 1, 2001—June 30, 2001		
Contact:	Marilyn Cartwright, Purchasing Agent, (814) 472-0259		

**#AC 8370** Perishable Food Items as follows: Meat & Meat Products, Poultry & Poultry Products, Miscellaneous Foods, Produce, Prepared Salads-Fresh, Fruits & Vegetables-Frozen, Fish & Fish Products-Frozen, Cheese, Dairy Products, Frozen Juices and Ice Cream Sherbert & Related Novelties. Commodities and quantities available from Purchasing Office, Ebensburg Center, Rt. 22 West, P.O. Box 600, Ebensburg, PA 15931. Awards made in the best interest of the Commonwealth.

Department: Public Welfare Location: Altoona Center (Storeroom), Department of Public Welfare, 1515 Fourth Street, Altoona, PA 16601 January 1, 2001 thru March 31, 2001 **Duration**:

Contact:	Marilyn	Cartwright,	Purchasing A	Agent, I	(814)	472-0259
----------	---------	-------------	--------------	----------	-------	----------

3938 Juice Drinks, 4 oz. Frozen Contract for January, February and March 2001. Please send a fax to (570) 587-7108 to request a bid package. Bid packages cannot be faxed.

Department: Public Welfare Location: Clarks Summit State Hospital, 1451 Hillside Drive, Clarks Summit, PA 18411-9505 January 1, 2001—March 31, 2001 Stanley Rygelski, P. A., (570) 587-7291 **Duration**:

Contact:

#### STATE CONTRACTS INFORMATION

3937 Miscellaneous Frozen Foods Contract for January, February and March 2001. Please send a fax to (570) 587-7108 to request a bid package. Bid packages cannot be faxed

Department:	Public Welfare
Location:	Clarks Summit State Hospital, 1451 Hillside Drive, Clarks Summit,
	PA 18411-9505
Duration:	January 1, 2001—March 31, 2001
Contact:	Stanley Rygelski, P.A., (570) 587-7291

3930 Poultry, Frozen Contract for January, February and March 2001. Please send a fax to (570) 587-7108 to request a bid package. Bid packages cannot be faxed.
 Department: Public Welfare

Location:	Clarks Summit State Hospital, 1451 Hillside Drive, Clarks Summit,
	PA 18411-9505
Duration:	January 1, 2001—March 31, 2001
Contact:	Stanley Rygelski, P.A., (570) 587-7291

**SU-00-06** RFP SU-00-06: Year-Round Dining Services at Shippensburg University. Provide all necessary labor, equipment and materials necessary to operate the University's current dining board operations and cash facilities operations. The services produces sales in excess of \$5,000,000 annually. The University's current enrollment is 5700 undergraduate and 1000 graduate students. To request a copy of the RFP, submit a written request to Shippensburg University, ATTN: Deborah K. Martin, 1871 Old Main Drive, Shippensburg, PA 17257, FAX: (717) 477-4004 by November 3, 2000. Information on the site meeting and proposal due dates will be included in the hid necleare Effecting date of the oper meeting and be lune 1, 2001. included in the bid package. Effective date of the new propositive date of 1, 2001 and be effective for up to 5 years.

Departr	nent:	State System of Higher Education		
Locatio	n:	Shippensburg University, Shippensburg Township, Shippensburg,		
		Cumberland County, PA		
Duratio	n:	June 1, 2001 continuing up to 5 years.		
Contact	:	Deborah K. Martin, Contract Administrator, (717) 477-1121		

**#8369** Perishable Food Items as follows: Meat & Meat Products, Poultry & Poultry Products, Miscellaneous Foods, Produce, Prepared Salads - Fresh, Fruits & Vegetables-Frozen, Fish & Fish Products-Frozen, Cheese, Dairy Products, Frozen Juices and Ice Cream, Sherbert & Related Novelties. Commodities and quantities are available from the Purchasing Office, Ebensburg Center, Rt. 22 West, P. O. Box 600, Ebensburg, PA 15931. Awards will be made in the best interest of the Commonwealth. **Department:** Public Welfare

Department:	rubic wenare
Location:	Ebensburg Center (Dietary Building), Rt. 22 West, P.O. Box 600,
	Ebensburg, PA 15931
Duration:	January 1, 2001 thru March 31, 2001
Contact:	Marilyn Cartwright, Purchasing Agent, (814) 472-0259

Contact:	Marilyn Cartwright,	Purchasing Agent,	(814) 472-0259
----------	---------------------	-------------------	----------------

3934 Dairy Contract for January, February and March 2001. Please send a fax to (570) 587-7108 to request a bid package. Bid packages cannot be faxed.

Public Welfare
Clarks Summit State Hospital, 1451 Hillside Drive, Clarks Summit,
PA 18411-9505
January 1, 2001—March 31, 2001
Stanley Rygelski, P.A., (570) 587-7291

**0400CS** Catering service for functions at District 4-0 office building. Pre-functon and A.M. break include assorted danish, muffins and bagels, juice, coffee, tea & decaf. P.M. break includes soda, iced tea and pretzels. Cold buffet includes assorted meat and cheese platters, bread, rolls, salads, desserts, hot and cold beverages. Hot buffet includes choice of entree with side dish, vegetables, salad, rolls, desserts, hot and cold beverages. The contractor shall also provide necessary equipment, tableware, utensils and napkins for each function. The contractor shall also provide standard price list and will cheere for the actual number of ottenders only. will charge for the actual number of attendees only.

Department:	Transportation			
Location	<b>PA</b> Dont of Transportation	District	10	۱.

Location:	PA Dept. of Transportation, District 4-0 O Neill Highway, Dunmore, PA 18512
Duration:	Multi-year with option to renew.
Contact:	Gerald Pronko, (570) 963-4039

.....

## HVAC-22

**SP3500013440** Provide charcoal canister test kits to the parents of newborn children in radon high risk counties of the Commonwealth. The test kits will be used to test for Radon-222 gas in homes. Upon completion of the test, the charcoal canisters will be returned to the contractor for analysis. The contractor shall provide the families with test results. test results.

Environmental Protection Department: Location: Duration: Harrisburg, PA through 12/31/01, with options to renew. **Contact:** Sharon Peterson, (717) 787-2471

Treasury UC Disbursement check printing environmental and power conditioning system.

Department: Labor and Industry Department of Labor and Industry, UC Disbursement—Treasury Room 400, L & I Buidling, Seventh & Forster Streets, Harrisburg, Location: PA 17121 12/01/2000—09/30/2001 with four (4) one (1) year renewal options **Duration Contact:** Cheriianita Thomas/BFenton, (717) 787-2877

**00881022** Installation of HVAC System on the 2nd Floor of Juniata Cottage located on the Loysville Youth Development Center, R. D. #2, Box 365B, Loysville, PA 17047. Complete specifications will be mailed with bid. Department: Public Welfare

Location:	Loysville Youth Development Center, R. D. #2, Box 365B, Loysville
	PA 17047
Duration:	Anticipated start date of 11/1/00 thru 6/30/01
Contact:	Dee Kuhn, Purchasing, (717) 789-5509

Department:	Fublic Wellare		
Location:	North Central Secure Treatment Unit, Reed Building, 210 Clinic		
	Road, Danville, PA 17821		
Duration:	Anticipated start date of 11/1/00 thru 6/30/01		
Contact:	Dee Kuhn, Purchasing, (717) 789-5509		

**00881023** Installation of HVAC System on the 2nd Floor of the Susquehanna Building located on the Loysville Youth Development Center, R. D. #2, Box 365B, Loysville, PA 17047. Complete specifications will be mailed with bid.

Department:	Public Welfare
Location:	Loysville Youth Development Center, R. D. #2, Box 365B, Loysville,
	PÅ 17047
Duration:	Anticipated start date of 11/1/00 thru 6/30/01
Contact:	Dee Kuhn, Purchasing, (717) 789-5509

## Janitorial Services-23

050-325 Provide	janitorial service for the PA D.O.T. District Office Building and			
Parkwood Annex. Work to be done in accordance with specifications provided with bid				
package.	1 1			
Department:	Transportation			
Location:	PA D.O.T.(Dist. Office) (Parkwood Annex), 1713 Lehigh Street &			
	2460 Parkwood Drive, Allentown, PA 18103			
Duration:	One year from effective date with four (4) one year renewals			
Contact: Mike McKinnon, (610) 798-4125				
	al Services: Services to be provided on a daily basis, Monday thru			
Friday, except St				
Department:	Labor and Industry			
Location: Department of Labor and Industry Mercer County Job Center, 663				
State Street, Sharon, PA 16146-2098				
<b>Duration:</b> 12/01/2000—6/30/2001 with a possible three (3) month extension				
Contact: Cherianita Thomas/BFenton, (717) 787-2877				

#### Laboratory Services-24

5511

#### Lodging/Meeting-27

#### **Property Maintenance—33**

**350S06** The Department of Transportation is soliciting interested contractors, available within the Harrisburg/Hershey/York/Lancaster/Reading Area, to provide hotel facilities, food and equipment services for its PennDOT Purchasing Academy to be conducted on Tuesday, December 12, 2000 through Thursday. December 14, 2000. The number of persons participating in this Academy is anticipated to be between 80 and 110. A bid package may be obtained by Faxing your request to Vikki Mahoney at (717) 783-7971. Include in your request: Reference SBC 350S06; your company name; address; phone number and FAX number.

Department:	Transportation
Location:	Harrisburg/Hershey/York/Lancaster/Reading Area.
Duration	Six Months

Duration.	SIA MONTINS		
Contact:	Tonja Jackson,	(717)	783-8910

CLDP4850 Provide lodging/meeting facility for Office of Attorney General's Statewide CLD Agent Conference to be held January 23-25, 2001.

Department.	Attorney General
Location:	Conference facility located within 20 miles of Harrisburg Metropoli-
	tan area.
Duration:	January 23—25, 2001
Contact:	Jean M. Kreiser, (717) 783-2369

#### **Medical Services**—29

00776027 Provide for a psychiatric physician to perform pre-E.C.T. psychiatric evaluations on suggested candidates for this treatment and submission of written reports of such evaluations. Such evaluations shall be conducted on the grounds of the Allentown State Hospital. Bid packet and any other information can be obtained by contacting the Purchasing Department at (610) 740-3425 or fax (610) 740-3424. Department: Public Welfare Location: Allentown State Hospital, 1600 Hanover Avenue, Allentown, PA

Location: Allentown State Hospital, 1600 Hanover Avenue, Allentown, PA 18109-2498 Duration: January 1, 2001 to June 30, 2004 Contact: Robert Mitchell, Purchasing Agent, (610) 740-3425

#### **Moving Services—30**

00776029 Provide speech pathology services to the patients of the Allentown State
Hospital. This will include the initial evaluation, speech therapy sessions and follow up
evaluations. Copies of the bid proposal can be obtained by contacting the Purchasing
Department of the Allentown State Hospital at (610) 740-3425 or fax (610) 740-3424.
Department: Public Welfare

Location: Allentown State Hospital, 1600 Hanover Avenue, Allentown, PA 18109-2498 Duration: 07/01/01 to 06/30/05

Contact: Robert Mitchell, Purchasing Agent, (610) 740-3425

00881020 Installation of Roof Extension to the Dock Area of the Warehouse located at the Loysville Youth Development Center, R.D. #2, Box 365B, Loysville, PA 17047. Complete specifications will be mailed with bid. Department: Public Welfare Location: Loysville Youth Development Center, R. D. 2, Box 365B, Loysville, PA 17047 Anticipated start date of 11/1/00 thru 6/30/01 **Duration**: Contact: Dee Kuhn, Purchasing, (717) 789-5509 **00881021** Renovate the Dietary in Building #8 located at the Loysville Youth Development Center, R. D. #2, Box 365B, Loysville, PA 17047. Complete specifications will be mailed with bid. Department: Public Welfare Location: Lossville Youth Development Center, R. D. 2, Box 365B, Loysville, PA 17047 **Duration**: Anticipated start date of 11/1/00 thru 6/30/01 Contact: Dee Kuhn, Purchasing, (717) 789-5509 
 00881025
 Renovate the 2nd Floor Bedroom Area of Juniata Cottage located at the Loysville Youth Development Center, R. D. #2, Box 365B, Loysville, PA 17047.

 Complete specifications will be mailed with bid.
 Department: Location:
 Public Welfare

 Location:
 Daysville Youth Development Center, R. D. #2, Box 365B, Loysville, Department:
 Public Welfare

 Location:
 Daysville Youth Development Center, R. D. #2, Box 365B, Loysville, Department:
 Public Welfare
 Loysville Youth Development Center, R. D. #2, Box 365B, Loysville, PA 17047 Anticipated start date of 11/1/00 thru 6/30/01 Dee Kuhn, Purchasing, (717) 789-5509 **Duration**: **Contact:** Bid #8203 Furnish all labor, materials and equipment to remove snow, salting & cindering from the sidewalks, driveways and parking areas, as required at the PA State Police, Corry Station. Detailed Work Schedule & Bid must be obtained from Department: State Police Location: Corry Station, 11088 Rt. 6, East Union City, PA 16438 1/1/01 to 6/30/03 Duration: Contact: Donna L. Enders, (717) 783-5484 06010 Painting Garage Area Ceiling and Walls Transportation Transportation PennDot Maintenance Facility, Philadelphia County, Blaine and Ruffner Street, Philadelphia, PA November 15, 2000 to May 15, 2000 Gregory A.Boler, (610) 205-6730 Department: Location: **Duration**: Contact: 

 00881024 Renovate the 1st Floor of the Susquehanna Building located on the Loysville

 Youth Development Center, R. D. #2, Box 365B, Loysville, PA 17047. Complete

 specifications will be mailed with bid.

 Department:
 Public Welfare

 Location:
 Loysville Youth Development Center, R. D. #2, Box 365B, Loysville, PA 17047.

 Participant
 Public Welfare

 Location:
 Loysville Youth Development Center, R. D. #2, Box 365B, Loysville, PA 17047.

 Anticipated start date of 11/1/00 thru 6/30/01 Dee Kuhn, Purchasing, (717) 789-5509 **Duration**: Contact: 00881016 Repair Roof and Spouting on Building located at Weaversville Intensive Treatment Unit, 6710 Weaversville Road, Northampton, PA 18067. Complete specifications will be mailed with bid. Department: Public Welfare Weaversville Intensive Treatment Unit, 6710 Weaversville Road, Northampton, PA 18067 Location: Anticipated start date of 11/1/00 thru 6/30/01 Dee Kuhn, Purchasing, (717) 789-5509 **Duration**: Contact: 00881017 Installation of Sprinkler System in the Shop Area located at the North Central Secure Treatment Unit, Ravine House, 210 Clinic Road, Danville, PA 17821. Complete specifications will be mailed with bid. Department: Public Welfare Location: North Central Secure Treatment Unit - Ravine House, 210 Clinic Road, Danville, PA 17821 Anticipated start date of 11/1/00 thru 6/30/01 Dee Kuhn, Purchasing, (717) 789-5509 **Duration**: Contact: 
 00881026
 Renovate
 the 2nd
 Floor of
 ZB
 Cottage
 located
 on
 the grounds
 of
 the floor
 <thfloor</th>
 floor
 floor</ Loysville Youth Development Center, R. D. #2, Box 365B, Loysville, PA 17047

Duration:Anticipated start date of 11/1/00 thru 6/30/01Contact:Dee Kuhn, Purchasing, (717) 789-5509

## **Real Estate**—35

## Miscellaneous-39

Sanitation—36 Sanitation—36 Sanitation—36 Security Services—37 Security	5401-00-01 Lime, Powdered, Hydrated, Type 3, Class 1, Bulk         Department:       Environmental Protection         Location:       Custom Coal Site, Rock Cut Road, Shade Township, Central City, PA 15926         Duration:       June 30, 2001         Contact:       Phyllis Cocco, (814) 472-1800	10873006       Provide day camping facilities and recreational activities for a consecutive five (5) day period (Monday through Friday) in June 2002, 2003 and 2004. Period will be mutually acceptable between the contractor and the hospital.         Department:       Public Welfare         Location:       Harrisburg State Hospital, Cameron & Maclay Streets. P. O. Box 61260, Harrisburg, PA 17106-1260         Duration:       Anticipated to begin June 1, 2002, to June 30, 2004         Contact:       Jack W. Heinze, Purchasing Agent III, (717) 772-7435
SP3863000001       Solid Waste collection and disposal.         Department:       Conservation and Natural Resources         Bornation:       Prince Callitzin State Park, 966 Marina Road, Patton, PA 16668- 6817         Duration:       81 - 01 to 3:10.44         Contact:       Barry F. Wolfe, (814) 674-1000         Barry F. Wolfe, (814) 674-1000       Barry F. Wolfe, (814) 674-1000         Security Services—37       Security Services—37         Domestion:       System Contact:         Security Services—37       Security Security Secure on the 3rd Floor of Jackson Building located complex Spectrations:       System System All System All System All System Contact:         Domestion:       Contact:       System System Contact:       System System Contact:         Security Services—37       Description:       System Contact:       System Contact:         Description:       South Contact:       System Contact:       System Contact:         Security Services—37       Description:       State Contact:       System Contact:       System Contact:         Department:       System Contact:       System Con	Sanitation—36	<ul> <li>10873007 Provide interpretation services in sign language (American) for the hearing impared hospital patients in order for the patient to understand civil commitment hearings and rights and to assist at treatment team meetings. Services to be on an as needed basis scheduled in advance.</li> <li>Department: Public Welfare         <ul> <li>Location: Harrisburg State Hospital, Cameron &amp; Maclay Streets, P. O. Box 61260, Harrisburg, PA 17106-1260</li> <li>Duration: Anticipated to begin July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2004</li> </ul> </li> </ul>
Department: Location:         Conservation and Natural Resources Prince Galltzin, State Park, 966 Marina Road, Patton, PA 16668- 6317           Duration:         4.1-01 to 3-31-04           Contact:         Barry F. Wolfe, (814) 674-1000           KURFP-0029: Kutztown University is seeking qualified Consultants or similar institutional environments, to conduct a two-phase comprehensive or similar institutional environments, to conduct a two-phase comprehensive or similar institutional environment, The University is seeking a comprehensive review of the Facilities Management Department. The University is seeking a comprehensive review of the Department in order to obtain recommendations regard difficution, material/Supply problems, custodial operations, and other facets of organiza- tion and operation that determine effectiveness and efficiency. Interested firms must submit a request in writing to Barbara Reitz, Director of Purchasing, Kutztown University, P. O. Box 730, Kutztown, PA 19530 OR enall: reliz-Rutztown edu. Packets will be available October 23, 2000 and proposals submissions are due November 21, 2000 by 2:00 PM. Non-discrimination and Equal Opportunity are the policies of the Commonwealth and the State System of Higher Education. Department: State System of Higher Education. Location: Kutztown University, Kutzown, PA 19530 Duration: Up to 6 months after Notice to Proceed Contact: Barbara Reitz, (610) 683-4132           Oppartment: Public Welfare Locations: North Central Secure Treatment Unit - Jackson Building, 210 Clinic Road, Danville, PA 17821         Duration: Source Treatment Unit - Jackson Building, 210 Clinic Road, Danville, PA 17821           Ouration:         Anticipated start date of 11/100 thru 6/30/01 Evaluation         Duration: State Correctional Inst. Graterford I each Ingersol- Roa		Department:         Corrections           Location:         State Corrections at Pittsburgh, 3001 Beaver Ave., P. O. Box 99901, Pittsburgh, PA 15233           Duration:         30 days
Security Services—37tion and operation that determine effectiveness and efficiency. Interested firms must submit a request in writing to: Barbara Reitz, Director of Purchasing, Kutztown University, P. O. Box 730, Kutztown, PA 19530 OR email: reitz@kutztown.edu. Packets will be available October 23, 2000 and proposals submissions are due November 21, 2000 by 2.00 PM. Non-discrimination and Equal Opportunity are the policies of the Commonwealth and the State System of Higher Education. Department: State System of Higher Education Duration: Up to 6 months after Notice to Proceed Contact: Barbara Reitz, (610) 683-413200881019 Installation of Security Screens on the 3rd Floor of Jackson Building located at the North Central Secure Treatment Unit, 210 Clinic Road, Danville, PA 17821. Department: Public Welfare Location: Northeastern Veterans' Center in the absence of the staff pharmacist due to sickness, vacation, educational leave or in any other unforeseen circumstance. For detailed specifications will be mailed with bid. Department: Public Welfare Location: Northeastern Veterans' Center, 401 Penn Avenue, Scranton, PA 18303-1213Duration: Road, Danville, P1 17821. Duration:Northeastern Veterans' Center, 401 Penn Avenue, Scranton, PA 18303-1213Duration: Road, Danville, P1 17821. Duration: Road, Danville, P1 17821.Duration: July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2004 with renewal option Contact: Barbara Partyka, PA-1, (570) 961-4354Duration: Road, Danville, P1 17821. Duration: Road, Danville, P1 17821.Department: State Correctional Inst. Graterford 1 each Ingersoll- Rand SE SSR Rotary Screw Air Compressor Model EP50SE, or approved equal. Department: Contact: Kelly Richardson, (610) 489-4151	Department:         Conservation and Natural Resources           Location:         Prince Gallitzin State Park, 966 Marina Road, Patton, PA 16668- 6317           Duration:         4-1-01 to 3-31-04	<b>KURFP-0029</b> KURFP-0029: Kutztown University is seeking qualified Consultants with experience in facilities management and operations, especially in higher education or similar institutional environments, to conduct a two-phase comprehensive review of the Facilities Management Department. The University is seeking a comprehensive review of the Department in order to obtain recommendations regarding organizational structure, resource requirements, use of contracted services, mission
<ul> <li>Northeastern Veterans' Center in the absence of the staff pharmacist due to sickness, vacation, educational leave or in any other unforeseen circumstance. For detailed specifications please fax a request to the Northeastern Veterans' Center at (570)961-4400.</li> <li>Department: Public Welfare</li> <li>Location: North Central Secure Treatment Unit - Jackson Building, 210 Clinic Road, Danville, PA 17821.</li> <li>Duration: Anticipated start date of 11/1/00 thru 6/30/01</li> <li>Duration: Anticipated start date of 11/1/00 thru 6/30/01</li> <li>Dee Kuhn, Purchasing, (717) 789-5509</li> <li>North Secure: Secure Treatment Context is a months</li> <li>Contact: Secure Treatment Public Relater to the state Correctional Inst. Graterford 1 each Ingersoll-Read Secure Treatment Public Read Duration: Anticipated start date of 11/1/00 thrue 6/30/01</li> <li>Deventer: Dee Kuhn, Purchasing, (717) 789-5509</li> <li>Duration: State Correctional Inst. Graterford, Box 246, Off Rt. 29, Graterford, PA 19426</li> <li>Duration: State Correctional Inst. Graterford, Box 246, Off Rt. 29, Graterford, PA 19426</li> <li>Duration: State Correctional Inst. Graterford, Box 246, Off Rt. 29, Graterford, PA 19426</li> <li>Duration: State Correctional Inst. Graterford, Box 246, Off Rt. 29, Graterford, PA 19426</li> <li>Duration: State Correctional Inst. Graterford, Box 246, Off Rt. 29, Graterford, PA 19426</li> <li>Duration: State Correctional Inst. Graterford, Box 246, Off Rt. 29, Graterford, PA 19426</li> <li>Duration: State Correctional Inst. Graterford, Box 246, Off Rt. 29, Graterford, PA 19426</li> </ul>	Security Services—37	Department: State System of Higher Education Location: Kutztown University, Kutztown, PA 19530 Duration: Up to 6 months after Notice to Proceed
at the North Central Secure Treatment Unit, 210 Clinic Road, Danville, PÅ 17821. Complete specifications will be mailed with bid. Department: Public Welfare Location: North Central Secure Treatment Unit - Jackson Building. 210 Clinic Road, Danville, PA 17821 Duration: Anticipated start date of 11/1/00 thru 6/30/01 Contact: Dee Kuhn, Purchasing. (717) 789-5509 Dee Kuhn, Purchasing. (717) 789-5509 Duration: State Correctional Inst. Graterford, Box 246, Off Rt. 29, Graterford, PA 19426 Duration: State Correctional Inst. Graterford, Box 246, Off Rt. 29, Graterford, PA 19426 Duration: State Correctional Inst. Graterford, Box 246, Off Rt. 29, Graterford, PA 19426 Duration: State Correctional Inst. Graterford, Box 246, Off Rt. 29, Graterford, PA 19426 Duration: State Correctional Inst. Graterford, Box 246, Off Rt. 29, Graterford, PA 19426 Duration: State Correctional Inst. Graterford, Box 246, Off Rt. 29, Graterford, PA 19426	00881019 Installation of Security Screens on the 3rd Floor of Jackson Building located	Department: Military Affairs Location: Northeastern Veterans' Center, 401 Penn Avenue, Scranton, PA
Road, Danville, PA 17821       Duration:       Anticipated start date of 11/1/00 thru 6/30/01         Duration:       Anticipated start date of 11/1/00 thru 6/30/01         Contact:       Dee Kuhn, Purchasing, (717) 789-5509         Duration:       Start Correctional Inst. Graterford, Box 246, Off Rt. 29, Graterford, PA 19426         Duration:       3 months         Contact:       Kelly Richardson, (610) 489-4151	at the North Central Secure Treatment Unit, 210 Clinic Road, Danville, PÅ 17821. Complete specifications will be mailed with bid. <b>Department:</b> Public Welfare	Duration:         July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2004 with renewal option           Contact:         Barbara Partyka, PA-1, (570) 961-4354
Contact: Kelly Richardson, (610) 489-4151	Buration:         Road, Danville, PA 17821           Anticipated start date of 11/1/00 thru 6/30/01	Rand SE SSR Rotary Screw Air Compressor Model EP50SE, or approved equal. Department: Corrections Location: State Correctional Inst. Graterford, Box 246, Off Rt. 29, Graterford, PA 19426

# **DESCRIPTION OF LEGEND**

- 1 Advertising, Public Relations, Promotional Materials
- 2 Agricultural Services, Livestock, Equipment, Supplies & Repairs: Farming Equipment Rental & Repair, Crop Harvesting & Dusting, Animal Feed, etc.
- **3** Auctioneer Services
- 4 Audio/Video, Telecommunications Services, Equipment Rental & Repair
- 5 Barber/Cosmetology Services & Equipment
- **6** Cartography Services
- 7 Child Care
- 8 Computer Related Services & Equipment Repair: Equipment Rental/Lease, Programming, Data Entry, Payroll Services, Consulting
- **9** Construction & Construction Maintenance: Buildings, Highways, Roads, Asphalt Paving, Bridges, Culverts, Welding, Resurfacing, etc.
- **10** Court Reporting & Stenography Services
- 11 Demolition—Structural Only
- **12** Drafting & Design Services
- **13** Elevator Maintenance
- 14 Engineering Services & Consultation: Geologic, Civil, Mechanical, Electrical, Solar & Surveying
- **15** Environmental Maintenance Services: Well Drilling, Mine Reclamation, Core & Exploratory Drilling, Stream Rehabilitation Projects and Installation Services
- **16** Extermination Services
- 17 Financial & Insurance Consulting & Services
- **18** Firefighting Services
- 19 Food
- **20** Fuel Related Services, Equipment & Maintenance to Include Weighing Station Equipment, Underground & Above Storage Tanks
- 21 Hazardous Material Services: Abatement, Disposal, Removal, Transportation & Consultation

- **22** Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning, Electrical, Plumbing, Refrigeration Services, Equipment Rental & Repair
- 23 Janitorial Services & Supply Rental: Interior
- 24 Laboratory Services, Maintenance & Consulting
- 25 Laundry/Dry Cleaning & Linen/Uniform Rental
- 26 Legal Services & Consultation
- 27 Lodging/Meeting Facilities
- 28 Mailing Services
- **29** Medical Services, Equipment Rental and Repairs & Consultation
- **30** Moving Services
- **31** Personnel, Temporary
- 32 Photography Services (includes aerial)
- **33** Property Maintenance & Renovation—Interior & Exterior: Painting, Restoration, Carpentry Services, Snow Removal, General Landscaping (Mowing, Tree Pruning & Planting, etc.)
- **34** Railroad/Airline Related Services, Equipment & Repair
- **35** Real Estate Services—Appraisals & Rentals
- **36** Sanitation—Non-Hazardous Removal, Disposal & Transportation (Includes Chemical Toilets)
- **37** Security Services & Equipment—Armed Guards, Investigative Services & Security Systems
- **38** Vehicle, Heavy Equipment & Powered Machinery Services, Maintenance, Rental, Repair & Renovation (Includes ADA Improvements)
- **39** Miscellaneous: This category is intended for listing all bids, announcements not applicable to the above categories

GARY E. CROWELL, Secretary

## **Contract Awards**

The following awards have been made by the Department of General Services, Bureau of Purchases:

Requisition or Contract #	PR Award Date or Contract Effective Date	То	In the Amount Of
9985-03 sup #3	10/11/00	Syget Commu- nications Inc d/b/a Cel- lularone	50,000.00
9985-02 rip #3/sup #4	10/13/00	Christopher Raptapolus d/b/a Strickly Ca- tering	50,000.00
8252420-01	10/10/00	GRT Utilicorp Inc	264,768.00
		GARY E.	CROWELL, <i>Secretary</i>
8252420-01	10/10/00	Strickly Ca- tering GRT Utilicorp Inc	CROWELL,

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1848. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

5516